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F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHR0M\CHR0M\EC1CLP\GPCCHK 
C:\EZCHR0M\METH0DS\EC1\EC1CLP.MET 
GPCCHK 
Sep 13, 1994 14:48:19 
mb 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

12 9.75 147503 
13 9,87 26407 
14 9.98 60800 
15 10.41 27787 
18 10.99 69164 
19 11.04 58810 
20 11.13 61759 
24 12.02 390167 
27 12.56 126136 
28 12.80 55897 
30 13.21 15736 
31 13.33 19128 
32 13.62 27505 
33 13.84 180629 
36 14.91 20680 
37 15.22 25736 
39 19.13 364622 

O 
CO 

o 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1\CLP\AR166002 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\CLP\EClCLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR166002 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 10:46:48 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1\CLP\AR166002 -- Channel B 

kge 1 o f 3 
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C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1\CLP\AR166002 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\CLP\EClCLP. MET 
AR166002 
Sep 13, 1994 10:46:48 
MB 

( l i e 

Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML-

1 TCMX 4.29 
alpha BHC 6.68 
gamma BHC 7.77 
HEPTACHLOR 8.23 
ALDRIN 8.90 
BETA BHC 10.12 
DELTA BHC 10.61 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 10.88 
ENDOSULFAN I 11.54 
gamma CHLORDANE 11.81 
alpha CHLORDANE 11.98 
P,P' DDE 12.31 
DIELDRIN 12.53 
ENDRIN 13.06 

9 ENDOSULFAN I I 14.43 
P,P' DDD 14.47 
P,P' DDT 14.86 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 15.60 
endosulfan s u l f a t e 16.47 
methoxychlor 16.62 
ENDRIN KETONE 17.38 

12 DCB 19.67 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

2 6.80 
3 8.00 

O 4 9.02 
CD 5 9.66 
^ 6 9.92 
N> 7 12.91 

8 13.52 
Continued... 

AREA EXTD CONC. 

125421 27 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

24808 8 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

73418 17 

AREA 

16300 
33057 
16470 
15011 
16365 
17043 
18247 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1\CLP\AR166002 
Method : C:\EZCHR0M\METH0DS\EC1\CLP\EC1CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR166002 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 10:46:48 
User : MB 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 16.14 
11 17.06 

O 
CD 
^1 
CO 

ige 3 of 3 

AREA 

23630 
27119 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\RES01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : RES01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 06:07:07 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 2 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\RES01 .GC2 -- Channel B 
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File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\RES01.GC2 
Sample ID : RES01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 06:07:07 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

14 

15 
16 
17 
19 
20 
21 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.600 
12.933 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.567 
17.992 
18.092 
18.600 
18.942 
20.108 
20.283 
20.692 
21.383 
21.900 
22.400 
25.492 
26.525 
36.083 

AREA 

83151 
3397 
8201 

0 
6306 

0 
0 

4945 
39828 

0 
63603 
78996 
86226 

0 
27548 

0 
4290 

18453 
59689 

158724 
52859 

118354 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.242 5099678 
2 4 .158 3244 
7 15 .892 5875 

13 19 .150 5508 
18 2 3 . 9 2 5 2558 

O 
CD 
-vl 

a: 

CONC, NG/ML 

24.165 
0.875 
2.095 
0.000 
1.375 
0.000 
0.000 
1.412 

11.619 
0.000 

16.916 
25.520 
24.927 
0.000 

11.269 
0.000 
2.581 

10.512 
29.016 

117.288 
29.313 
32.090 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PEM01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 06:48:14 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM01.GC2 -- Channel B 

ige 1 o f 3 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM01.GC2 
Sample ID : PEM01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 06:48:14 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.608 
12.942 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.133 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.392 
21.900 
22.417 
25.500 
26.533 
36.108 

AREA 

71875 
36142 
35007 
22271 

0 
0 
0 

4415 
0 
0 

4153 
0 
0 

96984 
7692 

0 
192795 

7468 
0 

280011 
3936 

69881 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

1 
2 
3 
8 
9 

C o n t i n u e d . . . 

O 
CD 
-a 

RT, MIN AREA 

1.183 217821 
1.725 4981 
4 . 1 5 0 3833 

1 4 . 1 5 8 3186 
1 5 . 8 9 2 4850 

CONC, NG/ML 

2 0 . 8 8 8 
9 . 3 1 0 
8 . 943 

1 1 . 3 2 1 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .260 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .105 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 

4 8 . 9 2 7 
3 . 1 4 7 — 
0 . 0 0 0 

1 1 5 . 9 9 4 
4 . 2 5 5 ~ 
0 . 0 0 0 

2 0 6 . 9 1 3 
2 . 1 8 3 -

1 8 . 9 4 8 



File 
Sample ID 
Acquired 

9tz 'ZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM01 .GC2 
PEM01 
Sep 05, 1994 06:48:14 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN 

12 19.158 

AREA 

4442 

O 
CO 
- I 
CC 



rile C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM02.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PEM02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 18:49:44 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM02.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM02.GC2 
Sample ID : PEM02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 18:49:44 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 

13 
14 

15 
17 

19 
20 
21 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.158 
11.608 
12.933 
13.142 
14.150 
14.425 
15.325 
17.158 
17.575 
17.992 
18.133 
18.600 
18.950 
20.100 
20.283 
20.692 
21.383 
21.900 
22.417 
25.492 
26.517 
36.075 

AREA 

73968 
38087 
38192 
23336 
5708 

0 
0 

5640 
0 
0 

4835 
0 
0 

106088 
8935 

0 
231560 

9654 
0 

351557 
6078 

82378 

o 
CO 
CO 

o 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.496 
9.811 
9. 757 

11.863 
1.244 
0.000 
0.000 
1.610 
0.000 
0.000 
1.286 
0.000 
0.000 

53.520 
3. 655 
0.000 

139.317 
5.500 
0.000 

259.782 
3.371 

22.336 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.183 209899 
2 4.158 2722 
5 12.667 2468 
9 15.883 7056 

12 19.150 5292 
16 21.675 3770 
18 23.383 2832 

o 
CO­
CO 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM03.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PEM03 
Acquired : Sep 06,1994 10:01:40 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM03.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM03.GC2 
Sample ID : PEM03 
Acquired : Sep 06,1994 10:01:40 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

11 

12 

14 
15 

16 
18 

20 
21 
22 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.150 
11.600 
12.933 
13.133 
14.150 
14.425 
15.325 
17.150 
17.575 
17.992 
18.125 
18.600 
18.950 
20.083 
20.275 
20.692 
21.375 
21.883 
22.417 
25.475 
26.500 
36.050 

AREA 

73577 
37125 
36377 
22652 
5229 

0 
0 

5642 
0 
0 

9351 
0 
0 

104359 
8455 

0 
234512 
11469 

0 
337964 

7449 
74804 

o 
CD 
OO 
CC 

fage 2 o f 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.383 
9.563 
9.293 

11.515 
1.140 
0.000 
0.000 
1.610 
0.000 
0.000 
2.487 
0.000 
0.000 

52.648 
3.459 
0.000 

141.093 
6.534 
0.000 

249.737 
4.131 

20.282 



File W C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM04 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PEM04 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 09:56:12 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM04 -- Channel B 

ige 1 of 3 
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Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.192 214593 
2 1.725 3519 
3 4.133 3692 
6 12.658 2216 

10 15.875 6556 
13 19.142 5445 
17 21.650 3966 
19 23.367 3487 

C 
CO 
OO 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM04 
Sample ID : PEM04 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 09:56:12 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

11 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 

20 
22 

24 
25 
26 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
p,p> DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.225 
11.667 
12.992 
13.200 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.183 
17.583 
17.925 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.142 
20.317 
20.692 
21.417 
21.925 
22.417 
25.533 
26.567 
36.142 

AREA 

77702 
40054 
39402 
25325 

0 
0 
0 

4544 
45 

157 
203 
0 
0 

142871 
8231 

0 
299042 

4100 
0 

381504 
3169 

83894 

O 
CD 
CO 
ex.. 

CONC, NG/ML 

22.581 
10.318 
10.066 
12.873 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.297 
0.013 
0.040 
0.054 
0.000 
0.000 

72.077 
3.367 
0.000 

179.917 
2.336 
0.000 

281.911 
1.757 

22.747 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.217 244913 
2 1.583 15559 
3 1.767 10556 
4 4.208 2884 
9 14.183 3567 

10 15.925 4842 
12 17.567 53 
16 19.158 5153 
19 20.892 3962 
21 21.667 3203 
23 23.358 4411 

O 
CO 
CO 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM05 
Sample ID : PEM05 
Acquired : Sep 14,1994 02:50:43 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

11 

12 
13 

15 
16 

17 
18 

20 
21 
22 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE —-
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.242 
11.683 
13.017 
13.217 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.192 
17.575 
17.992 
18.150 
18.650 
18.950 
20.158 
20.333 
20.692 
21.442 
21.958 
22.417 
25.558 
26.600 
36.192 

AREA 

79598 
42363 
41904 
26796 

0 
0 
0 

4872 
0 
0 

3732 
3768 

0 
106427 

8890 
0 

314541 
28899 

0 
413384 
19470 
82814 

O 
CD 
CO 
CD 

CONC, NG/ML 

23.132 
10.913 
10.705 
13.622 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.391 
0.000 
0.000 
0.993 
1.218 
0.000 

53.691 
3.637 
0.000 

189.242 
16.463 
0.000 

305.468 
10.797 
22.454 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM05 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PEM05 
Acquired : Sep 14,1994 02:50:43 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PEM05 -- Channel B 
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Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.225 260358 
2 1.775 6970 
3 4.217 4693 
6 12.717 1849 
9 14.192 4791 

10 15.933 5199 
14 19.158 3673 
19 23.983 2785 

O 
CO 
CO 



r-ile ^—C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAL01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : indalOl 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 12:35:20 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAL01 .GC2 -- Channel B 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAL01.GC2 
Sample ID : indalOl 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 12:35:20 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 

12 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.942 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.092 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.392 
21.875 
22.417 
25.508 
26.542 
36.117 

AREA 

16333 
14900 
15615 

0 
24238 

0 
0 

4278 
0 
0 

16943 
0 

24962 
15122 
18679 

0 
9755 
3098 

0 
34446 

0 
32921 

o 
CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

4.747 
3.838 
3. 989 
0.000 
5.283 
0.000 
0.000 
1.221 
0.000 
0.000 
4.506 
0.000 
7.216 
7. 629 
7. 641 
0.000 
5.869 
1.765 
0.000 

25.454 
0.000 
8. 926 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 191045 
2 4.167 3069 
3 5.683 99095 
7 13.625 2466 
9 16.017 6068 

13 19.167 2647 

o 
CD 
CD 
CO 

ge 3 of 3 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDAM01 
Acquired : Sep05, 1994 14:39:57 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01 .GC2 -- Channel B 

fage 1 o f 3 
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File w ' : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01 .GC2 
Sample ID : INDAM01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 14:39:57 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

17 
18 
19 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.100 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.900 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.142 

AREA 

68820 
77639 
78290 

0 
91754 

0 
0 

5326 
0 
0 

75201 
0 

138366 
79288 
97784 

0 
66484 
10710 

0 
270656 

4275 
147526 

O 
CO 
CO 
G'l 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.520 
0.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.000 

40.000 
40.000 
40.000 
0.000 

40.000 
6.101 
0.000 

200.000 
2.371 

40.000 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 216094 
2 4.167 2659 
3 5.675 24095 
8 16.017 6678 

16 22.642 148754 

O 
CO 
CO 
CT:< 

ge 3 of 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAH01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDAH01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 16:02:01 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAH01 .GC2 -- Channel B 

ige 1 o f 3 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAH01.GC2 
Sample ID : INDAH01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 16:02:01 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 
13 

14 
15 
16 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.092 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.392 
21.917 
22.408 
25.508 
26.542 
36.125 

AREA 

284993 
410545 
383274 

0 
400359 

0 
1759 
4379 

0 
0 

289785 
3293 

615557 
365335 
381524 

0 
321449 
24167 
2305 

905373 
17956 

437305 

O 
CD 
CD 
Co 

CONC, NG/ML 

82.823 
105.757 
97.911 
0.000 

87.267 
0.000 
0.476 
1.250 
0.000 
0.000 

77.069 
1.064 

177.950 
184.306 
156.068 

0.000 
193.398 
13.767 
1.121 

669.021 
9. 958 

118.570 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.192 289962 
2 1.708 5394 
3 4.167 2163 
4 5.675 15271 
6 10.567 3109 

11 15.900 4214 
12 16.850 2400 
17 19.158 3339 

O 
CO 
CO 
cc 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBL01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDBL01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 13:34:56 
User : MB 

# 
ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBL01.GC2 -- Channel B 

Peak Number 
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File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBL01.GC2 
Sample ID : INDBL01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 13:34:56 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

9 
10 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.617 
12.950 
13.158 
14.058 
14.433 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.142 
18.608 
18.950 
20.108 
20.308 
20.700 
21.400 
21.925 
22.425 
25.517 
26.550 
36.150 

AREA 

16006 
0 
0 

9529 
0 

12035 
16608 
20857 
16581 
16344 
4598 

26552 
0 
0 

4283 
21852 

0 
18560 
19151 

0 
15443 
27827 

o 
o 

CONC, NS/ML 

4.652 
0.000 
0.000 
4.844 
0.000 
4.425 
4.491 
5. 954 
4.837 
4.134 
1.223 
8.578 
0.000 
0.000 
1.752 
9.293 
0.000 

10.573 
9.310 
0.000 
8.564 
7.545 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 44765 
2 1.567 2714 
3 1.725 1830 
4 4.150 2342 
5 5.683 30952 
8 14.167 2830 

11 16.025 5850 
17 19.167 3779 

o 
o 
rc 



Tile C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDBM01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 15:20:56 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01.GC2 
Sample ID : INDBM01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 15:20:56 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

7 
8 

10 
11 
12 

13 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.158 
17.575 
17.992 
18.100 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.117 

AREA 

67446 
0 
0 

39344 
0 

54396 
73966 
70065 
68558 
79074 

0 
123819 

0 
0 

5615 
94060 

0 
70218 
82283 
5592 

72131 
112376 

O 
o 

CONC, NG/ML 

19.601 
0.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.000 

20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
0.000 

40.000 
0.000 
0.000 
2.297 

40.000 
0.000 

40.000 
40.000 
4.133 

40.000 
30.470 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 63224 
2 4.150 2322 
3 5.675 19899 
6 14.158 3550 
9 16.017 6051 

14 19.158 4018 

O 
O 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBH01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDBH01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 16:43:28 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBH01.GC2 -- Channel B 

kge 1 of 3 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBH01.GC2 
Sample ID : INDBH01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 16:43:28 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
21 
22 
23 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.158 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.158 
17.575 
17.992 
18.100 
18.608 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.392 
21.917 
22.417 
25.508 
26.542 
36.117 

AREA 

278699 
0 
0 

168783 
3897 

302230 
373674 
303764 
310050 
317640 

0 
590627 

4826 
0 

11047 
439586 

3576 
313971 
397910 
28052 

360712 
435391 

o 
o 

CONC, NG/ML 

80.994 
0.000 
0.000 

85.798 
0.849 

111.122 
101.039 
86.709 
90.449 
80.339 
0.000 

190.803 
1.395 
0.000 
4.519 

186.937 
2.152 

178.853 
193.434 
20.729 

200.032 
118.051 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 135124 
2 1.542 5292 
3 5.658 16834 
5 10.558 3069 

20 23.058 2601 

O 
O 
CO 

ge 3 of 3 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\TOXAPH01.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : toxaphOI 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 11:54:06 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\TOXAPH01 .GC2 - Channel B 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\TOXAPH01.GC2 
Sample ID : toxaphOI 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 11:54:06 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

4 TCMX 9.175 70594 
alpha BHC 11.617 0 
gamma BHC 12.950 0 
BETA BHC 13.150 0 
HEPTACHLOR 14.058 0 
DELTA BHC 14.425 0 
ALDRIN 15.325 0 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 17.158 0 

9 gamma CHLORDANE 17.842 18427 
10 alpha CHLORDANE 18.133 9762 
11 ENDOSULFAN I 18.342 9159 
13 P,P' DDE 18.783 15752 

DIELDRIN 18.950 0 
18 ENDRIN 20.167 8591 
19 P,P' DDD--. 20.417 20219 
20 ENDOSULFAN I I 20.742 34906 
23 P,P' DDT 21.550 14386 
25 ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 22.008 13970 
27 ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 22.567 14442 
33 METHOXYCHLOR 25.642 3292 

ENDRIN KETONE 26.542 0 
DCB 36.142 0 

o 

o 

CONC, NG/ML 

2 0 . 5 1 6 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
5 . 3 7 6 
2 . 4 6 9 
2 . 4 3 6 
5 . 0 8 9 
0 . 0 0 0 
4 .334 
8 . 2 7 1 

1 4 . 8 4 4 
8 . 6 5 6 
7 .958 
7 . 0 2 1 
2 . 4 3 3 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 



Channel B Results 

ge 3 of 3 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 33795 
2 1.567 2396 
3 1.733 1896 
5 15.642 8429 
6 16.350 5956 
7 16.925 4478 
8 17.167 5691 

12 18.550 6616 
14 18.908 7704 
15- 19.233 13469 
16 19.508 13799 
17 19.775 9904 
21 21.050 5404 
22 21.258 3980 
24 21.733 6633 
26 22.250 6104 
28 22.875 2448 
29 23.292 3649 
30 23.558 4280 
31* 24.283 11800 
32 24.583 6618 
34 36.125 73519 

O 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1060.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR1016/126001 A ^ L \ O b O O \ 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 07:29:17 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1060.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1060.GC2 
Sample ID : AR1016/126001 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 07:29:17 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

4 

7 

10 

12 
17 
19 

20 

24 
25 
27 
28 
29 

COMPOUND RT 

35 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.867 
13.150 
14.083 
14.425 
15.217 
17.158 
17.667 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.300 
20.525 
21.392 
21.750 
22.358 
25.517 
26.542 
36.108 

AREA 

141221 
0 

22499 
0 

38752 
0 

16500 
8378 

16994 
0 

6252 
0 
0 
0 

3730 
8344 

37392 
16301 
1939 

0 
0 

87934 

O 

CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

4 1 . 0 4 1 
0 . 0 0 0 
5 . 7 4 8 
0 . 0 0 0 
8 . 4 4 7 
0 . 0 0 0 
4 . 4 6 1 
2 . 3 9 2 
4 . 9 5 8 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .663 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .526 
3 .548 

22.497 
9.286 
0.943 
0.000 
0.000 

23.842 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.158 912912 
2 4.150 3436 
3 5.675 23826 
5 11.242 2196 
6 11.467 10167 
8 13.575 8449 
9 13.858 6615 

11 14.675 15160 
13 15.450 5333 
14 16.442 11948 
15 16.575 3964 
16 16.817 7669 
18 17.350 3246 
21 19.075 11859 
22 19.608 21214 
23 19.842 22439 
26 21.058 23629 
30 23.067 10571 
31 23.633 40864 
32 25.700 9617 
33 26.250 16174 
34 29.508 10327 

o 



ige 1 o f 3 

File W C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1221.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR122101 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 08:26:16 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1221.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1221.GC2 
Sample ID : AR122101 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 08:26:16 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

5 
9 

10 

11 

13 
16 
18 

19 

23 

24 

26 

TCMX 
alpha BBC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.692 
12.875 
13.150 
14.100 
14.425 
15.242 
17.167 
17.675 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.308 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.133 

AREA 

72243 
2913 

11711 
0 

11698 
0 

4163 
7818 
4086 

0 
5828 

0 
0 
0 

4554 
0 

17318 
0 
0 
0 
0 

50233 

o 

CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.995 
0.750 
2.992 
0.000 
2.550 
0.000 
1.126 
2.232 
1.192 
0.000 
1.550 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.863 
0.000 

10.419 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

13.620 



Channel B Results 

ge 3 of 3 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 876208 
2 4.150 3282 
3 5.683 15726 
4 8.225 8485 
6 10.725- 9738 
7 11.250*- 7365 
8 11.475 - 23023 

12 14.683 4891 
14 15.908 3094 
15 16.450 3127 
17 17.342 2397 
20 19.117 6238 
21 19.625 3774 
22 19.850 3892 
25 23.642 9137 

J 

O 



ige 1 o f 3 

File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1232.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR123201 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 09:07:46 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHR0M\CHR0M\EC2\CLP\AR1232.GC2 -- Channel B 

Peak Number 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1232.GC2 
Sample ID : AR123201 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 09:07:46 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

5 

9 

12 

18 

20 

22 

COMPOUND RT 

25 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.167 
11.617 
12.875-
13.150 
14.092-
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.058 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.308 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.125 

AREA 

74347 
0 

9229 
0 

17692 
0 
0 

10131 
0 
0 

7257 
0 
0 
0 

4511 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

68703 

O 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.606 
0.000 
2.358 
0.000 
3.856 
0.000 
0.000 
2.892 
0.000 
0.000 
1.930 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.845 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.628 



Channel B Results 

ge 3 of 3 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.158 41748 
2 1.558 4818 
3 1.725 2806 
4 8.217 2608 
6 10.717 3261 
7 11.242 15364 
8 11.475 11727 

10 13.583 3186 
11 13.867 2254 
13 14.683 - 5810 
14 15.217 6106 
15 15.900 2303 
16 16.450 4922 
17 16.825 4315 
19 17.333 4654 
21 19.142 5270 
23 21.683 2933 
24 23.400 2683 

M 
O 
ro 
o 



kge 1 o f 3 

File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1242.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR124201 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 09:49:10 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1242.GC2 - Channel B 

Peak Number 



File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1242.GC2 
Sample ID : AR124201 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 09:49:10 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

4 

7 

10 

18 

20 

COMPOUND RT 

24 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I -
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
p,pi DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.617 
12.875 
13.150 
14.092 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.058 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.125 

AREA 

72137 
0 

20916 
0 

36642 
0 
0 

10025 
0 
0 

16894 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

54500 

O 
ro 
ro 

ige 2 of 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.964 
0.000 
5.343 
0.000 
7.987 
0.000 
0.000 
2.862 
0.000 
0.000 
4.493 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

14.777 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.158 33628 
2 1.575 6866 
3 4.158 2451 
5 11.000 51454 
6 11.475 10393 
8 13.583 8513 
9 13.867 8980 

11 14.683 14994 
12 14.933 1661 
13 15.217'- 16555 
14 15.458 8450 
15 16.450 - 12969 
16 16.825 8896 
17 17.025 7179 
19 17.333 12573 
21 19.108 4919 
22 19.425 2550 
23 20.858 1968 

CD 
ro 
CO 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1248.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR124801 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 10:29:50 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1248.GC2 -- Channel B 

Peak Number 
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File 
Sample ID 
Acquired 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1248.GC2 
AR124801 
Sep 05, 1994 10:29:50 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

3 

4 

6 

8 
14 
16 

17 
18 

23 

25 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.617 
12.875 
13.150 
14.100 
14.425 
15.258 
17.167 
17.675 
17.992 
18.058 
18.617 
18.950 
20.108 
20.317 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.133 

73111 
0 

8295 
0 

21411 
0 

14191 
16204 
7429 

0 
13814 
5754 

0 
0 

2447 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

66051 

O 

ro 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.247 
0.000 
2.119 
0.000 
4.667 
0.000 
3.837 
4.626 
2.167 
0.000 
3.674 
1.859 
0.000 
0.000 
1.001 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

17.909 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 34430 
2 1.567 2326 
5 13.583 3252 
7 14.683 5091 
9 15.467 9547 

10 16.450 14538 
11 16.583 4586 
12 16.825 11043 
13 17.025 8441 
15 17.333- 14010 
19 18.792 3226 
20 19.108 - 13344 
21 19.425 4911 
22 19.850 3352 
24 20.858 3702 

O 

ro 



File ^ k W : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1254.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR125401 
Acquired : Sep05, 1994 11:12:56 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHR0M\CHR0M\EC2\CLP\AR1254.GC2 -- Channel B 

V 
o 
I 
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s 
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File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR1254.GC2 
Sample ID : AR125401 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 11:12:56 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

5 
10 
11 
13 
14 
16 

25 

28 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.150 
14.425 
15.267 
17.167 
17.550 
17.875 
18.142 
18.617 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.133 

AREA 

69777 
0 
0 
0 

2501 
0 

9012 
11869 
17012 
6443 
4320 
8403 

0 
0 
0 
0 

17813 
0 
0 
0 
0 

67512 

O 

ro 

ge 2 of 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

2 0 . 2 7 8 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 5 4 5 
0 . 0 0 0 
2 . 4 3 7 
3 . 3 8 8 
4 . 9 6 3 
1 .630 
1 .149 
2 . 7 1 5 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 

10.717 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.305 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 35969 
2 4.158 2221 
6 15.467 1997 
7 15.908 3301 
8 16.458 4558 
9 16.833 1303 

12 17.675 17653 
15 18.442 5749 
17 18.792 12531 
18 19.108 37376 
19 19.425 - 19084 
20 19.625 10619 
21 19.858 - 12604 
22 20.542 2829 
23 20.867 8809 
24 21.075 12542 
26 21.750 1820 
27 23.300 . 8857 

O 
ro 
CO 



•File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM02.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDAM02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 21:38:56 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM02.GC2 -- Channel B 

0.040 0.040 
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-0.002 



File ""T C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM02.GC2 
Sample ID : INDAM02 
Acquired : Sep 05,1994 21:38:56 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

4 
5 
7 

8 
9 

11 

12 

13 
15 
16 

17 
18 

20 
21 
22 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.150 
11.592 
12.925 
13.150 
14.033 
14.383 
15.325 
17.150 
17.575 
17.992 
18.075 
18.600 
18.925 
20.083 
20.267 
20.692 
21.367 
21.867 
22.417 
25.467 
26.500 
36.050 

AREA 

64329 
71443 
72979 

0 
89910 
2098 

0 
6655 

0 
0 

80791 
0 

133258 
71379 
89641 

0 
68180 
13926 

0 
262327 

4961 
141582 

M 
O 
Co 

ige 2 o f 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

18.695 
18.404 
18.643 
0.000 

19.598 
0.771 
0.000 
1.900 
0.000 
0.000 

21.487 
0.000 

38.523 
36.010 
36.669 
0.000 

41.020 
7.933 
0.000 

193.846 
2.751 

38.388 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 201453 
2 4.150 3693 
3 5.667 24517 
6 12.650 2128 

10 15.875 8988 
14 19.142 6407 
19 23.358 2579 

O 
CO 

ro 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM02.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDBM02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 22:21:46 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM02.GC2 - Channel B 

0.040 

CO 10 15 20 25 
Minutes 

30 

0.040 

0.034 

0.028 

0.022 

0.016 

0.010 

0.004 

0.002 
35 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM02.GC2 
Sample ID : INDBM02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 22:21:46 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

COMPOUND RT 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.158 
11.617 
12.950 
13.142 
14.058 
14.417 
15.308 
17.150 
17.567 
17.983 
18.100 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.683 
21.400 
21.900 
22.400 
25.517 
26.517 
36.083 

AREA 

65306 
0 
0 

38052 
0 

53661 
71932 
65957 
66316 
69381 

0 
119090 

0 
0 
0 

90102 
0 

64611 
76337 

0 
66704 
94141 

O 
OS 

CONC, NG/ML 

18.979 
0.000 
0.000 

19.343 
0.000 

19.730 
19.450 
18.827 
19.346 
17.548 
0.000 

38.472 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

38.317 
0.000 

36.806 
37.109 
0.000 

36.991 
25.525 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 63072 
2 1.567 2834 
3 4.133 2858 
4 5.675 19208 

o 
CO 

cr. 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM03.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : indam03 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 18:25:38 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM03.GC2 - Channel B 
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s 
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File """: C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM03.GC2 
Sample ID : indam03 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 18:25:38 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 

15 
17 

19 
20 
21 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.150 
11.592 
12.925 
13.150 
14.033 
14.425 
15.325 
17.150 
17.575 
17.992 
18.075 
18.600 
18.925 
20.083 
20.267 
20.692 
21.367 
21.867 
22.417 
25.467 
26.492 
36.033 

AREA 

69792 
79729 
80002 

0 
98171 

0 
0 

7353 
0 
0 

83412 
0 

144221 
85703 

102326 
0 

82943 
9878 

0 
269635 

6161 
142377 

O 
CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.283 
20.538 
20.437 
0.000 

21.399 
0.000 
0.000 
2.099 
0.000 
0.000 

22.184 
0.000 

41.692 
43.236 
41.858 
0.000 

49.903 
5.627 
0.000 

199.246 
3.417 

38.604 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 218394 
2 4.142 3787 
3 5.667 26366 
6 12.650 2608 
9 15.867 9595 

16 21.650 4809 
18 23.333 3487 

O 
CO 
Co 

ge 3 of 3 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM03.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : indbm03 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 19:06:42 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM03.GC2 -- Channel B 
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File ^ k W : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM03.GC2 
Sample ID : indbm03 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 19:06:42 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

7 
8 
9 

10 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

TCMX 
alpha BBC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.150 
11.617 
12.950 
13.133 
14.058 
14.408 
15.300 
17.142 
17.558 
17.967 
18.100 
18.583 
18.950 
20.108 
20.267 
20.667 
21.400 
21.883 
22.383 
25.467 
26.500 
36.042 

AREA 

69544 
0 
0 

44233 
4397 

64839 
81104 
77789 
77250 
81615 

0 
143951 

0 
0 

2155 
119112 

0 
86062 

104610 
6166 

95602 
130578 

O 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.210 
0.000 
0.000 

22.485 
0.959 

23.840 
21.930 
22.205 
22.536 
20.643 
0.000 

46.504 
0.000 
0.000 
0.882 

50.653 
0.000 

49.025 
50.854 
4.557 
53.016 
35.405 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.167 71805 
2 1.550 3360 
3 1.717 1756 
4 .4.142 2612 
5 5.667 21884 

11 16.000 5600 

O 

ge 3 of 3 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM04 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDAM04 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 21:45:28 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM04 - Channel B 

ige 1 o f 3 
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File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM04 
Sample ID : INDAM04 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 21:45:28 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
18 

20 
21 
22 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.242 
11.683 
13.017 
13.150 
14.125 
14.425 
15.325 
17.200 
17.575 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
19.000 
20.158 
20.342 
20.692 
21.442 
21.942 
22.417 
25.567 
26.600 
36.208 

AREA 

74888 
87762 
88278 

0 
109293 

0 
0 

7929 
0 
0 

93285 
0 

157880 
102496 
109678 

0 
99786 
10849 

0 
353367 

6123 
171705 

o 

•CO 

ge 2 o f 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.764 
22.608 
22.551 
0.000 

23.823 
0.000 
0.000 
2.263 
0.000 
0.000 

24.810 
0.000 

45.641 
51.708 
44.865 
0.000 

60.036 
6.180 
0.000 

261.119 
3.396 

46.556 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.192 372905 
2 1.750 7880 
3 4.217 3740 
4 5.733 29634 
7 12.708 3018 

10 15.933 12996 
17 21.667 4717 
19 23.358 5521 

h-4, 

O 



FN* ^ k W : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM04 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : INDBM04 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 22:25:55 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM04 - Channel B 
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File » C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM04 
Sample ID : INDBM04 
Acquired : Sep 13,1994 22:25:55 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

6 
8 
9 

10 
12 
13 
14 

15 

17 
18 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.233 
11.617 
12.950 
13.208 
14.133 
14.492 
15.392 
17.208 
17.617 
18.033 
18.100 
18.642 
18.950 
20.108 
20.317 
20.733 
21.400 
21.958 
22.458 
25.550 
26.583 
36.167 

AREA 

73479 
0 
0 

48130 
8911 

71809 
89155 
88018 

102352 
108412 

0 
156251 

0 
0 

7499 
129230 

0 
97435 

116586 
4883 

112179 
157104 

O 

CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.354 
0.000 
0.000 

24.466 
1.943 

26.402 
24.107 
25.125 
29.859 
27.420 
0.000 

50.477 
0.000 
0.000 
3.068 

54.956 
0.000 

55.504 
56.676 
3. 608 

62.209 
42.597 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.192 103959 
2 1.575 8381 
3 4.208 2754 
4 5.733 21323 
7 13.575 2459 

11 16.092 13668 
16 19.158 5219 
19 21.658 3235 

CD 



File W C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR166002 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : AR166002 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 23:09:01 
User : MB 

ge 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR166002 - Channel B 

Peak Number 



File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR166002 
Sample ID : AR166002 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 23:09:01 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

6 
8 

10 

15 
21 
23 

25 

26 

31 
32 
34 
35 
36 

43 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.242 
11.542 
12.942 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.292 
17.200 
17.583 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
18.833 
20.108 
20.275 
20.575 
21.442 
21.808 
22.408 
25.517 
26.542 
36.183 

AREA 

149160 
10828 
23201 

0 
0 
0 

19642 
11311 
12076 

0 
23601 

0 
9253 

0 
6548 

11586 
47110 
6573 
3833 

0 
0 

133060 

O 

• 
ge 2 of 3 

CONC, NG/ML 

4 3 . 3 4 8 
2 . 7 8 9 
5 . 9 2 7 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
5 . 3 1 1 
3 . 2 2 9 
3 . 5 2 3 
0 . 0 0 0 
6 . 2 7 7 
0 . 0 0 0 
2 . 6 7 5 
0 . 0 0 0 
2 . 6 7 9 
4 . 9 2 7 

28.343 
3.745 
1.863 
0.000 
0.000 

36.078 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.200 944355 
2 1.767 8251 
3 4.208 4105 
4 5.750 18895 
5 6.942 3249 
7 9.842 1537 
9 12.717 3985 

11 13.650 10106 
12 13.933 9497 
13 14.158 46416 
14 14.750 17686 
16 15.533 8455 
17 15.800 1932 
18 16.500 14709 
19 16.633 4984 
20 16.875 9912 
22 17.400 5521 
24 17.708 14019 
27 19.125 22559 
28 19.442 14992 
29 19.658 29187 
30 19.892 31433 
33 21.108 31136 
37 23.117 — 19650 
38 23. 683— 76573 
39 25.758 8661 
40 26.308— 22787 
41 29.567 17842 
42 32.783 4246 

O 
CH 
O 



1051 



File 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\NET19-1\BATCH2\EC2CLP.MET 
INDAM01 
Oct 20,1994 17:40:54 
WS 

0.07 

0.06 

0.05 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

0.01 

0.00 

Peak Number 

8 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01 - Channel B 

10 
* 1 

16 

- 0 . 0 7 

0.06 

0.02 

0.00 

10 15 20 

O 

25 
Minutes 

30 35 40 



File 
Sample ID 
Acquired 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDAM01 
INDAM01 
Oct 20, 1994 17:40:54 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.550 
12.033 
13.383 
13.592 
14.567 
14.958 
15.900 
17.575 
18.000 
18.442 
18.567 
19.083 
19.483 
20.733 
20.900 
21.358 
22.092 
22.667 
23.217 
26.550 
27.708 
38.150 

81332 
89692 
88924 

0 
107358 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

78980 
0 

154126 
109040 
98815 

0 
109949 

4476 
0 

347716 
0 

180461 

O 
en 
Co 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.000 

40.000 
40.000 
40.000 
0.000 

40.000 
1.898 
0.000 

200.000 
0.000 

40.000 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.300 191429 
2 1.658 21075 
3 1.833 11309 
4 5.950 6009 
9 16.258 2363 

O 

cn 

kage 3 of 3 



File 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\NET19-1\BATCH2\EC2CLP.MET 
INDBM01 
Oct 20, 1994 18:22:59 
WS 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01 - Channel B 

0.07 

0.06 

0.05 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

0.01 

0.00 

o 
cn 

^fcpge 1 of 3 

0.07 

0.06 

0.05 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

0.01 

0.00 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

25 
Minutes 



File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\INDBM01 
Sample ID : INDBM01 
Acquired : Oct 20, 1994 18:22:59 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 
19 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.542 
12.033 
13.383 
13.592 
14.550 
14.958 
15.900 
17.575 
18.000 
18.442 
18.567 
19.083 
19.483 
20.733 
20.900 
21.358 
22.092 
22.675 
23.217 
26.550 
27.708 
38.133 

AREA 

77285 
0 
0 

46967 
28B5 

64546 
88172 
76045 
81537 
81405 

0 
139861 

0 
0 
0 

117146 
0 

94345 
111268 

0 
105915 
152987 

© 

CONC, NG/ML 

19.005 
0.000 
0.000 

20.000 
0.538 

20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
20.000 
0.000 

40.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

40.000 
0.000 

40.000 
40.000 
0.000 

40.000 
33.910 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

RT, MIN 

1.308 
1.667 
1.850 
3. 892 
5.942 

AREA 

204051 
111685 
138242 

4468 
4124 

o 
en 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
P r i n t e d 
User 

C:\EZ CHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR106001 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\NET19-l\BATCH2\PCB.MET 
AR106001 
Oct 20, 1994 11:04:01 
Oct 21, 1994 18:01:26 
WS 

^ ^ a g e 1 of 2 

V 
I 

Set / W A A V ^ 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR106001 -- Channel B 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.016 

0.008 

0.000 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

0.016 

0.008 

0.000 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

COMPOUND 

O 

cn 
QC) Cont inued. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

RT 

1.250 
1.658 
1.842 
5.942 
9.542 

11.650 
11.875 
13.300 
14.042 
14.342 
14.583 
15.217 
15.775 
15.992 
16.225 
16.883 
17.233 
17.392 
17.550 
17.758 
17.950 
18.075 
19.583 
19.933 
20.167 

AREA 

20 
Minutes 

CONC, UG/ML 

127007 
40559 
48762 
2586 

94701 
1893 
9640 

21072 
8745 
8833 

38436 
14681 
17985 
6314 
4645 

11038 
8089 
4953 
2400 
3302 
7808 
8146 

13675 
8348 

23875 

127007. 
40559. 
48762. 
2586. 

94701. 
1893. 
9640. 

21072. 
8745. 
8833. 

38436. 
14681. 
17985. 
6314. 
4645. 

11038. 
8089. 
4953. 
2400. 
3302. 
7808. 
8146. 

13675. 
8348. 

23875. 

313 
141 
793 
750 
000 
000 
500 
750 
393 
107 
750 
000 
000 
250 
000 
000 
610 
083 
496 
504 
080 
228 
500 
250 
791 



F i l e ^^C: \EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\AR106001 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\NET19-l\BATCH2\PCB.MET 
Sample ID : AR106001 
Acquired : Oct 20, 1994 11:04:01 
P r i n t e d : Oct 21, 1994 18:01:31 
User : WS 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
,31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

1260-1 
1260-2 

1260-3 

RT 

20.408 
21.150 
21.733 
22.083 
22.475 
23.125 
23.892 
24.508 
26.767 
27.350 
30.900 
38.108 

AREA 

25615 
9186 

26102 
42474 
10210 
2378 

14572 
49194 
5841 

18967 
13462 
76943 

CONC, UG/ML 

25615. 
9186. 

26102. 
42474. 
10210. 
2378. 
100. 
100. 

5841. 
100. 

13462. 
76943. 

209 
500 
889 
609 
000 
250 
000 
000 
750 
000 
000 
250 

O 

en 
CD 

^ ^ p g e 2 of 2 



RAW QC DATA 
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Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

RI010 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

soil 

30 (g/mL) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

CAS NO. 

decanted: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

10000 (uL) 

(uL) 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

pblkOI 

pblkOI 

na 

08/31/94 

09/13/94 

PH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) n 

COMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 

16.7 
3.3 
3.3 
1.7 
1.7 

166.7 
33.3 
66.7 
33.3 
33.3 
33.3 
33.3 
33.3 

P01D 1 .XLS 

FORM I PEST 

1061 
3/90 



Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Contract: Wells G&H, RD/RA 

RI010 SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PBLK02 

PBLK02 

09/01/94 

09/13/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 • 
76-44-8 • 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 • 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 

U 

P01D 26.XLS 

FORM I PEST 

106 

3/90 



1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

RI010 

Contract: weiis G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK01 GC#1 

SDG No.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK01 

PIBLK01 

09/05/94 

N 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 
U 

u 

u 

u 
u 

P01D 28.XLS 

FORM I PEST 

1063 

3/90 



Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

RI010 SDG No.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK02 

PIBLK02 

09/05/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 
U 

u 
u 

P01D_29.XLS 1 0 6 4 
FORM I PEST 3/90 



1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK03 
i 

GC#1 ! 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK03 

PIBLK03 

09/06/94 

N 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

RI010 

Contract: wells G&H, RD/RA 
PIBLK04 GC#1 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date.Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK04 

PIBLK04 

09/06/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 • 
76-44-8 • 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 • 
72-55-9 • 
72-20-8 • 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 • 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 • 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6---
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

Lab Code: RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK05 GC#1 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

WATER 

1000 (g/mL) 

decanted: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

ML 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK05 

PIBLK05 

09/13/94 

N 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6---
319-85-7---
319-86-8---
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 - - -
1024-57-3 - -
959-98-8 - - -
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9-
72-54-8 
1031-07-8--
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 -
7421-36-3--
5103-71-9--
5103-74-2 --
8001-35-2--
12674-11-2-
11104-28-2-
11141-16-5-
53469-21-9 -
12672-29-6-
11097-69-1 -
11096-82-5-

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Contract: Wells G&H, RD/RA 

RI010 SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK06 

PIBLK06 

09/13/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 • 
76-44-8 • 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 • 
72-55-9 • 
72-20-8 • 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 • 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 • 
72-43-5 • 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2--
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 
U 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

Lab Code: RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 
PIBLK05 GC#2 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

WATER 

1000 (g/mL) 

decanted: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

ML 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

PIBLK05 

PIBLK05 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: _ 

Dilution Factor: 1 

09/13/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6---
319-85-7---
319-86-8---
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 - - -
1024-57-3 - -
959-98-8 - - -
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9-
72-54-8 
1031-07-8--
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 -
7421-36-3 - -
5103-71-9 - -
5103-74-2 - -
8001-35-2--
12674-11-2-
11104-28-2-
11141-16-5-
53469-21-9-
12672-29-6-
11097-69-1 -
11096-82-5-

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 
PIBLK01 GC#2 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK01 

PIBLK01 

09/05/94 

N 

COMPOUND 

PH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 • 
76-44-8 • 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 

0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

P01D 34.XLS 

FORM I PEST 

1070 

3/90 



1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

Lab Code: RI010 

Contract: Wells G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK02 GC#2 ' 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

WATER 

1000 (g/mL) ML 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

PIBLK02 

PIBLK02 

decanted: (Y/N) Date Received: 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

10000 (uL) 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 09/05/94 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

COMPOUND 

pH: 

Dilution Factor: _1_ 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 - -
319-85-7 - -
319-86-8 - -
58-89-9 - - -
76-44-8 - - -
309-00-2 - -
1024-57-3-
959-98-8 - -
60-57-1 - - -
72-55-9 - - -
72-20-8 
33213-65-9-
72-54-8 - - -
1031-07-8-
50-29-3 - - -
72-43-5 - - -
53494-70-5 • 
7421-36-3-
5103-71-9-
5103-74-2-
8001-35-2-
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2-
11141-16-5-
53469-21-9 • 
12672-29-6-
11097-69-1 • 
11096-82-5-

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK03 GC#2 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) _ 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK03 

PIBLK03 

09/06/94 

N 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 • 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 • 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 • 
5103-71-9 • 
5103-74-2 • 
8001-35-2 • 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 

U 

u 

u 
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1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

Lab Code: RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

PIBLK04 GC#2 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

WATER 

1000 (g/mL) 

decanted: (Y/N)_ 

Sonc 

ML 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK04 

PIBLK04 

09/06/94 

COMPOUND 

pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 • 
319-86-8 • 
58-89-9 - - -
76-44-8 
309-00-2 • 
1024-57-3 • 
959-98-8 • 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 • 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 

U 

u 

u 
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Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

RI010 SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 1000 (g/mL) 

% Moisture: decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) Sonc 

ML 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

CAS NO. 

10000 (uL) 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

PIBLK07 

PIBLK07 

09/14/94 

PH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

COMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

319-84-6 
319-85-7 
319-86-8 
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 
1024-57-3 
959-98-8 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9 
72-54-8 
1031-07-8 
50-29-3 • 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 
7421-36-3 
5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 
8001-35-2 
12674-11-2 
11104-28-2 
11141-16-5 
53469-21-9 
12672-29-6 
11097-69-1 
11096-82-5 

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.10 
0.50 
0.10 
0.10 
0.05 
0.05 
5.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

U 
U 

107 
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F i l e 
Sample 
A c q u i r e d 
Use r 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK01 
PBLKOI 
Sep 13, 1994 1 0 : 2 1 : 2 7 
mb 

lage 1 o r 2 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK01 -- Channel B 

J] 
Peak Name 

V 
o 

I 
t 
s 

0.14 

0.12 

0.10 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

O 

! J 
_ 7 V ^ / w ^ f A l \ , 

CO 
I 

o 
CO 
CM 

00 
o 
• 

L0.14 

0.12 

H0.10 

L0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

I-0.02 

V 
o 

I 
t 
s 

o 

CJ1 

10 
Minutes 

15 20 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK01 
Sample ID : PBLKOI 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 10:21:27 
User : mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 4 . 3 0 
O.2G0 y 16 .77 
DCB 19 .68 

Channel B Results 

RT 

5 . 77 

CD 
- I 
en 

|ge 2 of 2 

AREA 

132394 
25247 
82234 

EXTD CONC. 

28 . 71 
57 . 32 
19 . 95 

AREA 

257491 



F i l e 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK02W 
PBLK02W 
Sep 13, 1994 1 8 : 2 5 : 4 4 
mb 

age 1 o f 2 

O 

-a 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK02W- Channel B 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.10 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

10 
Minutes 

0.10 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PBLK02W 
Sample ID : PBLK02W 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 18:25:44 
User : mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 4.27 
DCB 19.S3 

Channel B Results 

RT 

CD 
- I 
CO 

EXTD CONC. 

10 . 89 
7.45 



F i l e 
Sample 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK01 
p i b l k O l 
Sep 05, 1994 12:30:28 
mb 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK01 -- Channel B 

0.10 Peak Name 

0.08 i 

V 
o 

I 
t 
s 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

^ r -—~v" x/" -—v ' 

10 
Minutes 

O 
- I 
CO 

^ ^ g e 1 

0.10 

0.08 

m 
O 
• 

[-0.06 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

r0.04 

j A -H-0.02 

15 20 



F i l e ~ : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK01 
Sample ID .- p i b l k O l 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 12:30:28 
User : mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 4.37 
DCB 19.68 

Channel B Results 

RT 

o 
00 

c: 

EXTD CONC. 

17 .14 
17 . 97 



F i l e 
Sample 
Acquired 
User 

f C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK02 
p i b l k 0 2 
Sep 05, 1994 2 1 : 2 2 : 4 2 
mb 

ge 1 o f 2 

Peak Name 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK02 -- Channel B 

0.16 0.16 

0.14 0.14 

0.12 0.12 

V 
o 0.10 
I 
t 
s 

0.08 

1-0.10 

L0.08 

V 
o 

I 
t 
s 

0.06 h0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

X 

o 
o 
• -0.04 

0.02 

10 
Minutes 

15 20 

O 
CO 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK02 
Sample ID : p i b l k 0 2 
A c q u i r e d : Sep 05, 1994 21:22:42 
User : mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

COMPOUND RT 

NG/ML 

TCMX 4.36 

DCB 19.66 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

RT 

4 . 90 

5.38 

5.86 

6 . 34 

O 
CO 

ro 

ige 2 o f 2 

AREA EXTD CONC. 

130387 28.28 

83685 20.30 

AREA 

26995 
30128 
20190 
21337 



F i l e 
Sample i f f 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK03 
pibl k 0 3 
Sep 06, 1994 1 1 : 5 4 : 0 2 
mb 

ge 1 o f 2 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK03 - Channel B 

r 
0.14 

Peak Name 
L0.14 

0.12 L0.12 

0.10 0.10 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.08 L0.08 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.06 LQ.06 

0.04 
O 
I-

m 
o 
Q 

(0.04 

0.02 
\ hU A A |l I \; j\: f, tu A, 

10 
Minutes 

15 

it — 
0.02 

20 

O 
CO 
CO 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK03 
Sample ID : p i b l k 0 3 
A c q u i r e d : Sep 06, 1994 11:54:02 
User : mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

COMPOUND RT AREA 

NG/ML 

TCMX 4.36 138830 

DCB 19.66 62362 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

RT 

4 . 92 

5.40 

5 . 88 

6 . 36 

6 . 84 

AREA 

39130 

37518 

28037 

29070 

17608 

o 
CO 

EXTD CONC. 

30 . 11 

15 . 13 



-File 
Sample 
Acquired 
User 

t C : \ E Z C H R O M \ C H R O M \ E C 1 C L P \ P I B L K 0 4 

p i b l k 0 4 

Sep 0 6 , 1 9 9 4 2 1 : 0 6 : 0 7 

mb 

i a g e 1 o f 2 

Peak Name 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK04 - Channel B 

0.09 -0.09 

0.08 0.08 

0.07 r0.07 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.06 

0.05 

0.06 

-0.05 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.04 

O 
I-

m 
o 
• 

I0.04 

0.03 i 

0.02 

10 
Minutes 

15 

0.03 

0.02 

20 

O 
CO 

on 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK04 
Sample ID : piblk04 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 21:06:07 
User : mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 4.35 
DCB 19.65 

Channel B Results 

RT 

CD 
CO 

AREA 

113371 
83575 

EXTD CONC. 

24 . 59 
20.28 



F i l e : C:\EZCHR0M\CHR0M\EC1CLP\PIBLKU5 
Sample ID : PIBLK05 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 08:50:37 
User : mb 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK05 -- Channel B 

| Peak Name 

0.09 ! 
i 

0.07 

V 
o 

0.06 i 

0.05 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

O 

10 
Minutes 

O 
CO 

.ge 1 o f 2 

0.09 

1-0.08 

1-0.07 

0.06 

0.05 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

m 
o 
Q 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

15 20 



F i l e 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK05 
PIBLK05 
Sep 13, 1994 08:50:37 
mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 
DCB 

4.30 
19.69 

Channel B Results 

RT 

O 
CO 
CO 

^ ^ g e 

EXTD CONC. 

12.66 
11.18 



Sage 1 of 2 
F i l e : C: \EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK06 
Sample ID : PIBLK06 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 18:48:18 
User : mb 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK06 -- Channel B 

Peak Name 
i 

0.10 K).10 

0.08 O.08 

0.06 0.06 

V 
o 

I 
t 
s 

0.04 0.04 

0.02 

O 

10 
Minutes 

15 

CO 
O 
Q 

20 

0.02 

O 
CO 

cr.' 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\PIBLK06 
Sample ID : PIBLK06 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 18:48:18 
User : mb 

Channel B Results 

COMPOUND RT 
NG/ML 

TCMX 4.26 
DCB 19.64 

Channel B Results 

RT 

H4, 

O 
CD 
G 

EXTD CONC. 

18 . 87 
12 . 06 



File ^FC:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK01 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PBLK01 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 10:38:46 
User : MB 

e 1 of 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK01 -- Channel B 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

O 
CO 

0.20 

0.18 

0.16 

0.14 

0.12 

0.10 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

0.00 

Peak Number 

20 

19 

0.20 

0.18 

0.16 

0.14 

0.12 

0.10 

0.08 

0.06 

0.04 

0.02 

0.00 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

10 15 20 
Minutes 

25 30 35 



File ^C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK01 
Sample ID : PBLK01 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 10:38:46 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

19 

23 
24 

28 
31 
33 
34 

36 

39 

41 

42 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.217 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.108 
14.425 
15.325 
17.192 
17.583 
18.017 
18.025 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.892 
22.417 
25.533 
26.542 
36.150 

AREA 

173449 
0 
0 
0 

3783 
2611 

0 
1589 
247 

1564 
566 
0 
0 
0 

10745 
0 
0 

10017 
0 

8979 
0 

153679 

O 
CO 
ro 

CONC, NG/ML 

50.407 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.825 
0.960 
0.000 
0.454 
0.072 
0.396 
0.151 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
4.395 
0.000 
0.000 
5.706 
0.000 
6.635 
0.000 

41.668 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.225 516332 
2 1.725 1355764 
3 1.925 2471033 
4 2.375 391221 
5 2.800 70553 
6 3.033 66185 
7 3.258 100367 
8 3.558 26077 
9 3.833 37861 

10 4.242 118812 
11 4.667 4830 
12 4.958 11613 
13 5.375 34988 
14 5.708 33743 
15 6.008 30464 
16 6.842 19860 
17 7.058 253277 
18 8.258 1950 
20 10.992 289564 
21 12.692 4184 
22 13.558 7965 
25 15.158 13048 
26 15.975 10829 
27 16.100 6490 
29 17.442 3467 
30 17.567 1360 
32 17.608 13178 
35 19.150 6952 
37 21.025 6342 
38 21.658 6580 
40 23.367 5919 

O 
CD 
CO 



kge 1 o f 3 

File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK02W 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PBLK02W 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 12:58:29 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK02W -- Channel B 

Peak Number 



File ^LW C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PBLK02W 
Sample ID : PBLK02W 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 12:58:29 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

11 

13 
16 

18 
20 
21 
22 

COMPOUND RT 

24 

26 

28 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.208 
11.617 
12.950 
13.167 
14.117 
14.425 
15.325 
17.175 
17.583 
17.917 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.883 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.133 

AREA 

59509 
0 
0 

1331 
1001 

0 
0 

1902 
186 
126 
187 
0 
0 
0 

4095 
0 
0 

2371 
0 
0 
0 

55648 

r—*• 
O 
CD 
Ol 

CONC, NG/ML 

17.294 
0.000 
0.000 
0.677 
0.218 
0.000 
0.000 
0.543 
0.054 
0.032 
0.050 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.675 
0.000 
0.000 
1.351 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

15.088 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.267 1050396 
2 1.525 215927 
3 1.700 466038 
4 2.308 82953 
5 3.033 5243 
6 4.200 8493 
7 5.042 9058 
8 5.358 144169 
9 5.700 35408 

10 8.667 2119 
12 10.883 4120 
14. 13.600 2608 
15 13.808 5512 
17 15.158 7366 
19 17.567 193 
23 19.150 3716 
25 20.858 2481 
27 26.833 27994 

o 
CD 
CJD 



|jge 1 o f 3 

File W C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK01 .GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PIBLK01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 18:09:22 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK01.GC2 -- Channel B 

0.014 

Peak Number 

0.014 

6 



File ~ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK01 .GC2 
Sample ID : PIBLK01 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 18:09:22 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

6 

COMPOUND RT 

10 

11 

13 

14 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.175 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.167 
17.575 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.308 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.100 

AREA 

60458 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4545 
0 
0 

3992 
0 
0 
0 

3973 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

40753 

O 
CD 
CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

17.570 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.297 
0.000 
0.000 
1.062 
0.000 
0.000 
0. 000 
1. 625 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

11.050 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.183 187225 
2 1.567 20482 
3 1.733 11418 
4 1.950 35190 
5 4.158 2774 
7 12.675 1838 
8 14.167 4571 
9 15.900 5507 

12 19.158 4202 

O 
CO 



kge 1 of 3 

File 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

A 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK02.GC2 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
PBLK02 

rSepOS, 1994 20:58:29 
MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK02.GC2 -- Channel B 

0.014 

0.010 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.006 

0.002 

O 
-0.002 

0.014 

0.010 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.006 

0.002 

20 25 
Minutes 

0.002 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK02.GC2 
Sample ID : PBLK02 
Acquired : Sep 05, 1994 20:58:29 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

6 TCMX 9.158 64850 
alpha BHC 11.617 0 
gamma BHC 12.950 0 
BETA BHC 13.150 0 

8 HEPTACHLOR 14.150 5260 
DELTA BHC 14.425 0 
ALDRIN 15.325 0 

10 HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 17.158 4726 
gamma CHLORDANE 17.575 0 
alpha CHLORDANE 17.992 0 

11 ENDOSULFAN I 18.133 3540 
P,P' DDE 18.600 0 
DIELDRIN 18.950 0 
ENDRIN 20.108 0 

13 P,P' DDD 20.292 4424 
ENDOSULFAN I I 20.692 0 
P,P' DDT 21.400 0 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 21.917 0 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 22.417 0 
METHOXYCHLOR 25.517 0 
ENDRIN KETONE 26.542 0 

15 DCB 36.050 51287 

o 

CONC, NG/ML 

1 8 . 8 4 6 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .147 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .349 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 9 4 2 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .810 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 

1 3 . 9 0 6 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 193854 
2 1.550 16071 
3 1.717 8276 
4 1.933 34859 
5 4.142 3963 
7 12.667 1938 
9 15.883 6564 

12 19.150 4560 
14 21.667 2923 



kge 1 o f 3 

File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK03.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PIBLK03.GC2 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 09:05:30 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK03.GC2 -- Channel B 

Peak Number 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK03.GC2 
Sample ID : PIBLK03.GC2 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 09:05:30 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

4 

COMPOUND RT 

10 
11 

TCMX 
alpha BRC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.158 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.158 
17.575 
17.992 
18.133 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.683 
21.400 
21.900 
22.400 
25.517 
26.517 
36.067 

AREA 

65514 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

165 
1805 

0 
0 
0 

3513 
0 

6285 
6226 

0 
4868 
73213 

CONC, NG/ML 

19.039 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.044 
0.583 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.494 
0.000 
3.581 
3.027 
0.000 
2. 700 

19.851 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.158 35984 
2 1.558 3429 
3 4.133 4463 

O 

ge 3 of 3 



File ^FC:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK04.GC2 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : plBk04 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 17:45:05 
User : MB 

e 1 o f 3 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK04.GC2 -- Channel B 

Peak Number 

0.040 0.040 

0.034 0.034 

0.028 0.028 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.022 0.022 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

O 
CD 

0.016 

0.010 

0.004 

-0.002 

0.016 

0.010 

0.004 

•0.002 
10 15 20 25 

Minutes 
30 35 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK04.GC2 
Sample ID : plBk04 
Acquired : Sep 06, 1994 17:45:05 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

8 
10 
11 
12 

14 

16 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.150 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.150 
14.425 
15.325 
17.150 
17.583 
17.967 
18.117 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.275 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.050 

AREA 

76835 
0 
0 
0 

6611 
0 
0 

6897 
388 
369 

2717 
0 
0 
0 

4047 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

74292 

CONC, NG/ML 

2 2 . 3 2 9 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 . 4 4 1 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .969 
0 . 1 1 3 
0 . 0 9 3 
0 . 723 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
1 .655 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 
0 . 0 0 0 

2 0 . 1 4 4 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.158 60306 
2 1.550 2317 
3 4.133 2623 
5 12.658 2743 
7 15.875 7303 
9 17.567 277 

13 19.142 5747 
15 21.650 2531 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK05 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PIBLK05 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 09:13:40 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK05 -- Channel B 

kge 1 o f 3 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

O 
CO 

0.028 

0.024 

0.020 

0.016 

0.012 

0.008 

0.004 

0.000 

0.028 

0.024 

0.020 

0.016 

0.012 

0.008 

0.004 

0.000 

o 
I 
t 
s 

20 25 
Minutes 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK05 
Sample ID : PIBLK05 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 09:13:40 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

11 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.225 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.158 
17.583 
17.933 
18.150 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.292 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.158 

AREA 

68957 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

43 
112 
110 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

75629 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.040 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.013 
0.028 
0.029 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.506 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.183 31322 
2 1.583 15865 
3 1.758 12440 
4 4.200 2924 
6 17.567 36 

10 20.883 4542 

i—4 



je 1 of 3 

File ~C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK06 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
PIBLK06 
Sep 13, 1994 21:02:34 
MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK06 -- Channel B 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.030 

0.026 

0.022 

0.018 

0.014 

0.010 

0.006 

0.002 

-0.002 

ro 20 25 
Minutes 

0.030 

0.026 

0.022 

0.018 

0.014 

0.010 

0.006 

0.002 

-0.002 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK06 
Sample ID : PIBLK06 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 21:02:34 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

5 

COMPOUND RT 

10 

12 

14 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.233 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.183 
17.575 
17.992 
18.142 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.300 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.183 

AREA 

71129 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6139 
0 
0 

4927 
0 
0 
0 

5489 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

74876 

CONC, NG/ML 

20.671 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.753 
0.000 
0.000 
1.311 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
2.246 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.302 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.175 32704 
2 1.583 16794 
3 1.758 12031 
4 4.208 3351 
6 12.717 2580 
7 14.200 5422 
8 15.925 7367 

11 19.158 6215 
13 " 21.658 2666 



File ^LW C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK07 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : PIBLK07 
Acquired : Sep 14,1994 02:08:13 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK07 - Channel B 

ige 1 of 3 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.022 

0.018 

0.014 

0.010 

0.006 

0.002 

-0.002 
20 

Minutes 

0.022 

0.018 

0.014 

0.010 

0.006 

0.002 

J-0.002 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 



File ^ C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\PIBLK07 
Sample ID : PIBLK07 
Acquired : Sep 14, 1994 02:08:13 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

5 

COMPOUND RT AREA 

11 

12 

14 

16 

TCMX 
alpha BHC 
gamma BHC 
BETA BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
P,P' DDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P,P' DDD 
ENDOSULFAN I I 
P,P' DDT 
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN KETONE 
DCB 

9.250 
11.617 
12.950 
13.150 
14.058 
14.425 
15.325 
17.192 
17.575 
17.992 
18.158 
18.600 
18.950 
20.108 
20.317 
20.692 
21.400 
21.917 
22.417 
25.517 
26.542 
36.208 

73297 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7164 
0 
0 

5484 
0 
0 
0 

6673 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

74736 

CONC, NG/ML 

21.301 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
2.045 
0.000 
0.000 
1.459 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
2.730 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

20.264 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # RT, MIN AREA 

1 1.183 40402 
2 1.592 15011 
3 1.767 9052 
4 4.208 5907 
6 9.542 2678 
7 11.192 5100 
8 12.725 5593 
9 14.217 8506 

10 15.933 9873 
13 19.167 7106 
15 20.908 2079 
16 21.675 4513 
17 23.375 4226 



1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

Lab Code: RI010 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

SL08BMS 

SDG NO.: NETL18-1 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 

soil 

35.1 (g/mL) 

25 decanted: (Y/N) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: _ 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

SL08BMS 

SL08BMS 

09/09/94 

09/12/94 

09/13/94 
9/13/94 
1 

COMPOUND 

1 
pH: 5.2 Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

319-84-6---
319-85-7---
319-86-8---
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 - - -
1024-57-3 --
959-98-8 - - -
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9-
72-54-8 
1031-07-8--
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 -
7421-36-3--
5103-71-9--
5103-74-2 - -
8001-35-2 - -
12674-11-2-
11104-28-2-
11141-16-5-
53469-21-9 -
12672-29-6-
11097-69-1 -
11096-82-5-

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
3.8 
3.8 

265.0 
3.8 
3.8 
3.8 

42.1 
19.0 
3.8 
3.8 

458.5 
586.8 
189.9 
38.0 
76.0 
38.0 
38.0 
38.0 
38.0 
38.0 

UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
EX 
UX 
UX 
UX 

UX 
UX 
UX 
EX 
EX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 

P01D_22.XLS 

FORM I PEST 3/90 
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Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

1D 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

RI010 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

% Moisture: 22 

soil 

34.9 (g/mL) 

Extraction: (SepF/Cont/Sonc) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

decanted: (Y/N) 

Sonc 

10000 (uL) 

CAS NO. 

(uL) 

Contract: Weils G&H, RD/RA 

Lab Sample ID: 

Lab File ID: 

Date Received: 

Date Extracted: 

Date Analyzed: 

Dilution Factor: 

S D G NO.: NETL18-1 

SL08BMSD 

SL08BMSD 

09/09/94 

09/12/94 

09/13/94 
9/13/94 
1 

pH: 5.2 
1 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

COMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

319-84-6---
319-85-7---
319-86-8---
58-89-9 
76-44-8 
309-00-2 - - -
1024-57-3 --
959-98-8 - - • 
60-57-1 
72-55-9 
72-20-8 
33213-65-9-
72-54-8 
1031-07-8--
50-29-3 
72-43-5 
53494-70-5 -
7421-36-3 --
5103-71-9 --
5103-74-2 --
8001-35-2 --
12674-11-2-
11104-28-2-
11141-16-5-
53469-21-9 -
12672-29-6-
11097-69-1 -
11096-82-5-

alpha-BHC 
beta-BHC 
delta-BHC 
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 
Heptachlor 
Aldrin 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endosulfan I 
Dieldrin 
4,4'-DDE 
Endrin 
Endosulfan II 
4,4'-DDD 
Endosulfan sulfate 
4,4'-DDT 
Methoxychlor 
Endrin ketone 
Endrin aldehyde 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 
Toxaphene 
Aroclor-1016 
Aroclor-1221 
Aroclor-1232 
Aroclor-1242 
Aroclor-1248 
Aroclor-1254 
Aroclor-1260 

1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
3.7 
3.7 
3.7 
3.7 
3.7 
3.7 

54.3 
18.4 
3.7 
3.7 

517.8 
667.5 
183.7 
36.7 
73.5 
36.7 
36.7 
36.7 
36.7 
36.7 

UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
EX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
EX 
EX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 
UX 

P01D 23.XLS 

FORM I PEST 

1113 
3/90 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMS 

Sep 13, 1994 13:54:41 
mb 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS -- Channel B 

Peak Number 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

10 
Minutes 

ro 
o 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS 
Method : C:\EZCHR0M\METH0DS\EC1\EC1CLP.MET 
Sample ID : SL08BMS 
A c q u i r e d : Sep 13, 1994 13:54:41 
User : mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

NG/ML-

3 TCMX 4.38 

10 a l p h a BHC 6.67 

15 gamma BHC 7 .77 

18 HEPTACHLOR 8.18 

23 ALDRIN 8.99 

BETA BHC 10.12 

33 DELTA BHC 10.58 

35 " HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 10.77 

4 0 ENDOSTJLt'AN " I — —11^6-0 

41 gamma CHLORDANE 11.78 

42 a l p h a CHLORDANE 11.96 

45 P,P' DDE 12.30 

46 DIELDRIN 12.48 

49 ENDRIN -<S 13 .02 

ENDOSULFAN I I 14.45 

57 P,P' DDD 14.48 

59 P,P' DDT 14.82 

64 ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 15.52 

69 e n d o s u l f a n s u l f a t e 16.50 

m e t h o x y c h l o r 16.62 

Co n t i n u e d . . . 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

1 4 .21 

2 4.26 
4 ' 4 . 9 1 
5 5 . 56 
6 5 . 76 
7 6.24 

I C o n t i n u e d . . . 

ro 

AREA 

73718 

134405 

5873509 

5430194 

940180 

0 

69302 

1716725 

29-1-0 6-4 

7486053 

6138918 

961153 

1365836 

873723 

0 

3048335 

337320 

324592 

227559 

0 

AREA 

127158 

171594 

34878 

41093 

801460 

469098 

EXTD CONC. 

15 . 99 

28 . 03 

1198 . 71 

1047 . 34 

181 .66 

0 . 00 

19.03 

405.31 

63.-68-

1544 .71 

1412.09 

248 .81 

360.39 

678.85 

0 . 00 

1130.44 

110.71 

222 .29 

98 . 72 

0 . 00 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMS 

Sep 13, 1994 13:54:41 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # 

NG/ML-

73 

79 

COMPOUND RT 

ENDRIN KETONE 

DCB 

17 .38 
19.64 

ige 3 o f 5 

AREA EXTD CONC. 

82810 39.05 

60770 14.74 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMS 
Sep 13, 1994 13:54:41 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

34 

36 

37 

38 

39 

43 

44 

47 

48 

50 

51 

C o n t i n u e d . 

RT 

50 

59 

88 

01 

21 

7.47 

7 . 97 

8 . 07 

8.40 

8 . 52 

8 .64 

8 . 74 

9 .12 

9.35 
. 52 

.62 

. 74 

.86 

. 97 

10.24 

10.40 

10 .68 

11 . 04 

11.11 

1 1 . 30 

11.39 

12 . 03 

12 .18 

12 . 56 

12.80 

13 .20 

13 . 32 

ro 

AREA 

32928 

18527 

230541 

143166 

173641 

354056 

98688 

435447 

120487 

78291 

77137 

2174885 

26799 

77506 

532663 

2541015 

2664315 

836798 

1551687 

68727 

691645 

380937 

3002437 

1946002 

258713 

4586041 

6080554 

2131979 

3515000 

1204056 

551701 

858037 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMS 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMS 

Sep 13, 1994 13:54:41 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

58 

60 

61 

62 

63 

65 

66 

67 

68 

70 

71 

72 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

80 

81 

13 .49 

13.62 

13 . 83 

14 . 08 

14 .22 

14 . 62 

14 . 91 

15 . 08 

15 . 22 

15 . 34 

15 . 79 

15 . 87 

16 . 12 

16.38 

16 . 83 

16 . 93 

17 . 03 

17 . 88 

18 . 38 

18 . 60 

18 . 87 

19. 13 

19. 87 

20. 51 

AREA 

102587 

697914 

3796093 

61108 

57122 

95895 

383303 

145240 

458524 

184461 

202076 

46357 

74358 

231201 

28647 

17911 

44407 

84636 

25970 

105078 

26635 

39551 

277833 

209885 

ro 

ge 5 o l 5 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
Acquired 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMSD 
Sep 13, 1994 14:19:44 
mb 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD - Channel B 

ge 1 o l 5 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

Peak Number 

1.0 

0.5 

in co 01 T-CM CD CO 
ro ^ ^ in 

0.0 

[-1.0 

0.5 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

0.0 

10 
Minutes 

15 20 

ro 
en 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD 
C:\EZCHR0M\METH0DS\EC1\EC1CLP.MET 
SL08BMSD 

Sep 13, 1994 14:19:44 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # 

NG/ML-

2 

9 

15 

18 

23 

33 
35 
40 
41 
42 
44 
45 
48 
56 
57 
59 
64 
69 

C o n t i n u e d . 

COMPOUND RT 

TCMX 

a l p h a BHC 

gamma BHC 

HEPTACHLOR 

ALDRIN 

BETA BHC 

DELTA BHC 

HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 

ENDOSULFAN I 

gamma CHLORDANE 

a l p h a CHLORDANE 

P,P' DDE 

DIELDRIN 

ENDRIN 

ENDOSULFAN I I 

P,P' DDD 

ENDRIN ALDEHYDE 

e n d o s u l f a n s u l f a t e 

m e t h o x y c h l o r 

38 

69 

78 

8 .19 
8 . 99 

10 .12 
10.59 

10 . 77 

11 .60 

11 .79 

12 . 02 
12 .30 

12 .48 
13 . 02 

14 .41 
14 .48 

14 . 82 

15 . 51 

16 .49 
16 . 62 

AREA 

56455 

279457 

6713278 

6185905 

1201430 

0 

84323 

2792147 

555331 

8805507 

13293386 

1841478 

1972959 

1373769 

766338 

3326981 

449999 

586341 

143413 

0 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT AREA 

Co n t i n u e d . 

OD 

1 4.21 363002 

3 4.91 39798 

4 5.44 30661 

5 5.56 82851 

6 5.77 1094690 

7 6.24 612528 

EXTD CONC. 

12 . 24 

58.28 

1370.10 

1193.10 

232 . 14 

0. 00 

23 . 16 

659.22 

121.50 

1816.97 

3057.78 

476.70 

520.59 

1067.37 

266.82 

1233.78 

147.69 

401.54 

62 . 22 

0. 00 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD 
C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
SL08BMSD 

Sep 13, 1994 14:19:44 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # 

NG/ML-

73 

81 

COMPOUND RT 

ENDRIN KETONE 

DCB 

17 .38 

19 . 64 

AREA 

89437 

263538 

EXTD CONC. 

42 . 17 

63 . 94 



F i l e 
Method 
Sample ID 
A c q u i r e d 
User 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD 
C:\EZCHR0M\METH0DS\EC1\EC1CLP.MET 
SL08BMSD 

Sep 13, 1994 14:19:44 
mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

19 

20 

21 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

34 

36 

37 

38 

39 

43 

46 

47 

49 

50 

51 

C o n t i n u e d . . 

COMPOUND RT 

6 . 50 

6 .89 

7 . 02 

7.21 

7 .37 

7.47 

7 . 97 

8 . 07 

8 . 40 

8 . 52 

8 . 64 

8 . 74 

9. 12 

35 

52 

62 

74 

86 

96 

10 . 24 

10.40 

10 . 68 

11. 04 

11. 11 

11 . 30 

11.41 

12 . 18 

12 . 57 

12 . 80 

13 .20 

13 .32 

13 .49 

ro 
CO 

AREA 

46840 

321249 

238061 

309096 

49438 

587602 

190573 

625218 

194502 

132444 

117525 

2659870 

35418 

123949 

781058 

3338809 

3509618 

1135952 

2157205 

104355 

1028351 

614770 

5139640 

3658523 

542972 

7353788 

3545324 

5332574 

1925186 

876965 

1311362 

132220 



F i l e : C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC1CLP\SL08BMSD 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\ECl\EClCLP.MET 
Sample ID : SL08BMSD 
A c q u i r e d : Sep 13, 1994 14:19:44 
User : mb 

Channel B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

52 13.62 

53 13.83 

54 14.08 

55 14.22 

58 14.63 

60 14.91 

61 15.08 

62 15.22 

63 15.34 

65 15.78 

66 15.87 

67 16.12 

68 16.38 

70 16.82 

71 16.92 

72 17.03 

74 17.66 

75 17.88 

76 17.98 

77 18.38 

78 18.87 

79 19.13 

80 19.38 

82 19.87 

83 20.12 

ro 
CD 

ge 5 o l 5 

AREA 

994809 

5503944 

135328 

126204 

168489 

570955 

263697 

656923 

269863 

387412 

179618 

79754 

95315 

48867 

37647 

55095 

17340 

155150 

36902 

32602 

89211 

48992 

15017 

59599 

35898 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\SL08BMS 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : SL08BMS 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 18:43:23 
User : MB 

C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\SL08BMS -- Channel B 

kge 1 o f 4 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 

CO 
O 

1.0 

0.5 

0.0 

Peak Number 

BfiTma^Wte 'PBP? 24 

10 15 20 
Minutes 

25 30 35 

1.0 

0.5 

0.0 

40 

V 
o 
I 
t 
s 



File ^C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\SL08BMS 
Sample ID : SL08BMS 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 18:43:23 

C h a n n e l B R e s u l t s 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

21 

30 

38 
45 
47 
49 
50 
52 
54 
60 

61 
63 

66 

74 
8 1 

TCMX 
a l p h a - B H C 
gamma-BHC 
BETA-BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA-BHC 
ALDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR -EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE ' 
a l p h a CHLORDANE J 

SNDQSULFAN—* 
R T P ^ D D E 

DJEiBRSN 
vi'C ENDRI N^) 

T ^ E i r D D D 
BNBOSUL-FAN—I-I--

<^J { P , P ' DDT_3 
ENDKIN—ALDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN—SULFATE 
•RETHOXYCHLOR 
EHBRIN—KETONE— 
DCB 

1 

9.208 
11.617 
12.950 
12.992 
14.058 
14.425 
15.258 
17.067 
17.433 
17.808 
18.042 
18.467 
18.817 
20.092 ' 
20.292 
20.500 
21.400 
21.917 
22.308 
25.517 
26.308 
36.167 

AREA 

147405 
0 
0 

797216 
0 
0 

1275567 
5898500 
7027018 
4771755 

10892422 
706328 
855586 

5921599 
0 

1614160 
965134 

0 
1157043 

0 
380749 
49500 

CO 

CONC, NG/ML 

42.838 
0.000 
0.000 

405.249 
0.000 
0.000 

344.904 
1683.710 
2049.941 
1206.901 
2896.882 
228.180 
247.339 

2987.359 
0.000 

686.433 
580.667 

0.000 
562.469 
0.000 

211.143 
13.422 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
46 
48 

Continued... 

RT, MIN 

1.217 
1.433 
1.742 
2.483 
3.317 
3.817 
4.175 
4.533 
4.758 
5.100 
5.725 
6.008 
6.208 
6. 683 
6. 900 
7.067 
7.283 
7.583 
8 .592 
8 .742 
9.458 
9.733 

10.583 
11.058 
11.433 
11.783 
12.292 
12.542 
13.225 
13.575 
14.117 
14.475 
14.742 
14.925 
15.092 
15.517 
15.775 
16.100 
16.325 
16.467 
16.608 
17.217 
17.642 

AREA 

167641 
468532 
646845 
21787 
21924 
8675 
4817 
5621 
4197 

10284 
44804 
23598 
61844 
17772 
30604 
19365 
10940 
3458 

20190 
6481 
7638 

283554 
6257 

942087 
578981 
45748 
25743 

535094 
108465 

7291809 
7557515 
1348625 
759753 
297737 
810955 

1167395 
1005908 
8784547 
968424 

1347998 
1642297 
1323840 

10992792 



AREA 

51 18.200 2083688 
53 18.675 2427294 
55 18.975 1851627 
56 19.125 992078 
57 19.425 2529882 
58 19.675 1939886 
59 19.867 1035001 
62 21.025 7059250 
64 21.558 656270 
65 21.967 140774 
67 22.667 620318 
68 22.950 625260 
69 23.267 180255 
70 23.742 200132 
71 23.900 128440 
72 24.458 2587941 
73 26.025 226320 
75 27.417 12286 
76 28.142 878617 
77 30.817 645181 
78 31.492 3123070 
79 34.392 939526 
80 35.308 51008 
82 37.733 3665579 

1— 4 

CO 
CC 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\SL08BMSD 
Method : C:\EZCHROM\METHODS\EC2\CLP\EC2CLP.MET 
Sample ID : SL08BMSD 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 19:24:20 
User : MB 



File C:\EZCHROM\CHROM\EC2\CLP\SL08BMSD 
Sample ID : SL08BMSD 
Acquired : Sep 13, 1994 19:24:20 

Channel B Results 

PEAK # COMPOUND RT 

21 

30 

38 
45 
47 
49 
50 
52 
54 
59 
60 
61 
63 

66 
75 
78 
88 

TCMX 
alpha-BHC 
gamma-BHC 
BETA-BHC 
HEPTACHLOR 
DELTA-BHC 
AtLDRIN 
HEPTACHLOR EPOXIDE 
gamma CHLORDANE 
alpha CHLORDANE 
ENDOSULFAN I 
PTPTJDE 
DIELDRIN 
ENDRIN 
P7-P-1—DDD 
ENDOSULFAN" I I 
£P7P' DDT"̂  
BNBR1N--KLDEHYDE 
ENDOSULFAN—SULFATE 
METHOXYCHLOR 
ENDRIN—KETONE 
DCB 

9.200 
11.617 
12.950 
12.983 
14.058 
14.425 
15.258 
*9Ttf75 
17.450 
17.817 
-3r8-rOeO 
18.467 
18.817 
19.858 
20-100 
20.492 
21.392 
21.917 
22.300 
25.325 
26.300 
36.092 

AREA 

154135 
0 
0 

1037493 
0 
0 

1838857 
7739776 
9501084 
5573067 

12635005 
945979 

1120825 
1502383 
8636517 
2054676 
1366545 

0 
2277108 
148635 
573604 
136912 

CONC, NG/ML 

44.794 
0.000 
0.000 

527.389 
0.000 
0.000 

497.214 
2209.297 
2771.682 
1409.574 
3360.329 
305.600 
324.016 
757.930 

3532.887 
873.766 
822.174 
0.000 

1106.961 
109.833 
318.090 
37.122 



Channel B Results 

PEAK # 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
46 
48 

Continued... 

RT, MIN 

1.417 
1.717 
2 . 058 
2.475 
3.300 
3.792 
4.150 
4.508 
4.742 
5. 083 
5.708 
5.992 
6.217 
6.667 
6. 892 
7.058 
7.275 
7.575 
7.858 
8.583 
9.450 
9.725 

10.575 
11.050 
11.425 
11.775 
12.292 
12.542 
13.217 
13.583 
14.125 
14.467 
14.733 
14.917 
15.083 
15.508 
15.767 
16.092 
16.325 
16.467 
16.600 
17.217 
17.658 

AREA 

618741 
519952 
39802 
4276 
9262 

10821 
9585 
4666 
4792 

13122 
59187 
12315 
13200 
22880 
36471 
27316 
14948 

o 4825 
6830 

19652 
12431 

352613 
9134 

1268999 
793395 
71458 
68468 

784934 
178805 

8302040 
8682437 
1942362 
1175131 
465080 
1204353 
1772724 
1465755 

12210177 
1416449 
2055834 
2608386 
2005463 
11842874 



Channel B Ra^Bkts 

PEAK # AREA 

51 18.200 2881845 
53 18.667 3325584 
55 18.975 2818701 
56 19.125 1268772 
57 19.425 3272699 
58 19.675 2317317 
62 21.042 9262621 
64 21.642 1443990 
65 21.967 504628 
67 22.650 911043 
68 23.067 182830 
69 23.283 213947 
70 23.733 478554 
71 23.875 244158 
72 24.242 103013 
73 24.567 35410 
74 25.142 113779 
76 25.700 15100 
77 26.025 227169 
79 27.425 314435 
80 28.125 328824 
81 28.567 19541 
82 29.517 53431 
83 29.900 26192 
84 30.808 79769 
85 31.817 290879 
86 33.250 319284 
87 35.317 379518 
89 37.775 720300 

f—* 
CO 





SAMPLE DATA SUMMARY/DATA PACKAGE 
INORGANICS ANALYSIS: WELLS G&H RD/RA 

SDG: NETL19-1 
WORK ORDER: NETL NETL19-1 

PROJECT #: 3-0681-620 

Prepared for: 

Remediation Technologies, Inc. 
9 Pond Lane 

Concord, MA 01742 

Report Date: November 17, 1994 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY, INC. 
1254 Douglas Avenue, North Providence, Rhode Island 02904-5392 • 401-353-3420 

O u r letters and reports are fo r the exclusive use of the cl ient to w h o m they are addressed, and thei r commun ica t ion to any o thers , o r the use of the name of the 
New England Tes t ing Labora tory , Inc. must receive ou r pr io r w r i t t e n approval . O u r let ters and repor ts apply on ly to the sample tested and are not necessarily 

indicat ive of the qual i t ies of apparent ly identical or s imi lar products. Samples not destroyed in test ing are retained a m a x i m u m of t h i r t y (30) days. 
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B: QC DATA 36 

C: QUARTERLY VERIFICATIONS 136 

D: RAW DATA 142 

END 346 



SDG NARRATIVE 

SIMPLE ID MATRIX. DATE.BECIEVED ANALYSIS 

FB WATER 10/5/94 TAL 
1A SOIL 10/5/94 5.7 Total lead 
1B SOIL 10/5/94 5.5 Total lead 
1C SOIL 10/5/94 5.7 TAL 
1D SOIL 10/5/94 5.4 TAL 
2a SOIL 10/5/94 5.6 TAL 
2B SOIL 10/5/94 6.5 Total lead 
2C SOIL 10/5/94 5.2 Total lead 
2D SOIL 10/5/94 6.3 TAL 
2DMS SOIL 10/5/94 6.3 TAL 
2D dup SOIL 10/5/94 6.3 TAL 
2E SOIL 10/5/94 5.7 Total lead 
2F SOIL 10/12/94 5.5 Total lead 
3A SOIL 10/12/94 5.1 Total lead 
3B SOIL 10/12/94 5.3 Total lead 
4A SOIL 10/5/94 6.6 Total lead 
4B SOIL 10/5/94 5.4 Total lead 
4C SOIL 10/5/94 6.9 TAL 
5A SOIL 10/12/94 5.5 Total lead 
5B SOIL 10/12/94 5.2 Total lead 

These twenty samples constitute Sample Delivery Group NETL 19-1. 

Custody records for this group follow this narrative. 

The acronym "TAL" indicates the EPA TARGET ANALYTE LIST AS DOCUMENTED 
IN: 

Contract Laboratory Program Statement of Work for Inorganics Analysis, USEPA, 
DOC# ILM03.0 (92/93). 

0002 



The analytical methods described in the statement of work were used in 
performing the analysis and the data forms were completed as described in the 
deliverables section. 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
contract, both technically and for completeness. 

Mark H. Bishop C' 
Laboratory Director 
New England Testing Laboratory, Inc 



CUSTODY RECORDS 



No. 177 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJ. NO. PROJECT NAME 

SAMPLERS: 

U i I C W J O ^ fropeT^A UJVJV^JT^ 
_ _ i ^ 

RECEIVING LABORATORY: 

SAMPLE 

NO. 

DATE TIME 

SAMPLE LOCATION 

IA 
E 
UJ 
Z 

< 
z o o 

o 
z REMARKS 

' E H ± p/-.̂ /-
X 

IS tC 

s? 

Sift 

X 

I.O|H/' x, 
A t X 

2 

4-1 -̂̂ -1 " Z7. 
HZ 

X 
2k 

IC.-IO-HAV 

Ralinquishad by: (Signature! 

i L> "\ ^ — — 
Data/Tima Racaivad by: (Signature) Ralinquishad by: (Signature! Data/Tima Racaivad by: (Signature! 

Ralinquishad by: (Signature! Data/Tima Racaivad by: (Signature! Ralinquishad by: (Signature) Data/Tima Racaivad by: (Signature! 

Ralinquishad by: (Signature! Data/Tima Racaivad lor laboratory by: 
(Signature) 

Data/Tima 

( ^ R E M A R K S : 

C ) 

cn 
R E M E D I A T I O N 
T E C H N O L O G I E S I N C 

REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGIES 
9 Pond L»n > 

Oamonmiil Square 
Concord. MA 0174:: 

(S08I 371-142: : 
F a x * (508) 369-927: . 

PINK COPY • Stmpltf YELLOW COPY • Ltjborttory WHITE COPY • RETEC 



NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY, INC. 
1254 Douglas Avenue 
North Providence. Rl 02904 • 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR 

CUtNT 

SAMPLE 
I 0 

OATE TIME STATION LOCATION 

NO. 

OF 

CON 

TAINERS 

REMARKS 

3fl- A>//-9 OEM' 

3 ft 5fb- / 4-//-?/ 

ft 7-

7 '0-//-% 

x JL K 

ReImquished by. (Signature) 

Relinquuhiuroy; (Signature) 

Oale/Tlme 

o 
o 
o 

Oale/Tlme 

Received by. (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) 

Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) 

Dale/Time 

Dale/Time 

Received by (Signature) 

Received by: (Signature) 

Relinquished by: (Signature) Dale/Time Received lor Laboratory by: 
(^nature) 

Date/Time 

/4 
Remarks 



U.S. EPA - CLP 

COVER PAGE - INORGANIC ANALYSES DATA PACKAGE 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

SOW No.: ILM02 

EPA Sample No. 
MS-1A 
MS-1B 
MS-1C 
MS-1D 
MS-2A 
MS-2B 
MS-2C 
MS-2D 
MS-2DMS 
MS-2DMSD 
MS-2E 
MS-4A 
MS-4B 
MS-4C 
2F 
3A 
3B 
5A 
5B 
FIELD BLANK 

Were ICP interelement corrections applied? 

Were ICP backgrounds corrections applied? 
If yes-were raw data generated before 
application of background corrections? 

Lab Sample ID. 
MS-1A 
MS-1B 
MS-1C 
MS-1D 
MS-2A 
MS-2B 
MS-2C 
MS-2D 
MS-2DMS 
MS-2DMSD 
MS-2E 
MS-4A 
MS-4B 
MS-4C 
2F 
3A 
3B 
5A 
5B 
FIELD BLANK 

Yes/No NO 

Yes/No NO 

Yes/No 

Comments: 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other 
than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this 
hardcopy data package and in the computer-readable data submitted on 
diskette has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's 
designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Signature: M ^ r A \\ , 'TV S k» Name:?^^- ^ Z ^ j ^ ^ y / i ^ ' / 
Date: u ft '11 <\ V Title: ^ x>^P < C s l y 

0007 vy 

COVER PAGE - IN ILM02.0 



SAMPLE DATA 



A: FORM 1 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

| MS-1A 
Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA [ 

Lab Code: RI010 SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL Lab Sample ID: MS-1A 

Level (low/med): MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

% Solids: 77.9 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration Q M 

7439-92-1 Lead 6.4 

Color Before: 

Color After: 

Comments: 

BROWN 

YELLOW 

Clarity Before: 

Clarity After: 

Texture: 

Artifacts: 

MEDIUM 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-1B 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

52.8 

MS-1B 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration Q M 

7439-92-1 Lead 12.2 

Color Before: BROWN • Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 

Comments: 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 

0011 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-1C 

LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

73.4 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-1C 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration Q M 

7429-90-5 
7440-36-0 
7440-38-2 
7440-39-3 
7440-41-7 
7440-43-9 
7440-70-2 
7440-47-3 
7440-48-4 
7440-50-8 
7439-89-6 
7439-92-1 
7439-95-4 
7439-96-5 

7439- 97-6 
7440- 02-0 
7440-09-7 
7782-49-2 
7440-22-4 
7440-23-5 
7440-28-0 
7440-62-2 
7440-66-6 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

1005 
8.8 
0.4 
11.0 
0.2 
0.7 
513 
25.8 
1.1 
1.6 
249 
2.4 

41.6 
9.0 
0.1 
2.2 

62.7 
0.4 
0.7 

34.4 
0.2 
0.5 
174 
0.3 

UJ 
U 

U 

U 

u 
u 

u 

u 

N 
W 

!CV! 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

j MS-1D 
Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA [ 

Lab Code: RI010 SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL Lab Sample ID: MS-1D 

Level (low/med): LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

% Solids: 69.4 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. | Analyte | Concentration | C | Q , M 

i7429-90-5 lAluminum i 1586 i i i P _ 
j7440-36-0 [Antimony \ 9.2 i U.T i N jP 
7440-38-2 "Arsenic | 0 6 ' B ' i f _ 
|7440-39-3 | Barium | 71.5 j j j P ~ 
[7440-41-7 [Beryllium j 0.2 | U j JP_ 
i7440-43-9 iCadmium i 0 8 i U i i P _ 
J7440-70-2 [Calcium | 825 | B | \P~ 
7440-47-3 iChromium 77.7 \ < \ E P 
7440-48-4 [Cobalt } 1.1 [ U [ [ ~ 
7440-50-8 [Copper j 2 2 ] B ] jP 
7439-89-6 ilron i 470 i i E i P _ 
7439-92-1 [Lead | 4.5 I < I N* j ~ 
7439-95-4 iMagnesium" 7 9 ^ j B T ; E ;P 
7439-96-5 [Manganese] 15.1 [ ^ [ E [ p ~ 
7439- 97-6 [Mercury [ 0J j u | ]CV 
7440- 02-0 i Nickel i 1̂ 9 i U i i P _ 
7440-09-7 [Potassium j 65.5 j U | jP 
7782-49-2 iSelenium j 0.4 j U j jF 
7440-22-4 [Silver [ 0.8 { U [ jp~~1 
7440-23-5 [Sodium ' 48.6 ] B ] [ P J 
7440-28-0 iThallium i 0.19 i U i j F i 
7440-62-2 [Vanadium j 1.3 \ B j " f p " 1 

7440-66-6 i Zinc j 301 | | I R I 
[Cyanide [ 0.3 [ U [ j c | 

• 1 1 1 i i i 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: R1010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water) 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2A 

LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

72.5 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2A 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. | Analyte | Concentration ( C | Q [ M 

17429-90-5 lAluminum i 3801 i i iP i 
J7440-36-0 ]Antimony | 8.9 j U l j N \P j 
17440-38-2 "Arsenic | 19 | i ;F ; 
j7440-39-3 J Barium | 453 | { |p | 
J 7440-41-7 j Beryllium j 0.2 ] U ] [P j 
,7440-43-9 iCadmium i 07 i U i iP i 
j 7440-70-2 [Calcium | 1124 j | ~[P~! 
"7440-47-3 iChromium 550 1 E P 
[7440-48-4 [Cobalt [ 1.5 [ B [ ;p~[ 
[7440-50-8 [Copper 1 05 j j JP_J 
17439- 89-6 ilron 3080 i T ! E jp~1 
[7439-92-1 [Lead j 5.9 j A | N* |F~] 
"7439-95-4 "Magnesium! 899 j B l j E ;P ; 
[7439-96-5 [Manganese] 40.8 ! ^ ! E [p [ 
[7439-97-6 [Mercury [ 0.13 [ U j 'CV[ 
17440- 02-0 i Nickel 5.8 j B j jp~j 
[7440-09-7 [Potassium j 326 | B | ~]p~\ 
"7782-49-2 "Selenium | 04 ; U ; ;F j 
[7440-22-4 [Silver [ 0.7 j U [ ~fp~[ 
[7440-23-5 [Sodium J 50J j B [ |p ' 
i7440-28-0 iThallium 0.2 I U I " ! F ~ ! 
[7440-62-2 [Vanadium | 5.4 j B j |P \ 
"7440-66-6 iZinc i 414 | | ;P ; 
[ [Cyanide [ 0.28 [ U [ [c [ 
i I I I I I I 
' — 1 1 1 i i i 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2B 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

75.5 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.7 

MG/KG 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2B 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2C 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

82.7 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.1 

MG/KG 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2C 
Contract: G&H RD/RA ' 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 

Color After: 
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BROWN 

YELLOW 
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Clarity After: 

Texture: 

Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2D 

LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

76.8 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2D 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration Q M 

7429-90-5 
7440-36-0 
7440-38-2 
7440-39-3 
7440-41-7 
7440-43-9 
7440-70-2 
7440-47-3 
7440-48-4 
7440-50-8 
7439-89-6 
7439-92-1 
7439-95-4 
7439-96-5 

7439- 97-6 
7440- 02-0 
7440-09-7 
7782-49-2 
7440-22-4 
7440-23-5 
7440-28-0 
7440-62-2 
7440-66-6 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

4125 
8.4 
2.1 
5.0 
0.2 
0.7 
275 
5.7 
1.2 
1.7 

3089 
4.4 
841 
32.9 
0.12 
4.8 
233 
0.3 
0.7 

55.4 
0.2 
5.7 
10.8 
0.26 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2D 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

76.8 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.5 

UG/L 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2D 
Contract: G&H RD/RA ' 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

LOW 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2DMS 

Date Received: 10/05/94 

76.8 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2DMS 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. | Analyte | Concentration | C | Q j M 

i7429-90-5 (Aluminum i 5034 i i iP i 
[7440-36-0 jAntimony j 90.3 \ | N jP \ 
17440-38-2 lArsenic | 9 J | | iF | 
j 7440-39-3 j Barium | 529 j j ~jp~] 
j7440-41-7 [Beryllium j 14.3 j j ]P } 
i7440-43-9 iCadmium i 14J> i i iP i 
[7440-70-2 [Calcium j 330 ] B j " f p~ j 
•7440-47-3 iChromium ; 62.3 | | E iP_ i 
[7440-48-4 [Cobalt j 141 j [ ~|p~] 
[7440-50-8 [Copper ] 66.3 j [ ip_J 
17439- 89-6 ilron i 3288 i i E i P i 
[7439-92-1 [Lead j 6.1 j j N* " T F ~ ! 
"7439-95-4 iMagnesium | 926 | i E ip ; 
[7439-96-5 [Manganese] 171 [ [ E [p [ 
[7439-97-6 [Mercury j 1J3 j j jCV| 
17440- 02-0 iNickel ' 148 I i [p [ 
[7440-09-7 [Potassium j 295 ] B | |P | 
17782-49-2 "Selenium | 4 3 | i ;F ; 
[7440-22-4 [Silver [ 12.4 [ [ [p [ 
[7440-23-5 [Sodium [ 68.5 ] B ] }P ' 
"7440-28-0 iThallium i 9.2 î  i F i 
[7440-62-2 [Vanadium \ 145 j j ~|p~] 
17440-66-6 iZinc j 139 | | ;P ; 
I (Cyanide [ 37.5 [ j [ c [ 
• i i I I I I 
< 1 " — — 1 1 i i 

Color Before: GRAY Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

MED 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2DMS 

Date Received: 10/05/94 

76.8 

MS-2DMS 
Contract: G&H RD/RA ! 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

'CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

128 

M 

Color Before: GRAY Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

LOW 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2DMSD 

Date Received: 10/05/94 

76.8 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2DMSD 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. | Analyte | Concentration | C | Q | M 

i7429-90-5 (Aluminum i 4201 i i i P _ 
[7440-36-0 [Antimony | 8.4 | U | N j P ~ 
17440-38-2 lArsenic j 2.2 | | " F _ 
[7440-39-3 [Barium j 5.0 [ B [ [ P ~ 
j7440-41-7 [Beryllium ] 0.2 [ U ] jP 
,7440-43-9 i Cadmium i 0.7 i U i ;P 
[7440-70-2 [Calcium j 217 | B j j ~ 
17440-47-3 iChromium j 5.3 | " E " P _ 
[7440-48-4 [Cobalt [ 1.7 [ B [ [ p ~ 
j 7440-50-8 [Copper ] 1.9 ] B [ [ P _ 
17439-89-6 ilron i 2896 i i EE i P _ 
[7439-92-1 [Lead ! 2.6 | ! N* | F ~ 
I7439-95-4 iMagnesium" 822 ; B ; E ]P 
[7439-96-5 [Manganese] 29.0 [ } E [ p ~ 
[7439-97-6 [Mercury [ 0.1 j U ] [CV 
,7440-02-0 i Nickel i 4.6 i B i i P _ 
j7440-09-7 [Potassium j 169 j B j jP 
"7782-49-2 "Selenium j 0.3 j U " W ;F 
[7440-22-4 [Silver [ 0.7 [ U [ ] p ~ 
[7440-23-5 [Sodium j 49.9 [ B [ | P _ 
"7440-28-0 iThallium i 0.2 i U i iF 
[7440-62-2 [Vanadium j 5.0 | B ] j ~ 
"7440-66-6 "Zinc j 10.6 j j i P _ 
] [Cyanide { 0.3 [ U [ [ c 
I I I I I i 
^ i t i i i 

Color Before: GRAY Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-2E 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

79.2 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

212 

MG/KG 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2E 
Contract: G&H RD/RA ' 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 

Color After: 

Comments: 

BROWN 

YELLOW 

Clarity Before: 

Clarity After: 

Texture: 

Artifacts: 

MEDIUM 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-4A 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

83.3 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.0 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-4A 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 

Color After: 
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BROWN 

YELLOW 

Clarity Before: 

Clarity After: 

Texture: 

Artifacts: 

MEDIUM 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water) 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-4B 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

78.3 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.5 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-4B 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 
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BROWN 

YELLOW 
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Clarity After: 

Texture: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water) 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: MS-4C 

LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

81.4 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-4C 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration M 

7429-90-5 
7440-36-0 
7440-38-2 
7440-39-3 
7440-41-7 
7440-43-9 
7440-70-2 
7440-47-3 
7440-48-4 
7440-50-8 
7439-89-6 
7439-92-1 
7439-95-4 
7439-96-

7439- 97-
7440- 02-
7440-09-
7782-49-
7440-22-
7440-23-5 
7440-28-0 
7440-62-2 
7440-66-6 

-5 
-6 
-0 
-7 
-2 
-4 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

3013.9 
8.0 
2.7 
10.9 
0.2 
0.7 

619.5 
18.9 
1.8 
3.1 

3352.5 
2.1 

785.8 
35.0 
0.11 
5.2 

227.8 
0.3 
0.7 

29.6 
0.2 
5.7 

28.0 
0.26 

ur 

U 

U 

N 

N* 

W 

CV 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: 2F 

MED Date Received: 10/12/94 

82.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.1 j 

MG/KG 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

i 
i 

Contract: G&H RD/RA ' 
2F 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 

Color After: 

Comments: 

GRAY 

COLORLESS 

Clarity Before: 

Clarity After: 

Texture: 

Artifacts: 

MEDIUM 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water) 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: 3A 

MED Date Received: 10/12/94 

77.9 

3A 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration M 

7439-92-1 Lead 6.5 U 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: YELLOW Clarity After: Artifacts: 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 EPA SAMPLE NO. 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 
3B 

Lab Code: RI010 SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL Lab Sample ID: _3B 

Level (low/med): MED Date Received: 10/12/94 

% Solids: 77.5 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration Q M 

7439-92-1 Lead 6.5 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: 5A 

MED Date Received: 10/12/94 

76.5 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.6 

MG/KG 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

5A 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 
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BROWN 
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Clarity After: 

Texture: 
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MEDIUM 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: 5B 

MED Date Received: 10/12/94 

80.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

6.3 

Q 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

5B 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

M 

Color Before: 

Color After: 

Comments: 

BROWN 

COLORLESS 

Clarity Before: 

Clarity After: 

Texture: 
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MEDIUM 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

WATER 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

LOW 

Lab Sample ID: FIELD BLANK 

Date Received: 10/05/94 

0.0 

FIELD BLANK 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. i Analyte | Concentration | C • Q i M 

7429-90-5 lAluminum i 62.0; i B i iP 
7440-36-0 [Antimony ! 49.0j ! U ! \P 
7440-38-2 lArsenic " 2.0' i U i iF 
7440-39-3 [Barium [ 2.oj [ B j [ P ~ 
7440-41-7 [Beryllium j 1.0j [ U [ \P_ 
7440-43-9 iCadmium i 4.0; i U i i f _ 
7440-70-2 [Calcium j 76.0! ! B | j P ~ 
7440-47-3 iChromium | 3.0; j U ' | P _ 
7440-48-4 [Cobalt [ 6.o[ [ U [ [ ~ 
7440-50-8 [Copper j 4.0[ [ U j [ P _ 
7439-89-6 ilron i 14.0; ; B ; i P _ 
7439-92-1 [Lead ! 1.0! ! U ! ! F ~ 
7439-95-4 "Magnesium! 6.0j j B ] |P 
7439-96-5 [Manganese! 1.o[ [ U } [p 
7439- 97-6 [Mercury j 0.2[ j U j [CV 
7440- 02-0 iNickel i 10.0; ; U i i P _ 
7440-09-7 [Potassium j 348j j U ! j P ~ 
7782-49-2 iSelenium i 2.0i i U i 'F 
7440-22-4 [Silver j 4.pj [ U [ [ p ~ 
7440-23-5 [Sodium [ 43.0' j U j [P 
7440-28-0 iThallium i 1.0; ; U i i f _ 
7440-62-2 [Vanadium ! 3.0! ! U ! ! P ~ 
7440-66-6 'Zinc ' 7.0' j B ] i P _ 

[Cyanide [ 10.0 [ U [ [ c 
I I I I i 

Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments: 

0031 
FORM I- IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: PBS01 

LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

100.0 

PBS01 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. i Analyte | Concentration | C | Q | M 

7429-90-5 lAluminum i 7.62 i B i iP 
7440-36-0 [Antimony j 6.44 \ U \ N | P ~ 
7440-38-2 "Arsenic j 0.26 ; U i ;F 
7440-39-3 [Barium [ 0.13 [ U j jp 
7440-41-7 [Beryllium [ 0.13 [ U j [P 
7440-43-9 i Cadmium i 0.53 i U i iP 
7440-70-2 [Calcium j 5.52 | B j \P 
7440-47-3 iChromium j 0.39 j U | E i P _ 
7440-48-4 [Cobalt [ 0.79 [ U [ [ F " 
7440-50-8 [Copper j 0.53 [ U [ [ P _ 
7439-89-6 ilron i 3.81 i B i E i P _ 
7439-92-1 [Lead | 0.13 ! U | N* j F ~ 
7439-95-4 iMagnesium; 2.89 j B j E ]P 
7439-96-5 [Manganese} 0.13 [ U [ E }p 
7439- 97-6 [Mercury j 0.09 [ U [ "CV 
7440- 02-0 i Nickel i 1.31 i U i i P _ 
7440-09-7 [Potassium j 45.7 j U j | P ~ 
7782-49-2 "Selenium i 0.26 ; U j i f _ 
7440-22-4 [Silver j 0.53 [ U [ j p ~ 
7440-23-5 [Sodium [ 6.8 [ B [ | P _ 
7440-28-0 iThallium ; 0.13 i U i iF 
7440-62-2 [Vanadium | 0.39 j U | | P ~ 
7440-66-6 i Zinc j 0.53 j U j i f i 

[Cyanide [ 0.22 [ U [ [ c 

Color Before: YELLOW Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: Artifacts: 

Comments: 

FORM I - IN 

0032 

ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: PBS01 

MED Date Received: 10/05/94 

100.0 

PBS01 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

'CAS No. 

7439-92-1 

Analyte 

Lead 

Concentration 

5.0 

M 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: Artifacts: 

Comments: 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 

0033 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 

SOIL 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Matrix (soil/water): 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids: 

Lab Sample ID: PBS02 

MED Date Received: 10/13/94 

100.0 

PBS02 

SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration M 

7439-92-1 Lead 5.0 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MEDIUM 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: Artifacts: 

Comments: 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
1 EPA SAMPLE NO. 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
i 

[ PBW 
Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA | 

Lab Code: RI010 SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Lab Sample ID: PBW 

Level (low/med): LOW Date Received: 10/05/94 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. | Analyte , Concentration i C | Q , M 

7429-90-5 lAluminum i 38.0; i U i iP 
7440-36-0 [Antimony j 49.0] | U j | P ~ 
7440-38-2 lArsenic | 2.0; ; U ; \F 
7440-39-3 [Barium [ 1,o[ [ U j [ p ~ 
7440-41-7 [Beryllium j 1.0} [ U ] [P 
7440-43-9 iCadmium ; 4.0; i U ; i P _ 
7440-70-2 [Calcium | 4.0] ] B j ] P ~ 
7440-47-3 "Chromium | 3.0; ; U ; | P _ 
7440-48-4 [Cobalt [ 6.o[ [ U [ ] ~ 
7440-50-8 [Copper j 4.0] ] U j | P _ 
7439-89-6 ilron ; 8.0; i B i ;P 
7439-92-1 [Lead | 1.0] | U j | F ~ 
7439-95-4 "Magnesium; 5.0; ] B ] ;P 
7439-96-5 [Manganese] 1.o[ ] U [ [ p ~ 
7439- 97-6 [Mercury 1 0.2[ [ U [ [CV 
7440- 02-0 iNickel i 10.0; ; U ; i P _ 
7440-09-7 [Potassium j 348.0] ] U j |P 
7782-49-2 iSelenium | 2.0; ; U ; ;F 
7440-22-4 [Silver [ 4.o[ [ U ] " | p ~ 
7440-23-5 [Sodium j 43.0' { U [ ] P _ 
7440-28-0 iThallium ; 1.0; ; U ; i f _ 
7440-62-2 [Vanadium | 3.0] ] U j ~ [P~ 
7440-66-6 'Zinc | 4.0' ; U ; iP_^ 

[Cyanide [ 10.0 [ U [ ] c 

Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments: 

0035 

FORM I - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/27/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(r 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

20110.0 18620.00 92.6 

20000.0 

500000.0 

2539.0 
10000.0 

500000.0 
3000.0 

500000.0 

500100.0 

20000.00 

487700.00 

2526.00 
9911.00 

474400.00 
2922.00 

497400.00 

494700.00 

10000.0 10270.00 102.7 9960.00 

100.0 10000.0 

97.5 250000.0 

99.5 1250.0 
99.1 5000.0 

94.9 250000.0 
97.4 1500.0 

99.5 250000.0 

98.9 250000.0 

10600.00 

252600.00 

1303.00 
5181.00 

252200.00 
1548.00 

255600.00 

253700.00 

106.0 

101.0 

104.2 
103.6 

100.9 
103.2 

102.2 

101.5 

9947.00 

250200.00 

1278.00 
4995.00 

248500.00 
1520.00 

245800.00 

244000.00 

99.6 

99.5 

100.1i 

102.21 
99.9 

99.4i 
101.3 

98.3 

97.6' 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 

0037 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

LEEMAN 

SPEX 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

DATE: 10/27/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

10000.0 10200.00 102.0 10090.00 100.9 

10000.0 

250000.0 

1250.0 
5000.0 

250000.0 
1500.0 

250000.0 

250000.0 

10040.00 

253100.00 

1286.00 
4979.00 

251600.00 
1541.00 

251400.00 

250100.00 

100.4 

101.2 

102.9 
99.6 

100.6 
102.7 

100.6 

100.0 

10330.00 

248600.00 

1255.00 
5142.00 

247300.00 
1512.00 

243900.00 

249300.00 

103.3 

99.4 

100.4 
102.8 

98.9 
100.8 

97.6 

99.7 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 

0038 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/27/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

10000.0 

10000.0 

250000.0 

1250.0 
5000.0 

250000.0 
1500.0 

250000.0 

250000.0 

9886.00 

10160.00 

255500.00 

1261.00 
5150.00 

251600.00 
1541.00 

251400.00 

250100.00 

98.9 

101.6 

102.2 

100.9 
103.0 

100.6 
102.7 

100.6 

100.0 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 3 OF 3 
r W i ^ 1 

FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/28/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

505.5 
5010.0 

2002.0 
5005.0 

8004.0 

2000.0 

5000.0 
4038.0 

510.90 
4841.00 

1998.00 
4997.00 

8011.00 

1977.00 

4997.00 
3969.00 

101.1 250.0 
96.6 2500.0 

99.8 1000.0 
99.8 2500.0 

100.1 4000.0 

98.9 1000.0 

99.9 2500.0 
98.3 2000.0 

264.20 
2606.00 

1061.00 
2688.00 

4282.00 

1027.00 

2651.00 
2085.00 

105.7 
104.2 

106.1 
107.5 

107.1 

102.7 

106.0 
104.3 

268.20 
2630.00 

1084.00 
2727.00 

4391.00 

1039.00 

2725.00 
2101.00 

107.3 
105.2 

108.4 
109.1 

109.8 

103.9 

109.0 
105.1 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0040 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

LEEMAN 

SPEX 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

DATE: 10/28/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

250.0 
2500.0 

1000.0 
2500.0 

4000.0 

1000.0 

2500.0 
2000.0 

248.00 
2566.00 

1015.00 
2604.00 

4109.00 

937.10 

2553.00 
1949.00 

99.2 
102.6 

101.5 
104.2 

102.7 

93.7 

102.1 
97.5 

244.60 
2523.00 

1013.00 
2565.00 

4079.00 

935.10 

2543.00 
1931.00 

97.8 
100.9 

101.3 
102.6 

102.0 

93.5 

101.7 
96.6 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 

0041 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/28/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

250.0 
2500.0 

1000.0 
2500.0 

4000.0 

1000.0 

2500.0 
2000.0 

236.00 
2517.00 

1021.00 
2562.00 

4090.00 

925.80 

2521.00 
1895.00 

94.4 
100.7 

102.1 
102.5 

102.3 

92.6 

100.8 
94.8 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 3 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/7/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

5000.0 4880.00 97.6 2500.0 2527.00 101.1 2530.00 101.2! 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/7/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

2500.0 2526.00 101.0 2520.00 100.8' 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

LEEMAN 

SPEX 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

DATE: 10/15/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(r 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

5000.0 4825.00 96.5 2500.0 2460.00 98.4 2468.00 98.7 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEEMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/15/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1] True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

2500.0 2456.00 98.2 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

DATE: 10/31/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

1000.0 1005.00 100.5 5000.0 5135.00 102.7 5131.00 102.61 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0047 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

DATE: 10/31/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

5000.0 5039.00 100.8 4970.00 99.41 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

DATE: 10/31/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

5000.0 5034.00 100.7 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 3 OF 3 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0049 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEAMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

40.0 40.60 101.5 25.0 23.70 94.8 25.50 102.0 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0050 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: LEAMAN 

Continuing Calibration Source: SPEX 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

25.0 24.60 98.4 25.60 102.4 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0051 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

SPEX 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/20/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

40.0 41.80 104.5 50.0 50.20 100.4 49.90 99.8 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 

0052 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

SPEX 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/20/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

50.0 49.20 98.4 49.20 98.4 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0053 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No : NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) 
Continuing Calibration 

True Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

40.0 40.70 101.8 25.0 25.70 102.8 25.001 100.01 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0054 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/24/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1 True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

40.0 39.40 98.5 25.0 25.30 101.2 25.10 100.4 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0056 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No : NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: SPEX 

Continuing Calibration Source: JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

25.0 23.50 94.0 23.50i 94.0i 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

SPEX 

JOHSON & MATTHEWS 

RUN DATE: 10/24/94 
Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

25.0 24.30 97.2 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

005? 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: ERA 

Continuing Calibration Source: JONHSON & MATTHEWS 

DATE: 10/24/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
(Beryllium 
[Cadmium 
•Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
i Copper 
i Iron 
'Lead 
iMagnesium 
[Manganese 
• Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
iSelenium 
[Silver 
'Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(1) 

5.0i 4.93i 98.6 

True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

2.5' 2.49' 99.6' 2.42' 96.8' CV 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0058 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

ERA 

JONHSON & MATTHEWS 

DATE: 10/19/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) 

T 

M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

5.0 5.22 104.4 2.5 2.47 98.8 CV 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

FORM II (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0059 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

Initial Calibration Source: FISHER 

Continuing Calibration Source: BAKER 

DATE: 10/14/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Calibration 

True Found %R(1) 

T 

True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 100.0 95.38 95.4 50.0 43.95 87.9 45.71 91.4 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
2A 

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Initial Calibration Source: 

Continuing Calibration Source: 

FISHER 

BAKER 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

DATE: 10/14/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte True 
Initial Calibration 

Found %R(r True 
Continuing Calibration 

Found %R(1) Found %R(1) M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 50.0 45.71 91.4 

(1) Control Limits: Mercury 80-120; Other Metals 90-110; Cyanide 85-115 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM II (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 

006i 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/27/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

50.0 

30.0 

56.00 

38.10 

112.0 

127.0 

53.30 

36.80 

106.6 

122.7 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

00 G2 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/28/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found 

10.0 
10.0 

20.0 
100.0 

80.0 

20.0 

100.0 
40.0 

11.10 
12.60 

21.90 
118.00 

99.20 

19.10 

112.10 
43.60 

111.0 
126.0 

109.5 
118.0 

124.0 

95.5 

112.1 
109.0 

9.70 
9.00 

21.00 
108.10 

75.90 

14.00 

105.40 
42.60 

%R 

97.0 
90.0 

105.0 
108.1 

94.9 

70.0 

105.4 
106.5 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

0063 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/7/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

80.0 92.30 115.4 96.80 121.0 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

0064 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/15/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

80.0 97.60 122.0 65.30 81.6 

FORM II (PART 2) - IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/31/94 

SPEX 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R True 

120.0 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found 

124.10' 103.4' 111.80' 

%R 

93.2 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

00 6 B 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

SPEX 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium' 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

10.0 9.90 99.0 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2) - IN ILM02.0 

006 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

RUN DATE: 10/20/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

3.0 2.00 66.7 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2) - IN ILM02.0 

0068 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory. Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

RUN DATE: 10/24/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

5.0 5.30 106.0 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

0069 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

RUN DATE: 10/24/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

10.0i 10.30i 103.0 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2) - IN ILM02.0 

0070 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/24/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

0.2 0.11 55.0 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

007 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
2B 

CRDL STANDARD FOR AA AND ICP 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory, Inc. 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL19-1 

AA CRDL Standard Source: 

ICP CRDL Standard Source: 

DATE: 10/19/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

JOHNSON & MATTHEWS 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

CRDL Standard for AA 

True Found %R 

0.2 0.21 105.0 

True 

CRDL Standard for ICP 
Initial Final 

Found %R Found %R 

FORM II (PART 2 ) - IN ILM02.0 

0072 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): MG/KG 

'Analyte 

jAluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
J Barium 
i Beryllium 
Cadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
'Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
iMagnesium 
,Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
J Potassium 
'Selenium 
[silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

38.0 

1.0 

14.8 

4.0 
5.8 

21.8 
1.0 

348.0 

43.0 

U 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 C 

38.0 U 

1.0 

13.1 

4.0 
3.8 

15.3 
1.0 

348.0 

43.0 

38.0 U 38.0 U 

1.0 

4.0 

4.0 
3.4 

8.8 
1.0 

348.0 

43.0 

U 

U 

1.0 

4.0 

4.0 
3.0 

"43 
1.0 

-430.2 

-63.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

7.622 

0.131 

5.519 

0.526 
3.811 

2.891 
0.131 

45.729 

6.833 

B 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

SDG No NETL-19-1 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

38.0 

1.0 

4.0 

4.0 
3.0 

4.0 
1.0 

348.0 

-70.0 

38.0 

1.0 

5.6 

4.0 
8.4 

11.7 
1.0 

348.0 

-98.0 

U 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

1.0 
-1.4 

3.0 
6.0 

10.0 

4.0 

3.0 
4.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 

1.0 
1.0 

3.0 
6.0 

10.0 

4.0 

3.0 
4.0 

1.0 
1.0 

3.0 
6.0 

10.0 

-6.1 

3.0 
4.0 

1.0 
1.0 

3.0 
6.0 

10.0 

-7.2 

3.0 
4.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.131 
0.526 

0.394 
0.788 

1.314 

0.526 

0.394 
0.526 

U 

M 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): MG/KG 

'Analyte 

(Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
j Barium 
i Beryllium 
(Cadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
'Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
iMagnesium 
[Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[Silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 

1.0i 

To! 

3.0; 
~6~oT 

10.0l 

-6.0 

3.0; 
4.0' 

1.0; 
-2.4[ 

3.0i 

ToT 

10.0i 

-4.0 

3.0,' 
4.0' 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

DATE: 10/7/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

38.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

38.0 38.0 38.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

4.993 

M 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

DATE: 10/7/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

38.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

DATE: 10/15/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

38.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

38.0 38.0 38.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

4.980 

M 

FORM III - IN ILM02.0 

007S 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

49.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 

49.0 49.0 49.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

6.439 

M 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): MG/KG 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
"Beryllium 
,Cadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
iCopper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
iMagnesium 
,Manganese 
[Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

49.0' 49.0' 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

2.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

2.0 2.0 2.0 U 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.262 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

2.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E0831-02 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-18-1 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/20/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

-1.2 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

1.0 1.0 1.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.131 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/20/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 

1.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 

PAGE 1 OF 2 
FORM III- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) 

2.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 

2.0 2.0 2.0 U 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.262 

M 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/21/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 

2.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C M 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.:-E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): MG/KG 

RUN DATE: 10/24/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

1.0i 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

1.0i 1.0i 1.0i 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.131i 

M 

FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): MG/KG 

jAnalyte 

lAluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
j Barium 
"Beryllium 
iCadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
j Cobalt 
i Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
(Magnesium 
,Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[Silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

0.2' 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

0.2! 0.2! 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.088! U 

M 

CV 

FORM 111 - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): WATER 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): UG/L 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
"Beryllium 
iCadmium 
[Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
"Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead • 
iMagnesium 
i Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[Silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 
iCyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

0.2' U 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

0.2! 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.200! 

M 

CV 

FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
3 

BLANKS 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No NETL-19-1 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): 

SOIL 

MG/KG 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Initial 
Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

10.0 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

1 C 2 C 3 

10.0 10.0 10.0 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.219 

M 

FORM III - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
4 

ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK SAMPLE 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

ICS Source: SPEX 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

True 
Sol. Sol. 
A AB 

500000 

500000 

0 
200000 

500000 

500000 

500 

500000 

500 
200000 

500000 
500 

Initial Found 
Sol. Sol. 
A AB %R 

525300 517500.0 103.5 

24 

505700 

193700 

509600 
17 

297 

538.5 

499900.0 

527.9 
195100.0 

506700.0 
517.5 

-54.0 

292.0 

107.7 

100.0 

105.6 
97.6 

101.3 
103.5 

Sol. 
A 

Final Found 
Sol. 
AB 

503400 504700.0 

23 

503700 

8 
195900 

498600 
16 

-149 

228 

530.9 

508000.0 

508.7 
191500.0 

505300.0 
515.1 

-262.7 

272.9 

%R 

100.9 

106.2 

101.6! 

101.71 
95.8, 

101.11 
103.0 

FORM IV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
4 

ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK SAMPLE 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 ICS Source: SPEX 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

jAnalyte 

lAluminum 
•Antimony 
lArsenic 
J Barium 
• Beryllium 
iCadmium 
J Calcium 
iChromium 
| Cobalt 
•Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
• Magnesium 
i Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
] Potassium 
• Selenium 
I Silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
,Vanadium 
'Zinc 

True 
Sol. 
A 

Sol. 
AB 

500 
1000 

500 
500 

1000 

1000 

500 
1000 

Initial Found 
Sol. Sol. 
A AB %R 

14 

10i 

60' 

539.11 
1078.01 

525.11 
533.8! 

1031.0i 

1047.01 

514.8| 
1074.0! 

107.8 
107.8 

105.0 
106.8 

103.1 

104.7 

103.0 
107.4 

Sol. 
A 

Final Found 
Sol. 
AB 

14 

10i 

-2j 
54! 

487.4; 
1011.0! 

499.11 
506.5! 

988.11 

938.6 

482.9! 
994.7! 

%R 

97.5' 
101.1! 

99.8; 
101.3! 

98.8i 

96.6j 
99.5! 

FORM IV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
4 

ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK SAMPLE 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICS Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/7/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

True 
Sol. 
A 

Sol. 
AB 

1000 

Sol. 
A 

Initial Found 
Sol. 
AB %R 

-65 846.2 84.6 

Sol. 
A 

Final Found 
Sol. 
AB %R 

-92 826.4 82.6 

FORM IV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
4 

ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK SAMPLE 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 ICS Source: SPEX 

DATE: 10/15/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
i Beryllium 
iCadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
'Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
• Magnesium 
,Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 

True 
Sol. 
A 

Sol. 
AB 

1000 

Sol. 
A 

Initial Found 
Sol. 
AB %R 

-103! 811.5! 81.2 

Sol. 
A 

Final Found 
Sol. 
AB %R 

-52 831.2! 83.1' 

FORM IV- IN ILM02.0 

0095 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
4 

ICP INTERFERENCE CHECK SAMPLE 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 ICS Source: SPEX 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

jAnalyte 

[Aluminum 
"Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
"Beryllium 
,Cadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
'Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
iMagnesium 
,Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
'Selenium 
[Silver 
[Sodium 
iThallium 
iVanadium 
'Zinc 

True 
Sol. 
A 

Sol. 
AB 

Sol. 
A 

Initial Found 
Sol. 
AB %R 

16.5' 

Sol. 
A 

Final Found 
Sol. 
AB 

-51.4' 

%R 

FORM IV- IN ILM02.0 

009G 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
5A 

SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

% Solids for Sample: 76.8 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

MS-2D 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): LOW 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

] Control I } I } 
'Analyte J Limit 'Spiked Sample ] Sample j Spike j j ' 
i ; %R i Result (SSR) C i Result (SR) Ci Added (SA); %R iQ; M 
|Aluminum j } 5034.3778! ! 4124.6973} } { I I P~ 
'Antimony j 75-125 j 90.2502' ' 0.0000} U] 130.47' 69.2'Nj P 
lArsenic j 75-125 j 9.8238; } 2.0573} } 8.62} 90.1} } F 
[Barium { 75-125 j 528.7561} } 4.9882} B} 519.05} 100.9} ] P 
Beryllium j 75-125 ; 14.2781' j 0.0000; U; 12.81; 111.4; ; P 
Cadmium } 75-125 j 14.4676} } 0.0000} u j 13.02} 111.1} j P 
Calcium j j ] ] J J J j j NR 
Chromium ; 75-125 ; 62.3484; ; 5.6762; ; 51.85; 109.3; ; P 
Cobalt } 75-125 } 141.0590} } 1.2040} B} 129.38} 108.1} } P 
Copper ] 75-125 ] 66.3098] ] 1.7201; B' 65.52; 98.6' ' P 
iron ! ! } } ! } } |~~! NR 
Lead } 75-125 { 6.0839! } 4.4403] \ 4.31} 38.1{N} F 
Magnesium | | i i i i i i i NR 
Manganese} 75-125 } 170.5109} j 32.8531} } 128.94} 106.8} } P 
Mercury ] 75-125 ] 1.3496] ] 0.0000] U] 1.49} 90.6] ] CV 
Nickel j 75-125 j 147.6039; j 4.8162; B; 129.17; 110.5; j P 
Potassium ] } ] ] ] j j } } NR 
Selenium ] 75-125 ] 4.2914' j 0.0000] U] 4.47; 96.1; j F 
Silver } 75-125 } 12.4008} } O.OOOoju} 12.81} 96.8} j P 
Sodium ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] NR 
Thallium ; 75-125 ; 9.1861; ; 0.0000; U; 8.93; 102.9; ; F 
Vanadium } 75-125 } 145.0204} } 5.6762} Bj 129.51} 107.6} } P 
Zinc ] 75-125 ] 139.1645] ] 10.8364] ] 128.97] 99.5] ] P 
Cyanide i 75-125 i 37.4600i i O.OOOOi Ui 32.88i 113.9i i C 

Comments: 

0097 
FORM V (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
5A 

SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

% Solids for Sample: 76.8 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

MS-2D 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): MED 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

Analyte 
Control 

Limit 
%R 

Spiked Sample 
Result (SSR) C 

Sample 
Result (SR) 

Spike 
Added (SA) %R 1Q1 M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

75-125 128.4860 0.0000 129.17 99.5 

Comments: 

0098 
FORM V (PART 1)- IN ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
5B 

POST DIGEST SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

Contract: G&H RIFS 

SAS No.: 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

MS-2DA 

SDG No. NETL-19-

Level (low/med): LOW 

Analyte 
Control 
Limit 
%R 

Spiked Sample 
Result (SSR) C 

Sample 
Result (SR) C 

Spike 
Added(SA) %R Q M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

127.10 0.00 U 129.0 98.5 

Comments: 

FORM V (PART 2) - IN ILM02.0 

0099 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
6 

DUPLICATES 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Matrix (soil/water): 

% Solids for Sample: 

Case No.: 21005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

SOIL 

76.8 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): 

% Solids for Duplicate: 

LOW 

76.8 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): MG/KG 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

Control 
Limit 

1.7 

1.7 

0.5 

2.6 

3.4 

Sample (S) 

4124.6973 
8.4283 
2.0573 
4.9882 
0.1720 
0.6880 

275.0372 
5.6762 
1.2040 
1.7201 

3089.2228 
4.4403 

840.9360 
32.8531 
0.1170 
4.8162 

232.8958 
0.3429 
0.6880 

55.3858 
0.1714 
5.6762 

10.8364 
0.2600 

U 

Duplicate (D) 

4201.3203 
8.4061 
2.1587 
4.9750 
0.1716 
0.6862 

217.3570 
5.3181 
1.7155 
1.8871 

2895.8059 
2.6042 

821.7364 
28.9924 
0.1200 
4.6319 

169.1507 
0.3427 
0.6862 

49.9218 
0.1713 
4.9750 

10.6363 
0.2700 

_B_ 
_U_ 
_U_ 
B 

_B_ 
B 

_U_ 
_B_ 
B 

JJ_ 
_U_ 
_B_ 
JU_ 
B 

RPD 

1.8 

4.8 
0.3 

23.4 
6.5 

35.0 
9.3 
6.5 

52.1 
2.3 

12.5 

3.9 

10.4 

13.2 
1.9 

Qi M 

CV 

FORM VI - IN ILM02.0 

0100 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
7 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

LCS Source: LEEMAN/SPEX 

Aqueous LCS Source: HG JQHNSQN & MATTHEWS 

Aqueous LCS Source: CN FISHER 

Analyte True 
Aqueous (ug/L) 

Found %R True Found 
Solid (mg/kg) 

C Limits %R 

Aluminum 1310.4 1153.9 80.0 120.0 
Antimony 66.4 60.4 80.0 120.0 
Arsenic 2.6 2.4 80.0 120.0 
Barium 1310.4 1219.4 80.0 120.0 
Beryllium 32.7 32.4 80.0 120.0 
Cadmium 327.4 311.2 80.0 120.0 
Calcium 33922.7 30576.3 80.0 120.0 
Chromium 134.0 128.2 80.0 120.0 
Cobalt 327.8 318.7 80.0 120.0 
Copper 163.9 162.0 80.0 120.0 
Iron 656.2 606.8 80.0 120.0 
Lead 2.6 2.4 80.0 120.0 
Magnesium 32881.5 30019.6 80.0 120.0 
Manganese 196.5 185.1 80.0 120.0 
Mercury 2.1 2.0 80.0 120.0 
Nickel 523.9 511.5 80.0 120.0 
Potassium 32743.9 30589.4 80.0 120.0 
Selenium 2.6 2.5 80.0 120.0 
Silver 132.0 125.2 80.0 120.0 
Sodium 32743.9 30792.4 80.0 120.0 
Thallium 2.6 2.7 80.0 120.0 
Vanadium 327.4 319.1 80.0 120.0 
Zinc 261.8 250.2 80.0 120.0 
Cyanide 100.0 95.38 95.4 80.0 120.0 

FORM VII - IN ILM02.0 

0101 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
7 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

LCS Source: 

Aqueous LCS Source: HG 

Aqueous LCS Source: CN 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

LEEMAN 

FOR LEAD BY ICP 
DATE: 10/7/94 

Analyte 
Aqueous (ug/L) 

True Found %R 

T 

True 
Solid (mg/kg) 

Found C Limits %R 

T Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 327.4 274.1 80.0 120.0 83.7 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

FORM VII - IN ILM02.0 

0102 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
7 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

LCS Source: 

Aqueous LCS Source: HG 

Aqueous LCS Source: CN 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

LEEMAN 

FOR LEAD BY ICP 
DATE: 10/15/94 

Analyte True 
Aqueous (ug/L) 

Found %R True Found 
Solid (mg/kg) 

C Limits %R 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 327.7 300.7 80.0 120.0 91.8 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 
Cyanide 

FORM VII - IN ILM02.0 

0103 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
8 

STANDARD ADDITION RESULTS 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

EPA 
Sample 

No. An 
0 ADD 
ABS 

1 ADD 
CON ABS 

2 ADD 
CON ABS 

3 ADD 
CON ABS 

Final 
Cone. 

FORM VIII - IN ILM02.0 

0104 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
9 

ICP SERIAL DILUTION 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&HRD/RA 

SAS No.: 

MS-1D 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): LOW 

Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Initial Sample 
Result (I) 

8428.00! 
49.00 U 

379.80 
1.00 
4.00 

4383.00 
413.00 

6.00 
17.20 

2495.00 
38.00 

462.60 
80.00 

10.00 
348.00 

4.00 
258.10 

7.40 
1600.00 

Serial 
Dilution 

Result (S) 

8490.00 
0.00 

391.50 
0.00 
0.00 

4557.50 
475.00 
0.00 
32.00 

2890.00 
0.00 

574.50 
90.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
217.50 

0.00 
1625.50 

_U_ 
U 

U 

% 
Differ­
ence 

0.7 

3.1 

4.0 
15.0 

86.0 
15.8 

24.2 
12.5 

15.7 

100.0 
1.6 

Q M 

FORM IX - IN ILM02.0 

0105 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
9 

ICP SERIAL DILUTION 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&HRD/RA 

SAS No.: 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

MS-2E 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): MED 

DATE: 10/7/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Sample 

Result (I) 

Serial 
Dilution 

Result (S) 
Differ­
ence M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

1279.00 1412.00 10.4 

FORM IX - IN ILM02.0 

0106 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
9 

ICP SERIAL DILUTION 
EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&HRD/RA 

SAS No.: 

2F 

Matrix (soil/water): SOIL 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

Level (low/med): MED 

DATE: 10/15/94 Concentration Units: ug/L 

Analyte 
Initial Sample 

Result (I) 

Serial 
Dilution 

Result (S) 
Differ­
ence M 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

38.00 0.00 U 

FORM IX- IN ILM02.0 

0107 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

Method: 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
Preparation 

Date 
Weight 
(gram) 

Volume 
(mL) 

MS-1A 10/05/94 1.520 200 
MS-1B 10/05/94 1.527 200 
MS-1C 10/05/94 1.512 200 
MS-1D 10/05/94 1.531 200 
MS-2A 10/05/94 1.521 200 
MS-2B 10/05/94 1.499 200 
MS-2C 10/05/94 1.516 200 
MS-2D 10/05/94 1.514 200 
MS-2DMS 10/05/94 1.512 200 
MS-2DMSD 10/05/94 1.518 200 
MS-2E 10/05/94 1.523 200 
MS-4A 10/05/94 1.509 200 
MS-4A 10/05/94 1.528 200 
MS-4B 10/05/94 1.503 200 
LCSS 10/05/94 1.527 100 
LCSS-SB 10/05/94 1.506 100 
PBS01 10/05/94 1.522 200 

FORM XIII- IN ILM02.0 

0108 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Method: P 

E P A ; ; ; 
Sample j Preparation | Weight j Volume 

No. i Date i (gram) i (mL) 

2F j 10/13/94 j 1.529; 200 
3A | 10/13/94 | 1.509| 200 
3B ] 10/13/94 j 1.518} 200 
5A i 10/13/94 i 1.501; 200 
5B ! 10/13/94 ! 1.502! 200 

LCSS02 ' 10/13/94 j 1.526' 100 
PBS02 i 10/13/94 i 1.526i 200 

FORM XII I - IN ILM02.0 

0109 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Method: P 

Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 

FIELD BLANK 
PBW01 

Preparation 
Date 

10/05/94 
10/05/94 

Weight 
(gram) 

Volume 
(mL) 

100 
100 

FORM XII I - IN ILM02.0 

0110 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Method: F 

Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
Preparation 

Date 
Weight 
(gram) 

Volume 
(mL) 

MS-1C 10/05/94 1.499 200 
MS-1D 10/05/94 1.513 200 
MS-2A 10/05/94 1.527 200 
MS-2D 10/05/94 1.519 200 
MS-2DMS 10/05/94 1.511 200 
MS-2DMSD 10/05/94 1.520 200 
MS-4C 10/05/94 1.517 200 
LCSS 10/05/94 1.512 100 
LCSS-AS 10/05/94 1.535 100 
PBS01 10/05/94 1.524 200 

FORM XII I - IN ILM02.0 

0111 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Method: F 

EPA | J | 
Sample j Preparation j Weight 1 Volume 

No. i Date i (gram) i (mL) 

FIELD BLANK ; 10/05/94 j | 100 
PBW01 | 10/05/94 I I 100 

FORM XIII - IN ILM02.0 

0112 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Method: CV 

Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 

MS-1C 
MS-1D 
MS-2A 
MS-2D 
MS-2DMS 
MS-2DMSD 
MS-4C 
PBS01 
LCSS01 

Preparation 
Date 

10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 
10/24/94 

Weight 
(gram) 

0.209 
0.229 
0.209 
0.221 
0.219 
0.222 
0.222 
0.228 
0.235 

Volume 
(mL) 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

FORM XIII- IN ILM02.0 

0113 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Method: CV 

Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 

FIELD BLANK 
PBW01 

Preparation 
Date 

10/19/94 
10/19/94 

Weight 
(gram) 

Volume 
(mL) 

100 
100 

FORM XIII- IN ILM02.0 

0114 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
13 

PREPARATION LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Method: C 

Case No.: E1005-02 

Contract: G&H RD/RA 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 

MS-1C 
MS-1D 
MS-2A 
MS-2D 
MS-2DMS 
MS-2DMSD 
MS-4C 
PBS01 
FIELD BLANK 

Preparation 
Date 

10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 
10/14/94 

Weight 
(gram) 

4.991 
4.627 

4.98 
4.969 
4.953 
4.785 
4.741 
4.56 

Volume 
(mL) 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

FORM XIII- IN ILM02.0 

0115 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 Method: P 

Start Date: 10/27/94 End Date: 10/27/94 

| ! ! ! Analytes 
EPA i I I i 

Sample j D/F j Time j % R jA jS jA jB jB jCjCjCjCjClF jP jMjMjHjNlK jS jA lNjT jV jZ jC 
No. ' ' ' JLJBJS'A'E'D'A'R'O'U'E'B'G'N'G' I ' ' E ' G ' A ' L ' 'N'N 

SO i 1.00 ; 1143 j jX j j jXj j jXj j jXjXj jX jX j j jXj j jX 
so ! LOO | i i 4 6 j !x j ; jx; ! |x| ; jx jx; j x j x j j jx ; j |x 
SO i 1.00 i 1148 i iX; i iX; i iX; i IXIXI I X I X I i iX; i jX 
s ; LOO j 1202 ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x;x; ;x;x; ; ;x; ; ;x 
s ; loo ] 1204 ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x;x; ;x;x; ; ;x; ; ;x 
S i 1.00 i 1207 i iX; i iX; i iX; i I X I X I I X I X I i 1X1 i iX 

icv ; LOO |1214} ; x | | | x | ! jx; ; j x j x j ; x ; x ; ; ; x | ; j x 
ICB i loo i 1221 i jx ; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;XjX; ;x;x; ; ;x; ; ;x 
ccv ! LOO ! 12251 jx j ! lx j ! jx! ! jx jx l j x j x ! ! Ix! j jx 
CCB j too ; 1233; j x j ; jx; ; ;xj ; jx jx j ;x ;x j ; \x\ \ ;x 
ICSA i 1.00 i 1244 i i Xi i iX; i ;X; i IXIXI I X I X I i I X I i iX 

ICSAB ; LOO ; 1250; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;xjx; ;x;x; ; ;x; ; ;x 
CRI ; loo • 1254 j ;x j j ;x; • jx; ; jx;x; j x j x j ; ;x; j ;x 

PBS01 i 1.00 i 1300 i iX; i iX; i iX; i IXIXI I X I X I ; iX; i ;X 
LCSS ! loo ! 1307! ; x | ; j x ; ; ;x| ; j x j x j ; x ; x ; j j x ; ; j x 
MS-4C i 1.00 i 1314 i IX; i IX; i ;X; i iXjXj iXiXi i ;x ; i ; x 
MS-2A ! 1.00 j 1321 j l x j j j x j ! jxj j Ix jx j j x j x j { jx', j jx 
MS-2D ; loo ; 1327 j ;x; ; jx; j ]x; ; jx jx; ;x]x; ; ;x; ; ;x; 

MS-2DMS ; 1.00 ; 1331 ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X;X; ;X;Xi ; 1X1 i ;Xi 
ccv ; LOO ; 1344; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; jx jx; ;x ;x; ; ;x; ; ;xj 
CCB ; 1.00 ; 1349 ; jx ; ; ;x; ; ;x; ; ;x;x; ;x;x; ; ;x; ; ;x; 

MS-2DMSD j 1.00 j 1355 j j x j j j x j j j x j i j x j x i j x j x ! j j x j j j x ! 
MS-ID J too J 1400 J j x j J jx j J jxj J jx jx j j x j x j J jx; J Jx! 
MS-1DL i 5.00 ; 1405 ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X;X; ;X;X; ; ;Xi i ;Xi 
MS-IC ; loo } 14111 ;x; ; jx j j jx! ; ;x;x; j x j x i i lx ; ; ;x; 
PBW01 ; loo j 1416 j ;x j j ;x; j ;x; ; ;x;x; ;x ;x; j ;x; ; ;x; 

FIELD BLANK; 1.00 ; 1430 ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X; ; ;X;X; iX;X; ; ;X; ; ;Xi 
zzzzz ; loo ; 1436 j j ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; j ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; "| 
ZZZZZ ; 1.00 ; 1442 ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; 
ZZZZZ j 1.00 j 1452 j i ; i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i "I 
CCV J 1.00 J 1516 J JXJ J JXJ J JXJ J JXJXJ JXjXj J JXj J JX| 
CCB ; 1.00 ; 1523 ; ;X; ; ;X; 1 ;X; ; ;X;X; ; X I X I 1 1X1 1 1 Xi 

zzzzz ! 1T00 : 1529; : : : : : : ; ; ; : ; : : : : : : : : : ; 

PAGE 1 OF 2 FORM XIV - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/27/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/27/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

K 

1.00 1536 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1542 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1549 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1555 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1602 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1609 

1.00 1614 
CCV 1.00 1619 X 
CCB 1.00 1625 X 
ICSA 1.00 1633 X 

ICSAB 1.00 1638 
CRI 1.00 1643 X 
CCV 1.00 1652 X 
CCB 1.00 1658 

J l_l l__L J L 

PAGE 2 OF 2 FORM XIV-IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/28/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

SDG No. 

End Date: 10/28/94 

NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

SO 1.00 1029 X X 
SO 1.00 1031 X 
SO 1.00 1033 X 

1.00 1039 X X X X 
1.00 1041 X X 
1.00 1043 

ICV 1.00 1054 X X 
ICB 1.00 1100 
CCV 1.00 1105 
CCB 1.00 1113 
ICSA 1.00 1116 X X 

ICSAB 1.00 1122 
CRI 1.00 1129 X 

PBS01 1.00 1141 X X 
LCSS 1.00 1146 X 
MS-4C 1.00 1152 
MS-2A 1.00 1157 
MS-2D 1.00 1202 X X X 

MS-2DMS 1.00 1207 
CCV 1.00 1213 X 
CCB 1.00 1219 

MS-2DMSD 1.00 1229 X X X X 
MS-1D 1.00 1233 

MS-1DL 5.00 1238 X 
MS-1C 1.00 1243 X X X X 
PBW01 1.00 1251 

FIELD BLANK 1.00 1256 X 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1300 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1305 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1310 
CCV 1.00 1320 X X X X 
CCB 1.00 1327 X 

ZZZZZ 1.00 1338 _l_l I I L 

PAGE 1 OF 2 FORM XIV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/28/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No. 

Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: 

End Date: 10/28/94 

NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

C|C 
A'R 

C|C| 
O'U 

ZZZZZ 1.00 1343 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1350 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1359 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1404 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1412 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1417 

1.00 1422 
CCV 1.00 1428 X X 
CCB 1.00 1434 X 
ICSA 1.00 1439 X 

ICSAB 1.00 1444 X X X 
CRI 1.00 1450 X 
CCV 1.00 1458 
CCB 1.00 1504 

i i i i J I I I I I I I I I 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/07/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/07/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

CjC 
D'A' 

SO 1.00 1705 
SO 1.00 1705 
SO 1.00 1706 X 
S5 1.00 1707 
S5 1.00 1708 
S5 1.00 1709 X 
ICV 1.00 1712 
ICB 1.00 1716 X 
CCV 1.00 1718 
CCB 1.00 1721 
ICSA 1.00 1724 

ICSAB 1.00 1727 
CRI 1.00 1731 

PBS01 1.00 1737 
LCSS01 1.00 1740 
MS-4A 1.00 1746 
MS-4B 1.00 1750 
MS-4C 1.00 1753 
MS-2A 1.00 1804 
CCV 1.00 1807 
CCB 1.00 1812 

MS-2B 1.00 1816 
MS-2C 1.00 1820 
MS-2D 1.00 1824 

MS-2DMS 1.00 1828 X 
MS-2DMSD 1.00 1831 

MS-2E 1.00 1837 
MS-2EL 5.00 1842 
MS-1A 1.00 1844 
MS-1B 1.00 1848 
CCV 1.00 1851 
CCB 1.00 1855 

MS-1D 1.00 1859 ' ' ' ' ' LLll I I I L 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/07/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/07/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

MS-1DL 5.00 1901 
MS-1C 1.00 1905 
PBW01 1.00 1909 

FIELD BLANK 1.00 1913 
ICSA 1.00 1917 

ICSAB 1.00 1920 
CRI 1.00 1925 X 
CCV 1.00 1928 X 
CCB 1.00 1932 

J I l__L J I L J I L 

PAGE 2 OF 2 FORM XIV - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/15/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No. 

Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/15/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

C|C 
R'O 

K 

SO 1.00 1326 
SO 1.00 1327 
SO 1.00 1328 
S5 1.00 1330 
S5 1.00 1331 
S5 1.00 1331 
ICV 1.00 1335 X 
ICB 1.00 1337 

CCV 1.00 1340 
CCB 1.00 1343 
ICSA 1.00 1346 

ICSAB 1.00 1348 
CRI 1.00 1351 

PBS02 1.00 1355 
LCSS02 1.00 1358 

3A 1.00 1402 
3B 1.00 1404 
5A 1.00 1407 

CCV 1.00 1410 
CCB 1.00 1416 
5B 1.00 1419 
2F 1.00 1422 
2FL 5.00 1425 
ICSA 1.00 1428 

ICSAB 1.00 1430 
CRI 1.00 1433 
CCV 1.00 1436 
CCB 1.00 1440 

J L I L 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: ICP-1 

Start Date: 10/31/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/31/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

SO 1.00 1031 
SO 1.00 1032 
SO 1.00 1032 
S10 1.00 1035 
S10 1.00 1035 
S10 1.00 1036 
ICV 1.00 1039 
ICB 1.00 1044 
CCV 1.00 1048 
CCB 1.00 1052 
ICSA 1.00 1055 X 

ICSAB 1.00 1058 
CRI 1.00 1103 

PBS01 1.00 1116 
LCSS01 1.00 1119 
MS-4C 1.00 1124 
MS-2A 1.00 1127 
MS-2D 1.00 1132 

MS-2DMS 1.00 1135 
CCV 1.00 1140 
CCB 1.00 1145 

MS-2DA 1.00 1149 
MS-2DMSD 1.00 1154 

MS-1D 1.00 1158 
MS-1DL 5.00 1201 
MS-1C 1.00 1203 
PBW01 1.00 1206 

FIELD BLANK 1.00 1210 
77777 1.00 1221 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1226 
CCV 1.00 1229 
CCB 1.00 1232 

ZZZZZ 1.00 1235 ' i i i i i i i i i i i i i 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/31/94 

ICP-1 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/31/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

cjc] 
D'Ai 

M[M 
G'N 

K 

77777 1.00 1240 
77777 1.00 1244 
77777 1.00 1246 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1246 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1254 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1257 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1300 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1303 
77777 1.00 1306 
CCV 1.00 1309 
CCB 1.00 1313 
ICSA 1.00 1327 

ICSAB 1.00 1329 
CRI 1.00 1333 
CCV 1.00 1337 
CCB 1.00 1342 

I I 
- i 

J I 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/21/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

FURNACE-1 Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/21/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

K 

SO 1.00 1007 
S10 1.00 1030 
S25 1.00 1018 
S50 1.00 1024 
ICV 1.00 1047 
ICB 1.00 1053 
CRA 1.00 1058 

PBS01 1.00 1104 
PBS01A 1.00 1110 101.5 
PBW01 1.00 1115 

PBW01A 1.00 1121 103.5 
LCSSL 2.00 1127 

LCSSLA 2.00 1132 98.5 
FIELD BLANK 1.00 1138 

FIELD BLANK 1.00 1144 101.0 
CCV 1.00 1149 
CCB 1.00 1155 

MS-4C 1.00 1200 
MS-4CA 1.00 1206 108.0 
MS-2A 1.00 1212 

MS-2AA 1.00 1218 110.5 
MS-2D 1.00 1223 

MS-2DA 1.00 1229 110.0 
MS-2DMSD 1.00 1235 

MS-2DMSDA 1.00 1241 108.5 
CCV 1.00 1246 
CCB 1.00 1252 

ZZZZZ 1.00 1258 
1.00 1300 

MS-1D 1.00 1306 
XT MS-1DA 1.00 1312 110.5 

MS-1C 1.00 1318 
MS-1CA 1.00 1324 116.5 I I I I I J I I I I L 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/21/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

FURNACE-1 Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/21/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

N K 

CCV 1.00 1330 
CCB 1.00 1335 

MS-2DMSL 2.00 1441 
CCV 1.00 1446 
CCB 1.00 1452 

J I LJ L 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
FORM XIV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/20/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

FURNACE-1 Method: 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/20/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

SO 1.00 1106 
S3 1.00 1111 
SO 1.00 1117 
S3 1.00 1123 
S25 1.00 1128 X 
S50 1.00 1134 
S100 1.00 1139 
S100 1.00 1149 
ICV 1.00 1212 X 
ICB 1.00 1218 
CRA 1.00 1223 

PBS01 1.00 1228 
PBS01A 1.00 1234 102.0 
PBW01 1.00 1240 

PBW01A 1.00 1245 105.5 
LCSS 1.00 1251 

LCSSA 1.00 1257 96.5 
FIELD BLANK 1.00 1302 

FIELD BLANK 1.00 1308 102.5 
CCV 1.00 1314 X 
CCB 1.00 1319 

MS-4C 1.00 1325 X 
MS-4CA 1.00 1330 95.0 
MS-2A 1.00 1336 

MS-2AA 1.00 1342 112.0 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1348 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1353 

MS-2DMSD 1.00 1359 
MS-2DMSDA 1.00 1405 100.0 

CCV 1.00 1411 
CCB 1.00 1416 

ZZZZZ 1.00 1422 
MS-1D 1.00 1427 J I l_l l_l LJ I l_L Ul I I 1 L 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/20/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

FURNACE-1 Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/20/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

MS-1DA 1.00 1433 90.5 
MS-1C 1439 

MS-1CA 1445 93.5 
CCV 1451 
CCB 1456 

MS-2D 1502 
MS-2DA 1508 96.0 

MS-2DMS 1515 
CCV 1520 
CCB 1526 

PAGE 2 OF 2 FORM XIV- IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G & H RD/RA 

| I l l Analytes 
E P A i i i i 

Sample | D/F [ Time \ % R j A j S | A j B j B j C j C j C [ C [ C j F j P j l v l j M l l - l j N j K j S j A ! N j T | V j Z j C 
No. j | > j L | B 'S 'A ' EJ D'A' R'O'U 1 E 1 B 'G 1 N 'G 1 I 1 ' E ' G ' A ' L ' 'N 'N 

i so i LOO i 1030 j j ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; j x ; ; ; ; 

j s5 j too ; 1035 j ! ! ! ! ! I ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! I x ! ! i T~ 
i S 2 5 i 1.00 i 1040 i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i 1X1 i i i 

; s5o ; too ; 1044 ; ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I i l l i ! i i jx; ; ; ; 
; icv • 1.00 ; ipso; I I ! I ! ! I I ! ! ! ! I I I I I ! x l ! I ! 

ICB 1.00 1055 ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! I ! x ! I ! ~!~ 
! CRA | 1.00 ; 11001 ! ! i ! I I i I I ! ! ! I ! •' I I |x| ! ! T~ 
j PBS01 j 1.00 1 1104 1 1 1 j » 1 j j 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ; x ; ; 1 i 

I PBsoiA I 1.00 j 1109! 114.0I ! I ! I ! ! ! I ! I I I ! I ! ! |x| ! ! T~ 
| PBW01 ; 1.00 ; 1114; i ! I I i i i I I I I ! i I i i i i x i i I i 
i P B W 0 1 A 1 1.00 1 1119 1 1 1 0 . 0 ; i 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 i i 1 1 1 1 1 1 I X I 1 1 1 

I ccv ; 1.00 ; 1126 j ! ! ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! jx; ; ; T"; 
j CCB ; 1.00 • 1131 j I I i ! i i ! ! i i i I i ! i I I i x ! I I I 
! LCSS j 1.00 I 1136 I j j I I j j I I I I I I I I I I I Ixi I I I 
! LCSSA I 1.00 l 11401 103.0! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! x j ! | j ; 
; F I E L D B L A N K ; 1.00 i 1145 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1X1 1 1 1 

IFIELD BLANKAI 1.00 j 1150 I 105.0j ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! I I I ! I i I i jxj j I I I 
ccv ; 1.00 ; 1155; ; ; ; j j | j | j j j j j ! j | | | x | 1 1 1 ! 
CCB ; 1.00 ; 1200 ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; i i X i i i i i 

MS-4C j LOO ; 1205! I I I ! ! I ! I I ! I ! I I I ! ! jxj j ; ; ; 
MS-4CA j 1.00 ; 1209 ; 120.0' ! ! ! ! ! ' ' ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! x ; j ; ; ; 

MS-2A j 1.00 j 1214 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I |x| I | "| ! 
M S - 2 A A | LOO | 1219 j i n . o | ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ' , ! ! x | | \ ; ; 
MS-2D i 1.00 i 1224 i X 

MS-2DA | 1.00 j 1229 \ 124.o| j | j j j j j j j j | j | j | j j x | | j | j 
MS-2DMSD j 1.00 ] 1234 j } ] j ' ] ] | j j ' ] ] ] ] ' ] ' ] X' j ' } ' 

MS-2DMSDA ; 1.00 ; 1239 ; 118.0; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; i ; ; ; X; ; ; i i 

ccv ; LOO ; 1244; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;x; ; ; T~] 
CCB ' 1.00 j 1249 j I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I l x l I I I I 

MS-2DMS | 1.00 | 1254 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I Ix| | | | | 
MS-ID ! 1.00 ; 1259; I ! I I ! ! ! I I I I ! ! ! ! ! I l x l I I "!~~! 

MS-1DA ; 1.00 i 1304; 107.0; ; i ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; i ; i ; i i ; X; i i i i 
M S - I C ; l o o ; 1309; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; x ; ; ; ; j 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/24/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

FURNACE-1 Method: 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/24/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

N K 

MS-1CA 
CCV 
CCB 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1314 
1319 
1323 

93.0 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
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U.S. EPA - CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G&H RD/RA 

| ! ! ! Analytes 
EPA i i i i 

Sample [ D/F J Time [ % R J A\S\A\ B\BjCjCjCjClc; F\ PjlvlJlvlJ H| Nj Kj SJ A\Nj J\ Vj Z\ C 
No. ' [ J 'L 'B 'S 'A 'E 'D 'A 'R 'O 'U 'E 'B 'G 'N iG ' I ' ' E 1G' A' L' ' N> N 

i SO 1.00 j 1457 j j j j i i j i j i i i i i j j j j j j j jXj 
; sio ; loo ; 1503; ! ! ! ! ! ! I I ! i ! ! ! ! I ! ! ! ! i~[xi 
1 S25 1 1.00 i 1508 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 i i 1 1 1 1 1X1 
; S50 ; 1.00 ; 1513; ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i i i i i i ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;x"j 
; lev ; 100 ; 1519 j j j ; j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !X| 

ICB 1.00 1524 j ! ! i ! ! ! i ! I I I i I I ! ! ! ! ! ! ixi 
! CRA ; 1.00 ; 15291 ! ! ! ! • ' ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ~Tx! 
1 PBS01 j 1.00 j 1535 ; j j 1 ; 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ; x ; 

! PBsoiA I 1.00 | 1540! 112.0! ! i I ! ! I I ! I ! I ! i i I ! ! i i lx"] 
; PBW01 ; 1.00 ; 1545; ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! * ! 
1 PBW01A 1 1.00 1 1550 1 106.0; i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i iXi 
; LCSS ; 2.00 ; 1556 j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i i i I i i ~!~x] 
j LCSSA j 2.00 ' 1601 j 108.0' ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! Xj 
! FIELD BLANK! loo j 1606; j j ! ! ! j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i i i ! i !~Txi 
FIELD BLANK LOO | 1612! 106.5! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T x ] 
' CCV ; 1.00 i 1617 ' i j i i i i i ; ; ; ; i ; ; ; i i i i i I X I 
! CCB ! loo ! 1622! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i x ] 
j MS-4C ; LOO j 1627; j j ! ! ! ! ! | | j | ! { j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! x j 

MS-4CA LOO 1632 n i p j j ! ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ~ tx i 
! MS-2A ; LOO ; 1638 j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! TxT 
' MS-2AA j 1.00 ' 1643 j 111.0' ! ! ' ' ! ! ! ! ! ' ! ! ! ' ' ! ! ! ! !Xj 
j MS-2D j too ! 1648! j j ! ! j j j j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T x ! 
! MS-2DA ! loo j 1654 \ 112.0] ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T x l 
i MS-2DMSD i 1.00 i 1659 i i i i i i i i i i i i Xi 
! MS-2DMSDA j loo { 1705! 112.0! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! l ! i i i ! T x j 
; ccv j LOO ] 1710 j ' • ' ' ' ' ' ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; i ; ; ; ; x j 

CCB LOO 1715 j j ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! i i ! ! ! ix"! 
; MS-2DMS ; loo ; 1720! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T x l 
' MS-1D j 1.00 ' 1726 ' ; ; i i ; j j j i i i ; i ; i i ; ; ; ; ;x ; 
I MS- IDA ! l oo ! 1731 j 108.5; ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T x l 
; MS-IC ! LOO i 1736; ! ' ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T*I 
i MS-1CA i 1.00 i 1742 i 103.5i i i i 1X1 
I c c v ; LOO ; 1747; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; x ; 
! CCB ! 1.00 ! 1751 ! i i i i i i i i i i i i i i X i 
1 ' ' 1 I I I I I I • FORM XIV-IN ILM02.0 

013 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Instrument ID Number: COLEMAN-1 Method: CV 

Start Date: 10/24/94 End Date: 10/24/94 

[ i i ! Analytes 
EPA i i i i 

Sample | D/F j Time j % R l A j S j A j B j B j C j C j C j C l C j F l P j M j M j H j N j K j S j A j N l T j V j Z l C 
No. ' ' ' ' L ' B ' S ' A ' E ' D ' A ' R ' O ' U ' E ' B ' G ' N ' G ' I ' ' E ' G ' A ' L ' ' N ' N 

50 1.00 1700 j j j j i j j i x 

so.5 ; LOO ; ; ! ! ! ! ! ! I I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! x 

51 i 1.00 i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i iX 
S5 ; loo ; ; ! i ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !x 
sio • loo ; • ; ; • ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! |x 
ICV i 1.00 ; i i i i i i i i i i i i i i ; ;X 
ICB | LOO j | ! i i i i i i i i i i i i i jx 
CRA j 1.00 j j i j i i j i j j ; j i j i j jX 

PBsoi ! loo i ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! ! Ix 
LCSS ; LOO ; ; I I ! ! ! ! I ! ! ! I ! I ! ! x 

MS-4C i 1.00 ; i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i iX 
MS-2A ; LOO ; ; ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ix 
MS-2D ; LOO ; ; i i i i i i i i i ! i ! ! i i x 

MS-2DMS j 1.00 I j j i i i i j j j i i i ! ! i iX 
MS-2DMSD j LOO \ | ! ! ! ! ! ! i ! ! ! ! i ! ! ! x 

MS-1D j 1.00 j ; i i i i i j j j i j j i j j jX 
CCV j 1.00 j j j j j j j j j j j j j j j j jx 
CCB ; loo j j i i i i i ! i i i i i ! i i i x 

MS-1C i 1.00 i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i iX 

zzzzz ; LOO ; ; ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! i jx 
zzzzz ; LOO ; ; i i i i i i i i i i i i i ! i x 

zzzzz I 1.00 j I ! ! ! I ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! I ! ! x 

zzzzz ! loo ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !x 
CCV i 1.00 ; i i i i i i i i i i i i i ; i iX 

CCB j lUo j 1840 i I I I i I I I ! I I I I I I |X 

013 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: 

Start Date: 10/19/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

COLEMAN-1 Method: CV 

End Date: 10/19/94 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

CjC 
O'U 

K 

SO 1.00 1700 
S0.5 1.00 
S1 1.00 
S5 1.00 
S10 1.00 X 
ICV 1.00 
ICB 1.00 
CRA 1.00 

PBW01 1.00 X 
FIELD BLANK 1.00 

ZZZZZ 1.00 

ccv 1.00 
CCB 1.00 1815 

J L J _ l _ l I I I I I I I L 

FORM XIV - IN ILM02.0 

0133 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: SPEC-1 

Start Date: 10/14/94 

Contract: 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

G & H RD/RA 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/14/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time %R 

Analytes 

H ; N ; K 

G 

SO 1.00 1610 
S10 1.00 1610 
S25 1.00 1610 
S50 1.00 1611 

S100 1.00 1611 
S200 1.00 1611 
S300 1.00 1611 
ICV 1.00 1620 
ICB 1.00 1620 

PBS01 1.00 1620 
FIELD BLANK 1.00 1620 

MS-4C 1.00 1621 
MS-2A 1.00 1621 
MS-2D 1.00 1621 
MS-1D 1.00 1621 
MS-1C 1.00 1622 
CCV 1.00 1642 
CCB 1.00 1642 

DIG STD 1.00 1642 
DIG BLK 1.00 1642 

MS-2DMS 1.00 1642 
MS-2DMSD 1.00 1643 

DIG STD 1.00 1643 
77777 1.00 1643 
77777 1.00 1643 
77777 1.00 1643 
CCV 1.00 1700 
CCB 1.00 1700 

DIG BLK 1.00 1700 
DIG STD 1.00 1700 
77777 1.00 1701 
77777 1.00 1701 
77777 1.00 1701 J L 

PAGE 1 OF 2 FORM XIV - IN ILM02.0 
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U.S. EPA-CLP 
14 

ANALYSIS RUN LOG 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 

Instrument ID Number: SPEC-1 

Start Date: 10/14/94 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: 

Method: 

SDG No. NETL-19-1 

End Date: 10/14/94 

EPA 
Sample 

No. 
D/F Time % R 

Analytes 

K 

MS-2DMSL 10.00 1702 
ZZZZZ 1.00 1702 
CCV 1.00 1702 
CCB 1.00 1702 

PAGE 2 OF 2 FORM XIV- IN ILM02.0 

0135 



C: QUARTERLY VERIFICATIONS 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
10 

INSTRUMENT DETECTION LIMITS (QUARTERLY) 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

ICP1 

Contract: G & H RD/RA 

SAS No.: 

ICP ID Number: 

CV AA ID Number: 

Furnace AA ID Number 

COLEMAN-1 

FURNACE-1 

Date: 10/10/94 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Comments: 

Wave­
length 
(nm) 

308.22 
206.83 
193.00 
455.40 
313.04 
226.50 
317.93 
267.72 
228.62 
324.75 
259.94 
282.70 
285.21 
257.61 
253.70 
231.60 
766.49 
196.00 
328.07 
589.59 
276.40 
292.40 
213.86 

Back­
ground 

BZ 

BZ 

BZ 

BZ 

CRDL 
(ug/L) 

200 
60 
10 

200, 

5000 
10 
50 
25 

100 

5000 
15 

0.2 
40 

5000 

10 
5000 

10 
50 
20 

IDL 
(ug/L) 

38.0 
49.0 

2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.0 
6.0 
4.0 
3.0 
1.0 
4.0 
1.0 
0.2 

10.0 
348.0 

2.0 
4.0 

43.0 
1.0 
3.0 
4.0 

M 

CV 

FORM X - IN ILM02.0 

013 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
10 

INSTRUMENT DETECTION LIMITS (QUARTERLY) 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

ICP1 ICP ID Number: 

CV AA ID Number: 

Furnace AA ID Number: 

PAGE: 2 

Contract: G&H RDRA 

SAS No.: 

Date: 08/26/94 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Comments: 

COLEMAN-1 

FURNACE-1 

Wave­
length 
(nm) 

220.35 

Back­
ground 

CRDL 
(ug/L) 

200 
60 
10 

200 

5000 
10 
50 
25 

100 

5000 
15 

0.2 
40 

5000 

10 
5000 

10 
50 
20 

SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

IDL 
(ug/L) 

38.0 

M 

FORM X - I N ILM02.0 

0138 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
11A 

ICP INTERELEMENT CORRECTION FACTORS (ANNUALLY) 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RDRA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E1005-02 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 Date: 08/26/94 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
iBeryllium 
[Cadmium 
"Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
•Copper 
i Iron 
[Lead 
iMagnesium 
[Manganese 
'Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
iSelenium 
[Silver 
'Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 

Wave­
length 
(nm) 

308.22 
206.83 

455.40 
313.04 
226.50 
317.93 
267.72 
228.62 
324.75 
259.94 
220.35 
285.21 
257.61 

231.60 
766.49 

328.07 
589.59 

292.40 
213.86 

Al 
Interelement Correction Factors for: 
Ca Fe Mg 

Comments: 

FORM XI (PART 1) - IN ILM02.0 

0139 



U.S. EPA-CLP 
11B 

ICP INTERELEMENT CORRECTION FACTORS (ANNUALLY) 

Lab Name: New England Testing Laboratory Contract: G&H RDRA 

Lab Code: RI010 Case No.: E0907-06 SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 Date: 08/26/94 

'Analyte 

[Aluminum 
'Antimony 
lArsenic 
[Barium 
i Beryllium 
[Cadmium 
'Calcium 
iChromium 
[Cobalt 
iCopper 
i Iron 
'Lead 
iMagnesium 
[Manganese 
•Mercury 
i Nickel 
[Potassium 
iSelenium 
[Silver 
'Sodium 
iThallium 
[Vanadium 
'Zinc 

Wave­
length 
(nm) 

308.22 
206.83 

455.40 
313.04 
226.50 
317.93 
267.72 
228.62 
324.75 
259.94 
220.35 
285.21 
257.61 

231.60 
766.49 

328.07 
589.59 

292.40 
213.86 

Interelement Correction Factors for: 

Comments: 

FORM XI (PART 2) - IN 

0140 
ILM02.0 



U.S. EPA - CLP 
12 

ICP LINEAR RANGES (QUARTERLY) 

Lab Name: NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY 

Lab Code: Rl 010 Case No.: E1005-02 

ICP ID Number: ICP-1 

Contract: G&H RIFS 

SAS No.: SDG No.: NETL-19-1 

Date: 08/29/94 

Comments: 

Analyte 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Sodium 
Thallium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Integ. 
Time 
(Sec.) 

3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 

3.00 
3.00 

Concentration 
(ug/L) 

1000000.0 
50000.0 

50000.0 
50000.0 
50000.0 

2500000.0 
50000.0 
50000.0 
50000.0 

500000.0 
50000.0 

1000000.0 
50000.0 

50000.0 
2500000.0 

5000.0 
1000000.0 

50000.0 
50000.0 

M 

FORM XII - IN ILM02.0 

0141 



D: RAW DATA 

0142 



p/a^M Pdr<y^ UP SD)\S &QE>5~0 

*** Peak Seq: £76 11:41:09 £7 Oct 1994 

Xfip = 119 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1498&79 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 1 

013 .0000 PPM 6317 
five. I n t . = 

Bal .0000 PPM -1330 
Ave. I n t . = 

Ca3 .0000 PPM -447 
five. I n t . = 

Cul .0000 PPM 471 
five. I n t . = 

Fe£ .0000 PPM 826 
Ave. I n t . = 

Mg3 .0000 PPM 1154 
Ave. I n t . = 

Mnl .0000 PPM 1680 
five. I n t . = 

K 1 .0000 PPM 1404 
five. I n t . = 

Na£ .0000 PPM 138£ 
five. I n t . = 

Seq: £77 11:43:£9 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

8805 8310 
7811 S. D. = 1317 
-881 ££1 
-663 S. D. = 798 
-£19 -1465 
-710 S. D. = 663 
897 1441 
936 S. D. = 486 
86£ -356 
444 S. D. = 693 
930 1084 
1056 S. D. = 115 
15£8 1£03 
1470 S. D. = £44 
1150 761 
1105 S. D. = 3£4 
££75 £094 
1917 S. D. = 47£ 

0143 



11:45:47 £7 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 5 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Standard: 

Ai3 .0000 

Bal .0000 

Ca3 .0000 

Cul 

Fe£ 

. 0000 

. 0000 

Mg3 .0000 

Mnl .0000 

K 1 

Na£ 

. 0000 

.0000 

1 Rep: 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 

A13 .0000 PPM 

Bal .0000 PPM 

Ca3 .0000 PPM 

Cul .0000 PPM 

Fe£ .0000 PPM 

Mg3 .0000 PPM 

Mnl .0000 PPM 

K 1 ,0000 PPM 

Na£ .0000 PPM 

*** Peak 

XAp = 118 YAp = 103 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

8£84 
Int. = 
133 

Int. = 
-560 

Int . = 
1658 

Int . = 
350 

Int. = 
1939 

Int . = 
1458 

In t . = 
1106 

In t . = 
££48 

Int. = 

7£63 
Int. = 
-3£5 

Int . = 
-££4 

Int . = 
1803 

Int . = 
£35 

Int. = 
£1£4 

In t . = 
1698 

In t . = 
914 

Int. = 
£516 

Int . = 

XPMT = 166 

Seq: £78 

8398 
748£ S. 
-8£1 
-1009 S. 
-350 
-305 S. 
£057 
1853 S. 
506 
£17 S. 
1448 
1839 S. 
1798 
1670 S. 
586 
873 S. 

3591 
£736 S. 

Seq: £79 

7846 
7589 S. 
-775 
-1094 S. 
-348 
-335 S. 
1574 
1766 S. 
956 
60£ S. 
1660 
1611 S. 
1604 
148£ S. 
868 
949 S. 
3188 
£350 S. 

Seq: £80 

YPMT = 680 

11:45:47 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

D. = 
-£339 
D. = 

-4 
D. = 

1845 
D. = 
-£06 

D. = 
£130 

D. = 
1755 

D. = 
9£6 

D. = 
£368 

D. = 

1490 

1£47 

£81 

£00 

374 

35£ 

185 

£64 

743 

11:48:04 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

7659 
D. = 
-£181 
D. = 
-434 

D. = 
19££ 

D. = 
616 

D. = 
1048 

D. = 
1144 

D. = 
1064 

D. = 
1347 

D. = 

£98 

968 

106 

177 

361 

540 

£96 

10£ 

93£ 

1£:00:06 £7 Oct 1994 

Intensity = 1513371 

0144 



1£:0£:£5 £7 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 6 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 1 Seq: £81 1£:0£:£5 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

013 £0.00 PPM 1097748 10849&8 1079££6 
five. I n t . = 1087314 S. D. = 9481 

Bal £0.00 PPM 60057490 593566££ 59108665 
five. I n t . = 5950759£ S. D. = 49£099 

Ca3 500.0 PPM 147£74£40 1476££9&9 146£8337& 
five. I n t . =147060195 S. D. = 694974 

Cul £.500 PPM 1£70583 1£67887 1£54063 
five. Int. = 1£64178 S. D. = 8863 

Fe£ 10.00 PPM £355&££ £38£&55 £396£05 
five. I n t . = £378161 S. D. = £0661 

Mg3 500.0 PPM 401340475 397713££7 400£70393 
five. I n t . =399774698 S. D. = 1863737 

Mnl 3.000 PPM 4899979 488901£ 4913617 
five. I n t . = 4900869 S. D. = 1£3£7 

K 1 500.0 PPM 784006 781104 78££3& 
five. I n t . = 78£449 S. D. = 1463 

Na£ 500.0 PPM 13713607 13740948 138£7553 
five. I n t . = 13760703 S. D. = 59486 

*** Standard: £ Rep: £ Seq: £8£ 1£:04:43 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 £0.00 PPM 1118980 1083198 110387£ 
five. I n t . = 110£017 S. D. = 17963 

Bal £0.00 PPM 6071£953 59777978 59340843 
five. I n t . = 599439£5 S. D. = 700946 

Ca3 500.0 PPM 1475£57£0 1485£9978 14815131£ 
five. I n t . =148069003 S. D. = 507163 

Cul £.500 PPM 1£6&£80 1£64188 1£83£80 
five. I n t . = 1£71£49 S. D. = 10471 

Fe£ 10.00 PPM £398£17 £396974 £386190 
five. I n t . = £393794 S. D. = 6614 

Mg3 500.0 PPM 396£48369 398006859 4003918£3 
five. I n t . =398£15684 S. D. = £079605 

Mnl 3.000 PPM 50££134 4996711 4963£00 
five. I n t . = 4994015 S. D. = £9559 

K 1 500.0 PPM 783908 7878£3 783973 
five. I n t . = 785235 S. D. = ££4£ 

Na£ 500.0 PPM 13990££1 13907135 13780120 
five. I n t . = 1389£49£ S. D. = 105813 

0145 



12:07:8© 27 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 7 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Standard: 2 Rep: 3 

A13 20.00 PPM 

Seq: 283 12:07:00 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bal 

Ca3 

Cul 

Fe2 

Mg3 

Mnl 

K 1 

Na2 

20. 00 

500.0 

2.500 

10.00 

500.0 

3. 000 

500.0 

500.0 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

PPM 

1109393 1089096 1098263 
five. I n t . = 1098917 S. D. = 10164 
58330779 57910040 59125264 

Ave. Int. = 58455361 S. D. = 617117 
148408269 147539107 147721221 

Ave. Int. =147889532 S. D. = 458374 
1273056 1270515 1268838 

Ave. I n t . = 1270803 S. D. = 2124 
2377732 2412825 2411736 

Ave. Int. = 2400764 S. D. = 19954 
395909766 401324879 400966805 

Ave. I n t . =399400483 S. D. = 3028347 
4989279 5041816 4999955 

Ave. I n t . = 5010350 S. D. = 27768 
794336 785213 790077 

Ave. I n t . = 789875 S. D. = 4565 
13831068 14025331 13681764 

Ave. I n t . = 13846054 S. D. = 172273 

*** Peak Seq: 284 12:11:13 27 Oct 1994 

XAp = 118 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1504675 

*** Check Standard: 2 Ck2 ICV 
Line Flag "/CRcv. Found 
A13 92.59 18.62 
Bal 100.0 20.00 
Ca3 97.53 487.7 
Cul 99.49 2.526 
Fe2 99.11 9.911 
Mg3 94.88 474.4 
Mnl 97.39 2.922 
K 1 99.48 497.4 
Na2 98.93 494.7 

Seq: 285 
True Units 
20.11 PPM 
20.00 PPM 
500.0 PPM 
2.539 PPM 
10.00 PPM 
500.0 PPM 
3.000 PPM 
500.0 PPM 
500.1 PPM 

12:13:32 27 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
.0657 
. 1635 
1. 132 
.0131 
.0488 
2.448 
.0039 
4. 200 
5.080 

*** Sample ID: ICB 

A13 .0005 PPM 
Bal .0007 PPM 
Ca3 .0148 PPM 

10/27/94 Seq: 

, 0118 
, 0002 
0047 

.0091 

. 0006 

.0184 

286 12:21:10 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0052 -.0129 

.0005 .0009 

.0166 .0095 
0146 



Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

0058 
,0218 
, 0000 
,0684 
,0147 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0016 
0008 

, 1946 
, 0062 

,0054 
, 0226 
, 0000 
,2843 
,0135 

,0076 
,0210 
, 0002 
,0142 
,0215 

.0045 

.0218 
-.0001 
-.0934 
-.0092 

12:23:05 27 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

1 £ 

Page 8 

*** Peak Seq: 287 12:23:05 27 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1495621 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

Flag %Rcv. 
102.7 
106.0 
101. 1 
104.2 
103.6 
100.9 
103.2 
102.2 
101.5 

Found 
10.27 
10.60 
252. 6 
1. 303 
5. 181 
252. 2 
1.548 
255.6 
253. 7 

True 
10. 00 
10.00 
250.0 
1.250 
5.000 
250.0 
1.500 
250.0 
258.0 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

288 12:25:24 27 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
.0594 
.0685 
. 7443 
.0058 
.8138 
. 6833 
.8148 
2. 853 
2.937 

*** Sample ID: CCB 18/27/94 Seq: 289 12:33:08 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

, 0231 
, 0000 
,0131 
, 0006 
, 0038 
,0153 
, 8000 
0567 
,0125 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0118 
, 0004 
,0041 
, 0020 
,0021 
,0013 
,0001 
, 1795 
,0197 

.0185 

.0003 

. 0089 

.0017 

.0854 

.0166 
-.0001 
-.1565 
-.0348 

, 0366 
,0801 
,0172 
,0017 
,8815 
,0141 
, 0002 
, 1641 
,0051 

.0143 
-. 0005 
.0130 
-.0017 
.0045 
.0153 
.0001 
. 150& 
. 0024 

*** Peak Seq: 298 12:41:38 27 Oct 1994 

XAp = 117 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1495948 

*** Sample ID: ICS fl 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 

zidzi. 3 

.0244 
505.7 
.8868 
193.7 
509.6 
.0168 

-.0047 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

10/27/94 Seq: 291 12:43:49 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

1.677 
. 0003 
.6658 
. 0026 
3.052 
4.211 
. 0084 
.2673 

525.4 
.8248 
505.0 
.0097 
192. 1 
508.4 
.0166 
. 1563 

527.0 
.0242 
505.9 
.0057 
191.8 
514.2 
.0166 
-.3132 

523. & 
.0244 
506. 3 
.0049 
197.2 
506.0 
.0173 
. 1429 

014 



12:49:59 27 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 9 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/27/94 Seq; 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

517.5 
. 5385 
499.9 
.5279 
195. 1 
506.7 
.5175 
-. 0539 
. 2920 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

Cul 
Mnl 

.0560 

.0381 
PPM 
PPM 

1.474 
.0048 
1.280 
. 0024 
.7730 
2.010 
.0058 
.2701 
. 0133 

515.9 
.5410 
500.8 
.5267 
194.7 
504.5 
.5214 
.0270 
. 2820 

518.2 
.5416 
500. 3 
. 5306 
196.0 
508. 3 
.5204 
-. 3553 
.3070 

12:49:59 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

518.6 
. 5330 
498.4 
.5264 
194.6 
507.4 
.5108 
. 1665 
.2869 

*** Peak 

XAp = 116 YAp = 103 

*** Sample ID: CRDL X2 

Seq: 293 12:53:50 27 Oct 1994 

XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1495884 

10/27/94 Seq: 294 12:54:29 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/27/94 Seq; 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

0576 
0004 
0425 
0005 
0286 
0217 
0002 
2627 
0517 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

.0018 .0567 .0540 .0574 

.0004 .0377 .0384 .0382 

295 13:00:17 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0128 .0441 .0594 .0694 ^1003^ 
,0003 .0005 .0000 .0006 
,0015 .0408 .0437 .0430 
,0020 -.0028 .0003 .0009 
,0017 .0278 .0306 .0274 
,0012 .0221 .0227 .0204 
,0004 -.0002 .0004 .0005 
,2656 -.1030 -.5693 -.1157 
,0340 .0156 .0564 .0832 

*** Peak Seq: 296 13:04:38 27 Oct 1994 

XAp = 116 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1496549 

*** Sample ID: LCS 05-82 10/27/94 Seq: 297 13:06:57 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

17.62 
18.62 
466.9 
2.474 
9.266 
458.4 
2.827 
467. 1 
470.2 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

. 1839 

.0824 
1.507 
.0135 
.8969 
2.668 
. 0104 
3. 169 
4.009 

17.52 
18.62 
468.6 
2.461 
9.371 
456.7 
2.839 
464.3 
466.9 

17.51 
18.70 
465.7 
2. 488 
9.245 
457.0 
2. 820 
470.5 
469.0 

17.83 
18.54 
466.5 
2. 472 
9. 180 
461.5 
2.822 
466.5 
474.7 

0148 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 10 
13:13:53 27 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 

013 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

18.51 
.0669 
3.805 
.0186 
£ 0 . 5 9 
4 . 8 £ 6 
. £149 
1.399 
. 1815 

0 5 - 0 £ A44C 1 0 / £ 7 / 9 4 

.3745 

Seq: 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

.0013 

.0155 

.0019 

. 1596 

.0471 

.0007 

. 1174 

.0167 

*** Peak 

£98 13:13:53 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

18.66 18.78 
.0667 .0657 
3.801 3 . 8 £ £ 
.0171 .0179 
£ 0 . 6 3 £ 0 . 73 
4.773 4 . 8 6 £ 
. £ 1 4 3 . £ 1 5 8 
l . £ 8 6 1.39£ 
.1715 .1721 

Seq: £99 13:18:49 £7 Oct 1994 

18.08 
. 8683 
3.791 
• 0£08 
£0 . 42 
4.844 
. £ 1 4 7 
1.520 

XAp = 115 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 I n t e n s i t y = 1493331 

*** Sample I D : 05-02 A22A 10/27/94 Seq: 300 

A13 20.96 PPM .2881 21.29 20.78 
Bal 2.499 PPM . 0 £ 4 £ £ .516 £ . 4 7 £ 
Ca3 6.197 PPM . 0 £ 8 3 6 . £ 0 8 6 . £ 1 8 
Cul .0471 PPM . 0 0 £ 4 .0443 .0483 
Fe£ 16.98 PPM .1907 16.79 16.99 
Mg3 4.956 PPM .0516 4.899 4.970 
Mnl .2249 PPM .0007 .2257 .2248 
K 1 1.795 PPM .0349 1.821 1.809 
Na2 .2786 PPM .0046 .2818 .2733 

13:21:08 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

20. 80 
2.510 
6. 165 
.0486 
17. 17 
5. 000 
. 2243 
1.755 
.2807 

*** Sample I D : 05-02 A2 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

23. 98 
.0294 
1.599 
.0103 
17.96 
4.889 
. 1909 
1.354 
.3224 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

2D 10/27/94 Seq: 301 13:26:48 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

.2316 23.90 24.24 23.79 

.0004 .0297 .0290 .0296 

.0117 1.609 1.586 1.602 

.0028 .0133 .0079 .0096 

.0826 17.89 17.94 18.05 

.0165 4.903 4.871 4.892 

.0016 .1895 .1927 .1904 

.0305 1.320 1.379 1.362 

.0112 .3100 .3257 .3317 

0149 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 11 
13:31:17 27 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 02-2D 

fll3 29.23 PPM 
Bal 3.070 PPM 
Ca3 1.918 PPM 
Cul .3854 PPM 
Fe2 19.09 PPM 
Mg3 5.378 PPM 
Mnl .9898 PPM 
K 1 1.714 PPM 
Na2 .3982 PPM 

1S 10/27/94 Seq: 

.5024 29.56 

.0646 3.101 

.0097 1.925 

.0043 .3817 

.1779 18.91 

.0300 5.367 

.0014 .9908 

.0521 1.774 

.0313 .3666 

302 13:31:17 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

29.47 28.65 
3.113 2.996 
1.921 1.907 
.3902 .3843 
19.08 19.27 
5.355 5.412 
.9882 .9904 
1.676 1.694 
.4292 .3987 

*** Peak 

Xfip = 115 Yfip = 103 XPMT = 166 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line Flag "/Rev. Found True 
ftl3 99.60 9.960 10.00 
Bal 99.47 9.947 10.00 
Ca3 100.1 250.2 250.0 
Cul 102.2 1.278 1.250 
Fe2 99.89 4.995 5.000 
Mg3 99.39 248.5 258.0 
Mnl 101.3 1.520 1.500 
K 1 98.32 245.8 250.0 
Na2 97.60 244.0 250.0 

Seq: 303 13:41:14 27 Oct 1994 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1498473 

Seq: 304 13:43:33 27 Oct 1994 ICP 
Units SD/RSD 
PPM .0247 
PPM . 0376 
PPM .5587 
PPM .0075 
PPM . 0405 
PPM 2.824 
PPM .8828 
PPM 1.125 
PPM 1.882 

*** Sample ID: CCB 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 

,0193 
, 0888 
8825 
8882 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

10/27/94 Seq! 

, 0006 
,0045 
,0015 

.0250 
-.0003 
. 0062 
.0013 

305 13:49:25 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0148 .0183 
-. 0004 .8806 
-. 8826 .8839 
-.8815 .8887 

015 



Mg3 .01388 PPM 
Mnl .0001 PPM 
K 1 - .0399 PPM 
Na£ - . 0 4 £ 1 PPM 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 115 Yflp = 103 

.0011 .008& 

.0004 -.0003 

.1973 -.£336 

.0176 -.0567 

Seq: 

XPMT = 166 YPMT 

.0100 .0078 

.0004 .0004 

. 1608 -.0469 
-.0471 -.0££6 

306 13:5£:43 £7 Oct 1994 

= 680 Intensity = 1495£36 



13:55:01 27 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 1£ 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: fi£-£D MSD 10/£7/94 

fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

£4.49 
• 0£93 
l.£67 
.0110 
16.88 
4.790 
. 1&93 
.9864 
.£914 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

Seq: 307 13:55:01 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

1736 £ 4 . 6 6 £ 4 . 4 9 £ 4 . 3 1 
.0004 . 0 £ 9 7 . 0 £ 9 3 . 0£88 
,0039 l . £ 7 1 l . £ 6 4 l .£&8 
,00£6 .0130 .0081 .0119 
,0504 16.82 16.90 1 6 . 9 £ 
,0369 4.784 4.830 4.757 
,0015 .1686 .1682 .1709 
,1517 1.129 1.003 .8271 
,0186 .3014 .3829 .2700 

*** Sample I D : 05-02 flllD 10/27/94 Seq: 

fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

8.428 
.3798 
4. 383 
-817£ 
£ . 4 9 5 
.4&£6 
. 8880 
.3419 
.£581 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

ns -ID 
. 0433 
.0832 
. 0337 
.0012 
.0219 
.0031 
.0081 
. 1778 
. 0333 

8.396 
. 3830 
4.345 
.8173 
£. 478 
.4634 
. 8800 
. 4633 
.£818 

388 13:59:43 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

8.477 8.411 
.3797 .3767 
4.399 4.486 
.0159 .0183 
£. 50£ £.512 
.4652 .4592 
.0800 .0799 
.1378 .4245 
. 2200 .2725 

*** Sample ID: 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

1.698 
.8783 
.9115 
.0064 
.5780 
.1149 
.0180. 
-.0973 
.0435 

A1-1D 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

5X 10/27/94 Seq: 389 14:04:51 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

0231 
,0011 
, 0063 
,0007 
0113 
0012 
0002 
2629 
0082 

1.679 
.0795 
. 9046 
.0857 
.5710 
.1162 
. 0182 

-.3967 
.0480 

1.724 
.0777 
.9127 
.0071 
.5720 
. 1138 
.8179 
.8891 
. 8348 

1.692 
.8776 
.9171 
.0064 
.5910 
. 1146 
.0179 
.0958 
.0484 

0152 



*** Peak Seq: 310 14:08:47 £7 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 115 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1477375 

0153 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 13 
14:11:05 27 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 AllC 10/27/94 Seq: 311 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

5.579 
.0612 
2.844 
.0094 
1. 382 
. 2308 
.0495 
.3111 
. 1914 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

.0685 

.0013 

.0079 

.0005 

.0135 

. 0008 

. 0004 

. 2053 

. 0360 

5.595 
.0626 
2.850 
.0094 
1.381 
. 2305 
.0499 
.5417 
. 1719 

5.504 
.0611 
2.835 
.0098 
1.369 
. 2302 
.0494 
. 1480 
. 2330 

14:11:05 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

5. 638 
.0601 
2.846 
.0089 
1. 396 
.2317 
.0491 
. 2436 
. 1693 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/27/94 Seq: 312 14:15:33 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

,0193 
,0001 
, 0043 
,0007 
, 0082 
,0046 
,0001 
,3604 
,0867 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0133 
0004 
0010 
0015 
0019 
0006 
0004 
3382 
0274 

.0089 

. 0004 

. 0036 

.0001 

.0068 

. 0043 

.8001 
-. 7498 
.0154 

0343 
8883 
8855 
8884 
8183 
8853 
8885 
1998 
8373 

8148 
8883 
8839 
8825 
8876 
8044 
, 0882 
1323 
0018 

yods 

*** Peak Seq: 313 14:27:45 27 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 688 Intensity = 1476613 

*** Sample ID: 85-02 FBLK 10/27/94 Seq: 314 14:30:04 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

,0619 
,0021 
,8764 
,0027 
,0145 
,0064 
,8881 
,2552 
,8379 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,8161 
, 0003 
,0045 
0015 
,0021 
,0005 
, 0002 
, 1116 
,0422 

,0434 
, 0023 
,0718 
,0014 
,0124 
,0059 
,0001 
, 3693 
,0784 

0722 
0017 
0766 
0043 
0145 
8869 
8883 
1463 
8857 

.8788 

.8821 

.8887 
-. 8824 
.8166 
. 8863 
.8882 

-. 2582 
.8489 

0154 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 14 
14:35:55 £7 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/£7/94 Seq: 315 14:35:55 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

.13552 

.0081 

. 8366 

. 80O£ 

.093£ 

. 0093 

. 0085 
-. 1896 
.8504 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

08£8 
, 800£ 
,0013 
000£ 
0014 
,0007 
, 0003 
1800 
0170 

*** Peak 

,0537 .8536 . 0585 
, 888£ .000£ -.0001 
,0374 .0373 .8351 
,880£ .0001 .8884 
,8948 .8916 .8942 
,8891 .8100 .0087 
,0008 .0006 .8881 
,£597 .8900 - .1591 
,0653 .0319 .0539 

Seq: 316 14:39:54 £7 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 148£665 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 LCS 10/£7/94 Seq: 317 14:4£:13 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

17. 15 
17.96 
459.7 
£ . 3 9 4 -
8.957 
447.0 
£ . 7 4 7 
453.8 
453. 4 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

. 8822 

.2186 
1.644 
.8896 
.8566 
3. 156 
.0886 
3. 726 
2. 187 

17.86 
18.21 
458.4 
2. 398 
8.988 
446.4 
2.748 
451.6 
452.6 

17. 19 
17.82 
459.2 
2.482 
8.992 
444.2 
2.746 
451.7 
455.8 

17.21 
17.87 
461.6 
2. 383 
8.892 
458.4 
2.757 
458. 1 
451.8 

-2 ^ ^ 

*** Sample ID: 86-05 GRPC 10/27/94 Seq: 318 14:52:19 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

£4.58 
.2561 
6.403 
.6468 
93.29 
5. 454 
.5569 
1.532 
.2181 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,2146 
,0010 
,0129 
,8845 
, 4333 
,8627 
,8827 
,8876 
,0094 

24.43 
.2566 
6.404 
.6519 
92.87 
5.443 
.5594 
1.509 
. 2133 

24.83 
.2550 
6.389 
.6452 
93.28 
5.521 
.5541 
1.458 
.2289 

*** Peak Seq: 319 

£4 . 49 
. £566 
6.415 
. 6433 
93. 73 
5.397 
. 5572 
1.6£8 
. £ 1 £ 0 

15:13:14 £7 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1501595 

0155 



15:15:33 £7 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 15 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

* * * Check S t a n d a r d : 
L i n e F l a g 54Rcv. 

3 Ck3 CCV 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

182. 0 
180.4 
101 .£ 
10£ .9 
99.58 
100.6 
102.8 
180.6 
100.0 

Found 
10. £0 
10.04 
£53. 1 
l.£86 
4.979 
£51.6 
1.541 
£51.4 
£50. 1 

True 
10.88 
18.88 
£58.8 
l.£58 
5.888 
£58.8 
1.580 
£50.0 
£50.0 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

328 15: 
SD/RSD 
.0450 
. 1363 
.67£5 
.0846 
.8618 
1.897 
.8871 
1. 348 
1. 118 

15:33 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: CCB 18/£7/94 Seq: 3£1 15:££:57 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

, 0225 
,0001 
, 8888 
, 8883 
,8818 
, 8843 
, 8884 
,4382 
,0630 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0160 
,0001 
,0025 
,0014 
,0019 
,0010 
,0001 
,2216 
,0154 

.0044 
-.0001 
-.0034 
.0010 
. 0033 
.0036 
.0005 

-.1871 
-.0796 

0346 
0001 
0008 
0018 
0023 
0040 
0003 
6209 
0492 

.0285 

.0801 

.0016 
-. 8882 
-. 8884 
.8855 
. 8884 
-. 4827 
-. 8682 

*** Peak Seq: 15:26:37 £7 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 183 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 15£4£07 

*** Sample ID: GRP C MS 10/27/94 Seq: 323 15:28:55 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

34. 37 
3.441 
7.410 
. 8283 
95.43 
7.819 
1.416 
2. 135 
. 3298 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,3161 
, 8236 
,8268 
,8852 
, 1669 
,8657 
,8111 
, 1456 
8834 

34.87 
3.459 
7.386 
.8186 
95.61 
7.778 
1.428 
2. 813 
. 3264 

34.34 
3.458 
7.439 
.8161 
95.39 
7.894 
1.483 
2.296 
.3298 

34.78 
3.415 
7.484 
.8261 
95.28 
7.793 
1.424 
2.895 
. 3332 

-7 ? ^ ? 

0156 



*** Sample ID: GRP C PS 10/£7/94 Seq: 3£4 15:35:37 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

Cul 1.070 PPM .0040 1.065 1.071 1.073 pO&f Sp/ 

*** Peak Seq: 3£5 15:39:58 £7 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 In tens i ty = 15£6890 

0157 



15:42:17 27 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 16 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: GRP C MSD 10/27/94 Seq: 326 15:42:17 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

fil3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

25.64 
. 3296 
6. 433 
.3712 
44.09 
6.041 
.4272 
1.863 
.2541 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 1754 
0010 

, 0273 
,0048 
, 3697 
,0719 
,0013 
1074 

,0049 

25.84 
. 3302 
6.462 
.3750 
43.91 
6.009 
.4257 
1.751 
.2558 

. 3302 
6.430 
.3729 
43.85 
6. 123 
.4276 
1.872 
.2486 

25.56 
. 3285 
6. 408 
. 3658 
44.52 
5.990 
. 4283 
1.965 
.2579 

*** Sample I D : 06-05 GRPH 10/27/94 Seq: 327 15:49:18 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

ftl3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

46.47 
1.051 
9. 166 
.2407 
126.0 
10. 16 
1.081 
2.655 
.3476 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,4369 
,0086 
, 0081 
,0013 
,5242 
,0983 
, 0024 
,0981 
,0139 

46.71 
1.061 
9. 157 
. 2398 
125.4 
10.09 
1.081 
2.768 
. 3635 

46.73 
1.044 
9. 168 
. 2403 
126.4 
10. 12 
1.083 
2.608 
. 3418 

45.96 
1.049 
9. 173 
.2422 
126.2 
10.27 
1.078 
2. 589 
. 3376 

*** Peak Seq: 328 15:52:41 27 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1534701 

*** Sample ID: GRP H 5X 10/27/94 Seq: 329 15:54:59 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

9.685 
.2220 
1.969 
.0501 
26.81 
2. 142 
. 2304 
.2690 
. 1606 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0537 
,0042 
0105 
0017 
1232 
0113 
0017 
3157 
0291 

9.678 
. 2268 
1.965 
.0486 
26.69 
2. 155 
. 2288 
.5608 
. 1340 

9.741 
.2190 
1.961 
.0519 
26. 82 
2. 133 
.2301 
-. 0660 
. 1917 

9.634 
. 2203 
1.981 
.0499 
26. 93 
2. 138 
.2322 
.3124 
. 1562 0158 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 17 
16:01:52 £7 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 GRPX 10/£7/94 Seq: 330 16:01:5£ £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

46.43 
1. 3£3 
10.75 
.£097 
84.40 
1£. 01 
.8378 
£.99£ 
.35£8 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 1679 
, 0004 
,0£9£ 
, 00£6 
,£591 
,0519 
,0030 
, £046 
,0054 

7 

*** Peak 

46.58 46.£5 46.47 
1.3£3 1.3£3 1.3£4 
10.77 10.7£ 10.76 
.£1£5 .£074 .£093 
84.40 84.66 84.14 
1£ .06 11.96 1£. 00 
.8369 .8411 .8354 
3. ££6 £. 90£ £ . 8 4 8 
. 3589 . 3485 . 3509 

Seq: 331 16:06:53 £7 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 15£6909 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H£0 10/£7/94 Seq: 33£ 16:09:1£ £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

,0166 
, 0004 
,0411 
,0001 
,0106 
,0076 
, 000£ 
, 1338 
,0£95 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0108 
000£ 
0014 
001£ 
001£ 
0009 
000£ 
033£ 
0£06 

,0061 
, 0006 
, 0400 
0014 
,0119 
0084 
,0001 
1368 

,0231 

0276 
8002 
8487 
8880 
0101 
0065 
0005 
0992 
0129 

,0160 
,0003 
0427 
0810 
0098 
0878 
8881 
1654 
,8525 

^ 7 

-7 

*** Sample ID: 86-85 FBLK 18/27/94 Seq: 333 

A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

,8212 
, 0003 
,0228 
, 0003 
,0146 
,0839 
, 8884 
, 1915 
,0349 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0073 
, 0002 
,0010 
,0019 
,0017 
,8811 
,8881 
2361 
, 8863 

. 8283 

. 8802 

.0226 

.0007 

.0163 

.0042 

.0005 

.0773 
-.0339 

,0£89 

16:14:17 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

, 0£09 
,0018 
,0130 
,8048 
,0003 
£865 
0£93 

.0143 

. 000£ 

.0££6 
-.00£5 
.0145 
.80£7 
. 0003 

- .3655 
- .0417 

7? 

0159 



16:18:57 £7 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 18 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

Flag %Rcv. 
100.9 
103.3 
99.45 
100.4 
10£.8 
98.94 
100.8 
97.56 
99.71 

Found 
10.09 
10. 33 
£48.6 
l.£55 
5. 14£ 
£47.3 
1.512 
£43.9 
£49.3 

True 
10.00 
18.08 
£50.8 
1.258 
5.888 
258.8 
1. 588 
258.0 
250.0 

Seq: 334 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

16:18:57 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
• 070£ 
. 1054 
1.945 
.8169 
. 0603 
3. 344 
.0083 
£. £34 
1.906 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 

*** Sample ID: CCB 

Seq: 16:£3:03 £7 Oct 1994 

R13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

,0163 
, 888£ 
8884 
,8818 
,0012 
,8839 
,0010 
£533 
,0700 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

XPMT = 166 YPMT =688 Intensity = 1528532 

18/27/94 Seq: 336 

.0176 

16:25:22 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

.8143 .8176 .0014 .0299 

.0002 -.0000 .8883 .8884 

.8821 .8020 -.0828 .8012 

.0016 -.0010 -.0008 -.8837 

.8888 .8021 .0007 .0008 

.0003 .0036 .0839 .0841 

.8881 .8811 .8888 .0010 

.1881 - .8668 - .4253 - .2686 

.8164 - .8617 - .8593 - .8889 

*** Sample I D : ICS fl 

ftl3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

583.4 
.0234 
583.7 
.8875 
195.9 
498.6 
.8159 

-. 1495 
.2279 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

*** Peak 

18/27/94 Seq: 337 16:33:17 27 Oct 1994 ICP 

4.319 498.6 586.9 504.8 
.8003 .0232 .0237 .0232 
1.854 583.7 581.9 585.6 
.0017 .0090 .0056 .8878 
2.852 193.8 194.8 199.1 
1.807 498.9 499.3 497.4 
.0004 .0163 .0155 .0159 
. 1202 - .1068 - .2852 - .0565 
.0183 .2385 .2068 .2385 

Seq: 338 16:36:05 27 Oct 1994 

0160 

YDr> wr-.Hj*"r r t\e* 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 19 
16:38:£4 £7 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Sample I D : ICS PB 1 0 / £ 7 / 9 4 Seq: 339 1&:38:£4 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

ftl3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

504.7 
.5309 
508.0 
.5087 
191.5 
505. 3 
.5151 

- .£6£7 
.£7£9 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

9.571 
. 0 0 5 £ 
4.059 
. 009£ 
. 4486 
£ . 6 1 9 
.0013 
. 1944 
. 0 £ 4 4 

500.4 
.5359 
510.0 
.5193 
191.0 
503.9 
.5157. 

-. 1361 
1£ 

*** Sample ID: CRDL X£ 10/£7/94 Seq: 

Cul .0533 PPM .0009 .05££ 
Mnl .0368 PPM .0004 .0369 

498. 1 515.7 
.5313 . 5£55 
503.3 510.7 
.5833 .5035 
191.6 191.8 
503.7 508. 3 
.5160 .5137 

-.1654 -.4865 
.£681 .£993 

: 340 16:43:18 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0536 .0540 

.037£ . 0364 

*** Peak Seq: 341 16:49:47 £7 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 113 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1533337 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
A13 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe£ 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na£ 

Flag 54Rcv. 
98.86 
101.6 
10£.£ 
100.9 
183.8 
99.31 
188. £ 
96. 44 
98.75 

Found 
9.886 
10. 16 
£55.5 
l.£61 
5. 150 
£48. 3 
1.503 
£41. 1 
£46.9 

True 
10.00 
10.00 
£50.0 
l.£50 
5.000 
£50.0 
1.500 
£50.0 
£50.0 

Seq: 34£ 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

16:5£:07 £7 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
.0904 
• 049£ 
£.408 
.0££7 
.044£ 
1. 109 
.0136 
£. 738 
.3654 

0161 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/£7/94 Seq: 343 16:57:5£ £7 Oct 1994 ICP 



fll3 
Bal 
Ca3 
Cul 
Fe2 
Mg3 
Mnl 
K 1 
Na2 

0378 
8000 
,0058 
,0029 
,0084 
,8117 
,8008' 
,0843 
,0975 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,8846 
, 8883 
,8818 
,8014 
,0017 
,0003 
, 0004 
,0849 
,0134 

, 0334 
,0002 
,0067 
,0023 
, OO90 
,8120 
,0007 
, 1769 
,0919 

.0374 
-.0001 
.0048 

-.0045 
.0097 
.0116 
. 0OO4 

-.0660 
-.1128 

8426 
8883 
8854 
0019 
O064 
0114 
0012 
0100 
0879 

0162 



/ o j frc^ftlC CJUP sails £JO^D^ 

09:01:12 £8 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. U n i t s 

F o l d e r : CLP-IE 
P r o t o c o l : CLP-1 

P a g e 1 

S D / R S D 

* * * P e a k 

Xf lp = 1 2 2 

•*•*•*• P e a k 

Xflp = 123 

*••>:•* P e a k 

Xflp = 123 

•K- * * F' e a k 

X f lp = 1 2 3 

- > ^ ^ P e a k 

XAp = 1 2 2 

* # # P e a k 

Xflp = 122 

* * * P e a k 

Xflp = 122 

* * * P e a k 

Xflp = 122 

Yf l p 

Y f l p 

f H p 

Yf l p 

ice 

liZiE 

1 iZiE 

YAp 105 

XPMT = 1 6 6 

XPMT 166 

1 0 5 XPMT = 1 6 6 

XPMT 166 

YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 

XPMT = 166 

YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 

YAp = 105 XPMT 166 

Seq i 

YPMT 

Seq: 

YPMT 

Seq 

YPMT 

Seq i 

YPMT 

Seq : 

YPMT 

Seq : 

YPMT 

Seq : 

YPMT 

Seq : 

YPMT 

344 09:01:12 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

345 09:21:19 

68© I n t e n s i t y = 

346 09:34:47 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

347 09:43:18 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

348 ©9:55:56 

680- I n t e n s i t y = 

349 09:57:15 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

350 10:09:05 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

351 10:19:09 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 

£8 Oct 1994 

1239169 

£8 Oct 1994 

1289212 

28 Oct 1994 

1480774 

£8 Oct 1994 

1472731 

£8 Oct 1994 

1329816 

£8 Oct 1994 

1486286 

28 Oct 1994 

1325876 

£8 Oct 1994 

1317151 

0163 



Protocol: CLP-1 
Mode: Sequential Rev: 2.885 Tine: 18:21:88 28 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E Seq: 352 Print: On 
User: Batch: IB/27/94 Id: CCB Cup: 
State: Idle Xait: Off ftutosanpler: Off 
ICP: Operation 

peaK cup = SI 
peak X, V, Both (X, V, X) 

Tip to rinse 

Mnl 

rh+ 
th+n 

753114 



Protocol: CLP-1 
Node: Sequential Rev: 2.885 Tine: 18:22:13 28 Oct 1394 
Folder: CLP-1E Seq: 352 Print: On 
User: Batch: 18/27/94 Id: CCB Cup: 
State: Idle fait: Off ftutosaspler: Off 
ICP: Operation 

peaK cup = SI 
peak X, V, Both (X, V, X) 

Tip to rinse 

Hnl 

X 764685 



Folder: CLP-1E Page £ 
10:25:14 28 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 121 Yflp = 105 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 

Bel .0000 PPM 

Cd3 .0000 PPM 

Cr4 .0000 PPM 

Co 1 .0008 PPM 

Ni3 .0000 PPM 

flgl .0800 PPM 

V 3 .0000 PPM 

Znl .0080 PPM 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 

Bel .8800 PPM 

Cd3 .0880 PPM 

Cr4 .0088 PPM 

Col .0000 PPM 

Ni3 .0000 PPM 

flgl .0000 PPM 

V 3 .0000 PPM 

Znl .0000 PPM 

XPMT = 166 

1 

Seq: 354 10:25:14 £8 Oct 1994 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1342361 

Seq: 355 10:29:02 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

-1£6 
Ave. Int. = 

-67 
five. I n t . = 

418 
five. Int. = 

-698 
five. I n t . = 

-1702' 
Ave. I n t . = 

-£763 
Ave. I n t . = 

-359 
Ave. I n t . = 

4790 
Ave. I n t . = 

five. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Int . = 
£74 

Int. = 
-553 

Int . = 
-964 

Int . = 
-£096 
Int. = 
-1992 
Int. = 
195 

Int. = 
5437 

Int . = 

346 
£00 S. 
-3£4 
-282 S. 
258 
396 S. 
-728 
-898 S. 
-1862 
-1815 S. 
-2558 
-£68£ S. 
-459 
-45£ S. 
5£49 
4931 S. 

Seq: 356 

191 
1£6 3. 

-353 
-316 S. 
474 
£48 S. 
-86£ 
-833 S. 
-1947 
-1759 S. 
-1681 
-£037 S. 
-166 
£58 S. 
5773 
5746 S. 

380 
D. = 
-£14 

D. = 
511 

D. = 
-1£76 
D. = 
-188£ 
D. = 
-£484 
D. = 
-537 

D. = 
4753 

D. = 

£83 

1£9 

1£8 

328 

99 

145 

89 

276 

18:31:82 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

36 
D. = 
-868 

D. = 
8£4 

D. = 
-674 

D. = 
-1234 
D. = 
-2438 
D. = 

746 
D. = 
6827 

D. = 

141 

57£ 

716 

147 

461 

381 

459 

£96 

0166 



10:33:93 28 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

SD/RSD 1 2 

Page 3 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 

Bel .0000 PPM 

Cd3 .0000 PPM 

Cr4 .0000 PPM 

CO 1 . 0000 PPM 

Ni3 .0000 PPM 

flgl .0000 PPM 

V 3 .8000 PPM 

Znl .0088 PPM 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 121 Yflp = 185 

*** Standard: 2 Rep: 

Bel .5088 PPM 

Cd3 5.000 PPM 

Cr4 2.880 PPM 

Col 5.000 PPM 

Ni3 8.000 PPM 

flgl 2.000 PPM 

V 3 5.000 PPM 

Znl 4.000 PPM 

Seq: 357 10:33:03 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

five. 

Ave. 

five. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Ave. 

Int. = 
-238 

Int . = 
862 

Int. = 
-785 

Int. = 
-2249 
Int. = 
-1814 
Int . = 
132 

Int. = 
5338 

Int. = 

-200 851 
192 S. D. = 574 

-316 -502 
-352 S. D. = 136 
-12 -723 
42 S. D. = 794 

-1244 -1044 
-1824 S. D. = 238 
-1623 -1978 
-1947 S. D. = 
-2848 -3592 
-2751 S. D. = 
-288 -847 
-332 S. D. = 
6334 5341 

1 

314 

893 

492 

5671 S. D. = 574 

Seq: 358 18:37:86 28 Oct 1994 

XPMT = 166 YPMT = 688 Intensity = 1322843 

Seq: 359 18:39:89 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

2799789 
Ave. I n t . = 

731996 
Ave. I n t . = 

711164 
Ave. I n t . = 

377329 
Ave. I n t . = 

500692 
Ave. I n t . = 

474405 
Ave. Int. = 

2424145 
Ave. I n t . = 

3838353 
Ave. Int. = 

2814809 2794309 
2802676 S. D. = 10180 
732134 735249 
733126 S. D. = 1848 
789936 709650 
710250 S. D. = 804 
374078 371205 
374204 S. D. = 3064 
583886 582451 
502316 S. D. = 1561 
468697 471515 
471539 S. D. = 2854 

2487978 2466303 
£459475 S. D. = 32460 
3039516 3054422 
3044097 S. D. = 8961 

0167 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 4 
10:41:09 £8 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 

Bel .5000 PPM 

Cd3 5.000 PPM 

Cr4 £.000 PPM 

Col 5.000 PPM 

Ni3 8.000 PPM 

flgl £.000 PPM 

v 3 5.000 PPM 

Znl 4.000 PPM 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 

Bel .5000 PPM 

Cd3 5.000 PPM 

Cr4 £.000 PPM 

Col 5.000 PPM 

Ni3 8.000 PPM 

flgl £.000 PPM 

V 3 5.000 PPM 

Znl 4.000 PPM 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 1£0 Yflp = 105 

Seq: 360 10:41:09 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

£848099 
Ave. I n t . = 

749£87 
Ave. I n t . = 

715160 
Ave. Int. = 

3756£7 
Ave. Int. = 

51100£ 
Ave. Int. = 

48££87 
Ave. I n t . = 

£466885 
Ave. Int. = 

3094970 
Ave. I n t . = 

£841661 
Ave. I n t . = 

763900 
Ave. I n t . = 

7£51£8 
Ave. I n t . = 

38£955 
Ave. I n t . = 

5££714 
Ave. I n t . = 

474610 
Ave. I n t . = 

2493227 
Ave. Int. = 

309£643 
Ave. Int. = 

£836193 
£836594 
738376 
74330£ 
71764£ 
718££8 
38£349 
379£85 
516544 
5145£9 
47£897 
4784£3 
£470953 
£470339 
3041701 
308146£ 

£8£5490 
S. D. = 

74££43 
S. D. = 

7£188£ 
S. D. = 

379879 
S. D. = 

516040 
S. D. = 

480084 
S. D. = 
£473174 

S. D. = 
3107716 

S. D. = 

11310 

553£ 

3399 

3400 

3065 

4911 

3190 

35019 

Seq: 361 10:43:10 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

£886475 
£863£60 
75609£ 
756609 
719844 
72001£ 
380657 
381£84 
518458 
516696 
478788 
478255 

2452562 
2474344 
3066954 
3080342 

S. 

S. 

2861645 
D. = 
749835 
D. = 
715065 
D. = 
380239 
D. = 
508916 
D. = 
481368 
D. = 
2477243 
D. = 
3081430 
D. = 

22451 

7047 

5834 

1462 

7066 

3410 

28487 

12879 

Seq: 362 18:51:41 28 Oct 1994 

XPMT = 166 YPMT = 688 Intensity = 1388171 

0168 



18:53:45 £8 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

1 £ 

Page 

*** Check Standard: 
Line Flag "/Rev. 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

101. 1 
96.62 
99.79 
99. 85 
100. 1 
98.86 
99.95 
98.30 

£ Ck£ 
Found 
.5109 
4.841 
1.998 
4.997 
8. 011 
1.977 
4. 997 
3.969 

ICV 
True 
.5055 
5.010 
£. 00£ 
5.005 
8. 004 
£. 000 
5.000 
4. 038 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

363 10: 
SD/RSD 
.0019 
.0159 
.0131 
• 0£51 
. 0097 
.0£5£ 
.01£0 
.0184 

53:45 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: ICB 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

. 0000 
-.0014 
-. 801£ 
-.00£1 
-.0019 
-.001£ 
. 0005 
.0007 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

*** Peak 

10/£8/94 Seq: 364 11:80:45 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

, 0000 -. 0008 . 0000 . 0000 
,0015 " . 0 0 £ 8 - .0018 .0003 
,8088 -.8809 - . 8 0 £ 1 - .8887 
,8816 - .8838 - .0003 - .8831 
08£0 - . 0 0 1 £ - . 8 8 4 £ - .8804 
8822 - . 0 8 £ 8 - .8838 .8813 
8821 .8080 - . 0 0 1 £ . 0 0 £ 8 
8815 .8885 .8023 - .0007 

Seq: 365 11:03:24 £6 Oct 1994 

XAp = 1£0 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 13£1864 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

Flag "/.Rev. 
105. 7 
104. £ 
106. 1 
107.5 
107. 1 
182.7 
106.0 
184.2 

Found 
.2642 
2.606 
1.061 
2.688 
4. 282 
1.027 
2. 651 

True 
.2500 
2.500 
1.000 
2. 500 
4. 888 
1. 880 
2.500 
2. 000 

Seq: 366 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

11:05:28 28 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
. 0016 
.0066 
.0186 
.0278 
. 0239 
.0878 
. 8328 
.8892 

0169 



*** Sample ID: CCB 18/28/94 Seq: 367 11:12:52 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel -.8881 PPM .8881 -.8888 -.8882 -.8888 
Cd3 -.800& PPM .0032 -.0043 .0009 .0016 
0 4 -.0021 PPM .0815 -.0826 -.8032 -.0004 
Col -.0006 PPM .0030 -.0032 -.0013 .0827 
Ni3 .0020 PPM .0039 -.0012 .0008 .0063 
flgl -.0016 PPM .0015 -.0012 -.0005 -.0033 
V 3 -.0000 PPM .0020 .0022 -.0018 -.0005 
Znl -.0002 PPM .0006 -.0000 .0003 -.0008 

0170 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 6 
11:14:18 £8 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Peak Seq: 368 11:14:18 £8 Oct 1994 

Xfip = 128 Yfip = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 13£1109 

*** Sample ID: ICS fl 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
figl 
v 3 
Znl 

, 0000 
,0135 
,010£ 
, 0088 
, 0063 
, 0053 
, 001£ 
,0597 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

*** Sample ID: ICS flB 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

.5391 
1.078 
.5£51 
. 5338 
1.031 
1.047 
.5148 
1.074 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 1£0 Yfip = 105 

*** Sample ID: CRDL XZ 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

,0111 
,0126 
,0219 
,1180 
,0992 
,0191 
1121 
0436 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

*** Peak 

10/28/94 Seq: 369 11:16:21 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

, 0000 
, 0023 
, 0008 
0038 
, 0029 
0010 
,0017 
0003 

-.0000 
.0121 
.0106 
. 0088 
.0070 

-.0065 
-.0031 
. 0597 

10/28/94 Seq: 

0047 
0366 
0033 
0051 
0157 
0025 
0830 
0075 

. 5446 
1.085 
.5247 
. 5303 
1.042 
1.044 
.5182 
1.067 

. 0888 

. 8123 

. 8893 

.8858 

. 0089 
-. 0046 
-. 0003 
.0594 

370 

.5361 
1.078 
. 5220 
.5396 
1.013 
1.048 
. 5126 
1.073 

. 0000 

.0163 

.0109 

.0127 

.0031 
-.0049 
-.0001 
.0599 

11:22:02 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 5368 
1.872 
52 286 
.5314 
1.038 
1. 049 
. 5135 
1. 082 

Seq: 

XPMT = 166 YPMT 

371 11:26:48 £8 Oct 1994 

= 680 Intensity = 1468125 

10/28/94 Seq: 372 11:28:52 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0001 

.0025 

. 0023 

.8841 

.0077 

. 0821 

.0013 

.0031 

,0112 
,0098 
,0245 
, 1216 
,0961 
, 0£11 
,1135 
,0406 

.0110 .0110 

.0144 .0136 

.0212 .0200 

.1135 .1189 
1080 .0936 

Xflp = 119 Yflp = 105 

Seq: 

XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

.0192 .0170 

.1117 .1118 

. 8468 .8433 

373 11:39:14 28 Oct 1994 

688 Intensity = 1488485 

017 



11:41:18 £8 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-l 

Page 7 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/£8/94 Seq: 374 11:41:18 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0000 
, 0009 
,0007 
, 003£ 
, 000& 
,0055 
001& 
0029 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0000 
, 00£7 
, 00£3 
, 000& 
,0034 
,0017 
,0013 
0016 

, 0000 
,0041 
, 0000 
, 0030 
, 003£ 
, 005£ 
, 00£4 
,0010 

0000 
0011 
003£ 
0039 
0034 
0039 
00£4 
0037 

-. 0000 
. 0003 
.0013 
-. 00£8 
.0016 
-. 0073 
. 0001 
. 0040 

*** Sample ID: LCS 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

.4950 
4.75£ 
1.958 
4.866 
7.810 
1.912 
4.873 
3. 8£0 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

10/£8/94 

00£0 
0472 
0169 
0247 
0££8 
0303 
0291 
0£59 

Seq: 

.4973 
4.735 
1.959 
4.839 
7. 83£ 
1.90£ 
4. 659 
3.846 

375 

. 4937 
4.717 
1.975 
4.87£ 
7.81£ 
1.946 
4. 855 
3.794 

11:45:47 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 4939 
4. 806 
1. 941 
4.888 
7.786 
1.888 
4.907 
3. 8£0 

60S-02. 

*** Sample ID: 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0008 
, 0009 
, 1158 
,0113 
, 03££ 
, 0030 
,0354 
, 1718 

05-0£ A44C 10/£8/94 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

. 0000 

.00£0 

.0007 

. 0005 

.0045 

. 0030 

. 0009 

. 00£0 

Seq: 376 11:51:34 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0006 .0009 . 0008 
,0013 . 0 0 £ 7 . 0 0 1 £ 
,1150 .1164 .1160 
,0115 .0117 .0108 
,0£77 .0366 . 03£3 
,0058 .0003 - .0035 
,035£ .0365 . 0346 
,1703 .1742 .1711 

*** Peak Seq: 377 11:55:18 £8 Oct 1994 

XAp = 119 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 I n t e n s i t y = 1505963 

*** Sample I D : 05 -0£ A££A 1 0 / £ 8 / 9 4 Seq: 378 1 1 : 5 7 : £ £ £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel .0008 PPM .0000 .0008 .0008 .0009 
Cd3 .0011 PPM .0007 .0019 .001£ .0004 0.172 
Cr4 3.03£ PPM .0046 3.0£6 3.035 3.033 
Col .0085 PPM .0034 .0117 .0050 .0089 



Hgl -.0829 PPM .0034 .0001 -.0020 -.0866 
V 3 .0295 PPM .0019 .0274 .0305 .0307 
Znl 2.283 PPM .0250 2.310 2.268 2.279 

Folder: CLP-1E Page 8 
12:02:31 28 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 85-

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 

y coi 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0009 
,0015 
,0325 
,0070 
, 0280 
,0061 
, 0327 
,0626 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

•02 A22D 10/28/94 Seq: 379 

, 0000 
, 0006 
,0013 
, 0030 
,0045 
, 0029 
,0005 
,0019 

, 0009 
, 0022 
, 0324 
0105 
0300 
0034 
0332 
0617 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D MS 10/28/94 Seq: 

Be 1 .0829 PPM . 0003 .0832 
Cd3 .0839 PPM .0014 .0830 
Cr4 .3621 PPM .0021 .3616 

•t/Col .8193 PPM .0107 .8128 
Ni3 .8571 PPM .0041 .6570 
Agl .0721 PPM .0034 .0703 
V 3 .8415 PPM .0024 .8392 
Znl .8075 PPM .0047 .8126 

, 0009 
,0013 
, 0313 
,0056 
,0229 
,0056 
, 0323 
,0612 

12:02:31 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0009 

.0010 

. 0338 

.0050 

.0311 
-.0091 
. 0327 
. 0648 

380 12:07:06 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0828 .0826 
,8832 .0856 
,3644 .3603 
,8317 .8135 
,8613 .8531 
,0700 .0761 
,8412 .8441 
,6035 .8063 

*** Peak Seq: 381 12:11:19 28 Oct 1994 

XAp = 118 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1499681 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

Flag '/.Rev. 
107.3 
105.2 
108.4 
109. 1 
109.8 
103.9 
109.0 
105.0 

Found 
. 2682 
2. 630 
1.084 
2. 727 
4.391 
1.039 
2.725 
2. 101 

True 
.2500 
2. 500 
1.000 
2.588 
4. 008 
1.888 
2.588 
2. 000 

Seq: 38c 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

12:13:22 28 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
.0012 
. 0132 
.0078 
.8102 
. 0295 
.0074 
.0104 

0173 



*** Sample ID: CCB 10/28/94 Seq: 383 12:18:39 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel -.0001 PPM .0001 -.0001 -.0000 -.0001 
Cd3 .0002 PPM .000& .0008 .0004 -.0005 
Cr4 .0002 PPM .0014 -.0000 .0018 -.0011 
Col -.0016 PPM .0031 -.0032 .0019 -.0037 
Ni3 -.0018 PPM .0027 .0010 -.0022 -.0043 
Agl -.0061 PPM .0032 -.0029 -.0093 -.0061 
V 3 .0007 PPM .0017 -.0010 .0024 .0007 
Znl .0015 PPM .0017 -.0000 .0011 .0033 

0174 



1£:£7:11 £8 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 9 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Peak Seq: 384 1£:£7:11 £8 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 118 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1501188 

*** Sample ID: fl£-£D MSD 10/£8/94 Seq: 385 1£:£9:14 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0008 
, 00£3 
,0310 
,0101 
, 0£70 
,0016 
,0£90 
, 06££ 

ft£ - 3 l ) 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

. 0001 
, 0014 
, 00£6 
,0014 
. 0036 
, 00£4 
, 00£7 
,0017 

0009 
0039 
0£99 
0095 
0300 
0008 
0£66 
0605 

, 0008 
,0017 
,0291 
, 0090 
, 0230 
, 0002 
,0286 
, 0638 

. 0008 

.0012 

. 0340 

.0117 

.0281 
-. 0044 
.0319 
. 0623 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 flllD 10/28/94 Seq: 386 

4 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

. 0006 
-. 0003 
.4130 
.0037 
.0076 
-. 0035 
.0074 
1.600 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

001 
0021 
0013 
0092 
0048 
0010 
0005 
0025 1 

0007 
0019 
41££ 
0046 
0130 
0040 
0069 
.598 

.0005 
-.0010 
.4145 
.0135 
.0061 
-. 00£3 
.0079 
1.603 

1£:33:16 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0006 

.00£1 

.41£5 

.0021 

.0037 
-.0041 
.0074 
1. 599 

*** Sample ID: 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

,0008 
, 0004 
,0950 
, 0004 
,0122 
, 0030 
,0018 
, 3251 

fll-lD 5X 10/28/94 Seq: 387 

PPM .0001 .0007 .0009 
PPM .0015 .0014 -.0016 
PPM .0015 .0944 .0939 
PPM .0033 -.0018 -.0012 
PPM .0020 .0118 .0144 
PPM .0022 -.0007 -.0051 
PPM .0001 .0017 .0019 
PPM .0029 .3£50 .3££3 

1£:38:19 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0007 
-. 0009 
.0967 
.004£ 
.0104 
-. 0033 
.0017 
. 3£80 

0175 



*** Peak Seq: 

Xfip = 118 Yfip = 1(35 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

388 12:41:87 28 Oct 1994 

680 Intensity = 1484361 

Folder: CLP-1E Page 10 
12:43:11 28 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

. 0003 
-.0012 
. 1427 
.0014 
.0118 
-. 0044 
. 0032 
.9664 

05-02 flllC 10/28/94 Seq: 389 12:43:11 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

.0001 

.0011 

.0006 

.0013 

. 0054 

. 0040 

.0017 

.0117 

0003 
0018 
1427 
0008 
0160 
0014 
0050 
9691 

,0004 
, 0000 
, 1433 
, 0029 
,0058 
,0089 
,0018 
,9765 

. 0002 
-.0019 
. 1422 
.0005 
.0137 
-. 0029 
.0027 
.9536 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/28/94 Seq: 390 

Bel -.0001 PPM .0001 .0000 -.0001 
Cd3 -.0018 PPM .0008 -.0026 -.0016 
Cr4 -.0010 PPM .0018 -.0028 -.0009 
Col .0028 PPM .0019 .0033 .0008 
Ni3 .0045 PPM .0010 .0036 .0045 
flgl -.0056 PPM .0027 -.0029 -.0083 
V 3 .0009 PPM .0014 .0000 .0002 
Znl .0005 PPM .0010 .0016 .0005 

12:50:29 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

-. 0002 
-.0011 
. 0008 
.0044 
. 0055 
-. 0057 
.0025 
-. 0004 

*** Peak Seq: 391 12:53:45 28 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yfip = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1504554 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 FBLK 10/28/94 Seq: 392 12:55:49 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0000 
, 0002 
,0012 
, 0006 
, 0029 
,0020 
,0004 
,0074 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0000 
, 0025 
,0010 
, 0039 
,0010 
,0005 
,0005 
,0005 

,0001 
,0011 
,0021 
,0039 
, 0038 
, 0024 
, 0009 
,0078 

, 0000 
,0027 
,0002 
,0022 
,0018 
, 0022 
, 0004 
,0076 

-. 0000 
-.0021 
.0015 
-.0034 
-. 0031 
-.0015 
-. 0002 
.0069 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/28/94 ^ Seq: 393 13:00:23 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

,0001 
,0011 
, 0008 
,0013 
0032 
, 0051 
0008 
0025 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0000 
,0016 
,0007 
, 0035 
,0011 
, 0036 
,0010 
0010 

-.0001 
-.0009 
-.0003 
.0013 

-.0022 
-.0045 
.0018 
.0015 

-.0001 
. 0003 
-.0016 
-. 0052 
-.0031 
-.0018 
-.0001 
. 0028 

-.0001 
-.0028 
-.0005 
. 0000 

-.0044 
-.0090 
.0007 
. 0033 

017 



13:05:29 28 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 11 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: LCS 06-05 10/28/94 Seq: 394 13:05:29 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

.4463 
4.499 
1. 832 
4.544 
7.312 
1.721 
4.484 
3.504 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0045 
0387 
0125 
0482 
0572 
0098 
0120 
0387 

.4497 
4.511 
1.842 
4.540 
7.378 
1.710 
4.485 
3.546 

.4412 
4.455 
1.837 
4. 595 
7.276 
1.730 
4.472 
3.497 

.4479 
4.530 
1.818 
4.499 
7. 283 
1. 723 
4. 496 
3.469 

*** Peak Seq: 395 13:08:38 28 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1510081 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 GRPC 10/28/94 Seq: 396 13:10:42 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
v 3 
Znl 

, 0009 
,0126 
, 1892 
,0146 
,0541 
,0016 
, 0503 
,6328 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0001 
, 0022 
,0031 
,0010 
,0059 
,0007 
, 0004 
,0052 

0009 
0146 
1859 
0138 
0493 
0009 
0502 
6356 

, 0008 
,0127 
, 1920 
,0157 
, 0606 
,0016 
, 0500 
, 6268 

. 0009 

.0103 

. 1899 

.0144 

.0523 

.0023 

.0508 

.6359 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

Flag %Rcv. 
99.21 
102.6 
101.5 
104. 1 
102.7 
93.71 
102. 1 
97.46 

Found 
.2460 
2.566 
1.015 
2.604 
4. 109 
.9371 
2. 553 
1.949 

True 
.2500 
2.500 
1.000 
2.500 
4. 000 
1.000 
2.500 
2.000 

Seq: 397 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

13:20:11 28 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
. 0017 
.0140 
.0118 
.0026 
.0064 
.0105 
.0166 
.0281 

*** Peak Seq: 398 13:25:23 28 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1491286 
0177 



13:£7:£7 £8 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 1£ 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/£S/94 Seq: 399 13:£7:£7 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

,0001 
, 0004 
, 0009 
, 000£ 
000£ 
,007£ 
0007 
0011 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0000 
,0015 
,0015 
,0071 
, 00££ 
0041 
00£6 
0010 

,0001 
, 0003 
, 0004 
,0066 
, 00£7 
, 003£ 
, ©036 
,0013 

-. 0001 
-. 00£0 
-. 00£6 
. 0074 
-. 0007 
-.0071 
.000£ 
. 0000 

-. 000£ 
.0010 
-. 0006 
-.0013 
-.0014 
-.0114 
-.0015 
. 00£0 

*** Sample ID: GRP C MS 10/£8/94 Seq: 400 13:37:37 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
v 3 
Znl 

. 078£ 

.0956 

.6£68 

.8056 

.6741 

.0698 

. 8365 
1.468 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0006 
,0015 
, 0040 
, 00£7 
, 014£ 
,0014 
,0056 
,0193 

.0785 

.0971 

.631£ 

.8048 

. 8773 

.0688 

. 831£ 
1.485 

.0786 

.0957 

. 6£33 

.6086 

.8585 

. 0714 

. 84£3 
1. 47£ 

.0775 

. 0940 

.6£59 

.8034 

.8865 

.0693 

. 8360 
1. 447 

*** Peak Seq: 401 13:4£:54 £8 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 116 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1517157 

*** Sample ID: GRP C PS 10/£8/94 Seq: 40£ 13:43:19 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Cr4 .5355 PPM . 00£5 .5384 .5347 .5335 K-y, <„ * ~ 

Opty-o d> o 0 f P' 

//S'y- K 

0178 
*** Sample ID: GRP C MSD 10/28/94 Seq: 403 13:49:47 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel .0009 PPM 
Cd3 .0089 PPM 

.0000 .0009 .0009 .0009 

.001£ .0076 .0098 .0094 



Col .3130 PPM .0030 .0118 .0164 .0107 
Ni3 .0438 PPM .0057 .0472 .0471 .0373 
Agl -.0012 PPM .0005 -.0010 -.0009 -.0019 
V 3 .0514 PPM .0009 .0524 .0508 .0509 
Znl .5623 PPM .0076 .5685 .5646 .5538 

*** Peak Seq: 404 13:56:29 28 Oct 1994 

XAp = 116 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1525175 

0179 



13:58:32 28 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 13 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: ©6-05 GRPH 10/28/94 Seq: 40S 13:58:32 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
v 3 
Znl 

. 0020 

. 0330 
2. 332 
. 0366 
. 1009 
. 0020 
. 1308 
1.411 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0000 
,0011 
0286 
0020 
0087 
0030 
0027 
0049 

.0020 

. 0320 
2. 338 
.0375 
.0912 
.0041 
. 1333 
1.415 

.0019 

. 0342 
2.358 
. 0380 
. 1079 

-.0014 
. 1312 
1.406 

. 0020 

. 0327 
2. 301 
.0344 
. 1037 
. 0034 
. 1278 
1.413 

*** Sample ID: GRP H 5X 10/28/94 Seq: 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0004 
,0055 
,4797 
,0066 
,0270 
,0016 
,0255 
,3007 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0000 
,0015 
0016 
,0007 
,0045 
, 0039 
,0016 
0041 

. 0004 

.0073 

.4805 

.0073 

. 0265 

. 0022 

. 0240 

.2996 

406 14:04:07 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0004 .0004 
,0047 .0046 
,4807 .4778 
,0059 .0066 
,0317 .0227 "yX- ZL'SL. 'SZ 
0056 -.0014 
,0254 .0271 
3052 .2973 

*** Peak Seq: 407 14:10:04 28 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 115 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1514497 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 GRPX 10/28/94 Seq: 408 14:12:08 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

. 0020 

.0196 
4. 324 
.0314 
.0695 
.0067 
. 1209 
1.479 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0001 
,0013 
,0311 
,0046 
,0049 
,0041 
, 0006 
,0095 

.0021 

.0186 
4.347 
. 0366 
. 0648 
. 0022 
. 1202 
1.490 

.0019 

.0191 
4. 336 
.0278 
.0746 
.0103 
. 1214 
1.475 

. 0020 

.0211 
4.289 
. 0297 
.0689 
.0075 
. 1210 
1. 473 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/28/94 Seq: 

Bel -.0000 PPM .0000 -.0000 
Cd3 -.0001 PPM .0019 .0008 
Cr4 -.0014 PPM .0003 -.0011 
Col -.0058 PPM .0029 -.0062 

409 

-. 0001 
-. 0023 
-. 0016 
-. 0027 

14:16:58 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0000 

.0011 £ / < ) Q & \ ~ 
-.0016 
-.0085 

0180 



flgl -.01342 PPM 
V 3 -.0003 PPM 
Znl .0026 PPM 

0046 -.0023 -.0009 -.0094 
0012 -.0008 .0011 -.0011 
0011 .0018 .0039 .0022 

Folder: CLP-1E Page 14 
14:22:29 28 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 FBLK 10/28/94 Seq: 410 14:22:29 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

0001 
,0014 
, 0002 
,0001 
,0031 
,0046 
,0012 
,0031 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

,0001 
0010 
,0009 
0036 
, 0082 
0015 
0019 
,0013 

, 0000 
,0018 
, 0004 
, 0006 
, 0028 
, 0032 
,0007 
,0046 

,0001 
, 0003 
, 0003 
, 0040 
,0050 
,0045 
,0010 
, 0024 

91 
-. 0023 
.0013 

-.0031 
-.0115 
-. 0062 
. 0032 
.0023 

*** Peak Seq: 411 14:25:41 28 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 115 Yflp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 6 8 0 I n t e n s i t y = 1508836 

* * * Check Standard: 
Line Flag 'ARCV. 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

97.83 
100.9 
101.3 
102.6 
102.0 
93.51 
101.7 
96.53 

3 Ck3 
Found 
.2446 
2. 523 
1.013 
2. 565 
4.079 
. 9351 
2. 543 
1.931 

CCV 
True 
. 2500 
2. 500 
1.000 
2.500 
4. 000 
1.000 
2. 500 
2. 000 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

412 14 
SD/RSD 
. 0020 
.0102 
. 0093 
.0037 
.0684 
.0067 
. 0338 

:27:45 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: CCB 

Bel -.0000 PPM 
Cd3 -.0005 PPM 
Cr4 -.0005 PPM 
Co 1 .0029 PPM 
Ni3 -.0031 PPM 
flgl -.0062 PPM 
V 3 -.0003 PPM 
Znl .0026 PPM 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 115 Yflp = 105 

10/28/94 Seq: 

.0000 -.0000 

.0013 -.0003 

.0008 -.0013 

.0060 . 0066 

.0012 -.0044 

.0020 -.0048 

.0016 -.0006 

.0004 .0021 

Seq: 

XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

413 14:34:04 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

•. 0000 -. 0000 
.0006 -.0020 
.0002 0004 
.0061 -.0041 
•. 0025 -. 0024 
•. 0085 -. 0052 
.0018 .0014 
.0030 . 0026 

414 14:37:23 28 Oct 1994 

0181 
680 Intensity = 1533296 



14:39:86 £8 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

SD/RSD 1 £ 

Page 15 

*** Sample ID: ICS fi 10/28/94 Seq: 415 14:39:£6 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
flgl 
V 3 
Znl 

11 
,0142 
,0097 
,0056 
, 000£ 
,0081 
,0015 
,0544 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0000 
,0010 
,0018 
, 00£6 
,0012 
, 0014 
,0014 
, 00£6 

,0001 
0139 
0076 
0036 
0001 
0081 
00£8 
0516 

0000 
0134 
0110 
0046 
0008 
0067 
0001 
0567 

>1 
.0154 
.0104 
.0066 
-.0016 
-.0096 
-.0016 
.0548 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/£8/94 Seq: 416 14:44:01 £8 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

.4874 
1.011 
.4991 
.5065 
.9881 
.9386 
.48£9 
.9947 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 0062' 
,0047 
,0015 
, 0060 
,0065 
,0044 
,0051 
,0128 

.4804 
1.010 
.4974 
.5134 
.9814 
.9358 
. 4774 
.9993 

. 4897 
1.007 
.5003 
. 5032 
. 9884 
. 9363 
.4837 
1.005 

.4922 
1.016 
.4996 
. 5029 
.9944 
.9436 
. 4875 
.9803 

*** Peak Seq: 417 14:48:14 28 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1503609 

*** Sample ID: CRDL X2 10/28/94 Seq: 418 14:50:17 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

,0097 
, 0090 
,0210 
, 1081 
,0759 
,0140 
, 1054 
,0426 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

, 000£ 
,0012 
,0011 
0041 
,0018 
0014 
0018 
0024 

,0098 
,0091 
,0220 
, 1057 
,0745 
,0131 
, 1052 
,0398 

,0098 
,0102 
,0212 
1128 
,0779 
, 0133 
, 1073 
,0444 

.0095 

.0078 

.0198 

. 1059 

.0753 

.0157 

. 1038 

.0435 

*** Peak Seq: 419 14:55:43 28 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 660 Intensity = 1530160 

0182 



14:58:17 28 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

SD/RSD 1 2 
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*** Check Standard: 
Line Flag #Rcv. 
Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

94.38 
100.7 
102. 1 
102.5 
102.2 
92.58 
100.8 
94. 74 

3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 420 14:58:17 28 Oct 1994 ICP 
Found True Uni t s SD/RSD 

.2360 .2500 PPM .0019 
2.517 2.500 PPM .0045 
1.021 1.000 PPM .0041 
2.562 2.500 PPM .0383 
4.090 4.000 PPM .0871 
.9258 1.000 PPM .0120 
2.521 2.500 PPM .0229 
1.895 2.000 PPM .0308 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/28/94 Seq: 421 

Bel 
Cd3 
Cr4 
Col 
Ni3 
Agl 
V 3 
Znl 

, 0000 
,0024 
, 0009 
, 0028 
,0073 
, 0040 
, 0002 
,0025 

PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 
PPM 

0001 
0020 
0003 
0015 
0025 
0007 
0007 
0010 

. 0001 
-.0009 
-.0010 
-.0022 
-.0102 
-.0032 
-.0009 
.0013 

-.0001 
-.0017 
-. 0006 
-. 0046 
-. 0054 
-. 0046 
-. 0000 
. 0030 

15:03:58 28 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0000 
-. 0047 
-.0011 
-. 0016 
-.0064 
-. 0043 
. 0004 
. 0032 

0183 



*** Peak 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 1 

Pbl .0000 PPM -3475 

Ave. I n t . = 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 2 

Pbl .0000 PPM -4437 

Ave. I n t . = 

* * * S t a n d a r d : 1 Rep: 3 

Pbl .0000 PPM -1707 

Ave. I n t . = 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 1 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 73167£ 

Ave. I n t . = 

*** Standard: £ Rep: £ 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 749174 

Ave. I n t . = 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 3 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 757702 
Ave. I n t . = 

*** Check Standard: £ Ck£ ICV 
Line Flag "/Rev. Found True 
Pbl 97.59 4.8S0 5.000 

Seq: 756 17:03:59 07 Oct 1994 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1491031 

Seq: 757 17:04:38 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-5527 -3659 

-4220 S. D. = 1135 

Seq: 758 17:05:13 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-4187 -4487 

-4370 S. D. = 161 

Seq: 759 17:05:48 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-2613 421 
-1300 S. D. = 1557 

Seq: 760 17:07:44 07 Oct 1994 ICP 
727348 722828 
727283 S. D. = 4422 

Seq: 761 17:08:19 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

748556 744536 
747422 S. D. = 2518 

Seq: 762 17:08:54 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

736305 742564 
745524 S. D. = 11001 

Seq: 764 17:12:20 07 Oct 1994 ICP 
Units SD/RSD 
PPM .0175 

0184 



17:15:04 07 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: CLP-1D 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 7 

SD/RSD 1 2 

*** Peak Seq: 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

*** Sample ID: ICB 10/7/94 Seq: 

Pbl -.0023 PPM .0130 -.0156 -

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 
Line Flag 'ARcv. Found True Units 
Pbl 101.1 

*** Sample ID: CCB 

Pbl .0100 PPM 

*** Sample ID: ICS fl 

Pbl -.0654 PPM 

*** Peak 

2. 527 500 PPM 

10/7/94 Seq: 

.0052 .0047 

10/7/94 Seq: 

.0275 -.0492 

Seq: 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/7/94 Seq: 

Pbl .8462 PPM 

*** Sample ID: IDL X2 

Pbl .0923 PPM 

.0290 .8692 

10/7/94 Seq: 

.0140 .1073 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/7/94 

Pbl -.0001 

*** Peak 

PPM ,0149 

Seq: 

-.0010 • 

Seq: 

765 17:15:04 

680 Intensity = 

766 17:15:44 

-.0018 .0104 

767 17:18:05 
SD/RSD 
.0169 

768 17:20:47 

.0150 .0104 

769 17:24:07 

-. 0972 -. 0499 

770 17:26:45 

680 Intensity = 

771 17:27:26 

.8558 .8136 

772 17:31:29 

.0795 .0902 

773 17:36:39 

-.0144 .0152 

774 17:39:10 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

*** Sample ID: LCS 

Pbl 4.186 PPM 

10/7/94 Seq: 

.0332 4.222 

Intensity = 

775 17:39:50 

4.178 4.158 

07 Oct 1994 

1521152 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 

1513671 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 

1522990 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

0185 



*** Sample ID: A4-4A 10/7/94 Seq: 776 17:46:20 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl .0208 PPM .0090 .0128 .0305 .0191 

Folder: CLP-1D Page 8 
17:50:09 07 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: A4-4B 10/7/94 Seq: 777 17:50:09 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl -.0026 PPM .0155 -.0165 .0142 -.0055 

*** Peak Seq: 778 17:52:18 07 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1524437 

*** Sample ID: A4-4C 10/7/94 Seq: 779 17:52:59 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl .0370 PPM .0078 .0280 .0420 .0410 

*** Peak 

XAp = 114 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: A2-2A 10/7/94 

Pbl ,0409 PPM . 0242 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line Flag '/Rev. Found True 
Pbl 101.2 2.530 2.50« 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/7/94 

Pbl .0201 PPM .0185 

*** Peak 

XAp = 114 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: A2-2B 

Pbl .0125 PPM 

*** Sample ID: A2-2C 

Pbl .0052 PPM 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D 

PPM 

10/7/94 

.0295 

10/7/94 

.0047 

10/7/94 

.0316 Pbl .0246 

*** Peak 

XAp = 114 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 

780 18:03:28 07 Oct 1994 

680 Intensity = 1531381 

781 18:04:08 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0146 .0458 

782 18:07:23 07 Oct 1994 ICP 
SD/RSD 
. 0237 

783 18:11:47 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0277 -.0010 

784 18:15:26 07 Oct 1994 

680 Intensity = 1534217 

785 18:16:07 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-.0214 .0319 

786 18:20:08 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0096 .0058 

Seq: 787 18:23:37 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0547 -.0084 . 0274 

Seq: 788 18:27:32 07 Oct 1994 

YPMT =680 Intensity = 1534505 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

0623 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 

Seq: 

0336 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

0271 

Seq: 

0186 



18:28:13 07 Oct 1994 
Folder: CLP-1D 
Protocol: CLP-1 

Page 9 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D MS 10/7/94 Seq: 789 

Pbl .7464 PPM .0111 .7381 ,7590 

18:28:13 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.7421 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D MSD 10/7/94 

Pbl .0231 PPM .0265 

*** Sample ID: A2-2E 10/7/94 

Pbl 1.279 

*** Peak 

PPM .0182 

Seq: 790 

. 0532 .0034 

Seq: 791 

1.259 1.295 

Seq: 792 

18:31:06 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0128 

18:37:21 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

1.283 

18:41:18 07 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1548538 

*** Sample ID: A2-2E 5X 10/7/94 

Pbl .2824 PPM 

*** Sample ID: A1-1A 

Pbl ,024S PPM 

*** Sample ID: ftl-lB 

Pbl ,0493 PPM 

,0298 

10/7/94 

,0162 

10/7/94 

0118 

Seq: 793 

,2791 .2544 

Seq: 

,0092 

Seq: 

0626 

794 

,0415 

795 

,0400 

18:41:58 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.3137 / I j f X 

18:44:37 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0229 

18:48:15 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 796 18:51:28 07 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag 54Rcv. Found True Units SD/RSD 

Pbl 101.0 2.526 2.500 PPM .0072 0 1 8 7 

*** Peak Seq: 797 18:54:28 07 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1544489 



*** Sample ID: CCB 

Pbl .0894 PPM 

*** Sample ID: fll-lD 

Pbl .0108 PPM 

*** Sample ID: A1-1D 5X 

Pbl .0280 PPM 

10/7/94 Seq: 798 

.0237 .0126 -.0158 

10/7/94 Seq: 799 

.0091 .0059 .0213 

10/7/94 Seq: 800 

.0069 .0221 .0355 

18:55:08 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0313 

18:59:13 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0053 

19:01:35 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0265 

0188 



19:05:12 07 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: 
Protocoli 

1 

CLP-ID 
CLP-1 

Page 10 

*** Sample ID: ftl-lC 10/7/94 

.0251 Pbl .0316 PPM 

*** Peak 

Xfip = 114 Yfip = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/7/94 

Pbl .0060 PPM .0023 

*** Sample ID: FIELD BLK 10/7/94 

Pbl .0091 PPM .0170 

*** Sample ID: ICS fi 10/7/94 

Pbl -.0921 PPM .0209 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/7/94 

Pbl .8264 PPM .0394 

*** Sample ID: IDL X2 10/7/94 

Pbl .0968 PPM .0163 

Seq: 

.0166 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

. 0062 

Seq: 

.0279 

Seq: 

.0969 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

.7920 

Seq: 

.0978 

801 19:05:12 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0176 .0606 

802 19:09:00 

680 Intensity = 

803 19:09:41 

07 Oct 1994 

1532103 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0037 .0082 

804 19:13:14 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-. 0053 .0046 

805 19:16:45 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

-.1102 -.0693 

806 19:19:29 

680 Intensity = 

807 19:20:09 

.8177 .8694 

808 19:24:43 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

07 Oct 1994 

1536169 

07 Oct 1994 ICP 

. H i . 0800 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 809 19:27:58 07 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag *Rcv. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Pbl 100.8 £.520 £.500 PPM .0206 

*** Peak Seq: 810 19:31:£4 07 Oct 1994 

XAp = 114 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1533££3 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/7/94 Seq: 811 19:3£:05 07 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl -.0016 PPM .0133 -.0137 .01£7 -.0040 

0189 



*** Peak Seq: 81 13:25:41 15 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1534381 

0190 



*** Standard: 1 Rep: 1 Seq: 82 13:26:21 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl .00(30 PPM -686 -£134 -1438 

Ave. I n t . = -1419 S. D. = 7£4 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: £ Seq: 83 13:£6:55 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl .0000 PPM -570 1970 -£858 

Ave. I n t . = -486 S. D. = £415 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 3 Seq: 84 13:£7:30 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl .0000 PPM 1444 -12172 -460 

Ave. I n t . = -3729 S. D. = 7373 

*** Standard: 2 Rep: 1 Seq: 85 13:30:18 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 720579 711625 706457 

Ave. I n t . = 712887 S. D. = 7145 

*** Standard: £ Rep: £ Seq: 86 13:30:53 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 7£1£73 7£3753 7£5577 

Ave. I n t . = 7£3534 S. D. = £160 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 3 Seq: 87 13:31:£7 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl 5.000 PPM 7£5049 716£70 7£0401 
Ave. Int. = 720573 S. D. = 439£ 

*** Check Standard: £ Ck£ ICv Seq: 88 13:34:50 15 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag "ARCV. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Pbl 96.50 4.8£5 5.000 PPM .0261 

*** Peak Seq: 89 13:36:47 15 Oct 1994 

XAp = 117 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1545297 



13:37:28 15 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

1 £ 

Page 11 

*** Sample ID: ICB 

Pbl -.0187 PPM 

10/15/94 Seq: 

>15£ -.036£ • 

90 13:37:£8 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

-.0097 -.010£ 

*** Cheek Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 
Line Flag %Rcv. Found True Units 
Pbl 98.40 £.460 £.500 PPM 

*** Sample ID: CCB 

Pbl -.0033 PPM 

*** Sample ID: ICS Pi 

Pbl -.10£8 PPM 

*** Peak 

10/15/94 Seq: 

.0358 .0014 

10/15/94 Seq: 

.0538 -.1077 • 

Seq: 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/15/94 Seq: 

Pbl .8115 PPM 

*** Sample ID: IDL X£ 

Pbl .097& PPM 

91 13:40:16 
SD/RSD 
. 0£3£ 

9£ 13:43:£0 

.0300 -.0411 

93 13:45:39 

-.1541 -.0467 

94 13:47:45 

680 Intensity = 

95 13:48:£6 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 

1547945 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

,0489 .8389 

10/15/94 Seq: 

,0080 .0997 

,7550 .8406 

96 13:51:£8 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0888 .1044 

*** Sample ID: PREP BLANK 10/15/94 Seq: 97 13:54:43 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl -.0££6 PPM 

*** Sample ID: LCS 

Pbl 4.589 PPM 

*** Peak 

.0119 -.0335 • 

10/15/94 Seq: 

.0177 4.58£ 

Seq: 

XAp = 117 YAp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 

*** Sample ID: 3A-101194 10/15/94 Seq: 

Pbl .0115 PPM .0057 .0111 

*** Sample ID: 3B-101194 10/15/94 Seq: 

Pbl .01£7 PPM .0350 .0179 

-.0100 -. 0£44 

98 13:58:14 

4.576 4.609 

99 14:00:55 

680 Intensity = 

100 14:01:35 

.0173 .0060 

101 14:04:11 

.0449 -.0£45 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 

1540047 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

0192 



14:07:137 15 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: CLP-1E 
Protocol: CLP-1 

SD/RSD 1 a 

Page 12 

*** Sample ID: 50-101194 10/15/94 

Pbl .0301 PPM .0082 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line Flag #Rcv. Found True 
Pbl 98.73 £.468 £.500 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 116 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/15/94 

Pbl -.00£9 PPM .0136 

*** Sample ID: 5B 101194 10/15/94 

Pbl .017£ PPM .0120 

*** Sample ID: £F 101194 10/15/94 

Pbl .0068 PPM .00£0 

*** Sample ID: £F 5X 10/15/94 

Pbl .0046 PPM .0197 

*** Peak 

Xflp = 116 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: ICS fl 10/15/94 

Pbl -.0515 PPM .0456 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 10/15/94 

Pbl .831£ PPM .0£36 

*** Sample ID: IDL X£ 10/15/94 

Pbl .0653 PPM .0027 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line Flag '/Rev. Found True 
Pbl 98.24 

Seq: 

0295 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

, 0027 

Seq: 

,0309 

Seq: 

, 0053 

Seq: 

,0177 

Seq: 

YPMT = 

Seq: 

,0135 

Seq: 

,8468 

Seq: 

, 0630 

Seq: 
Units 
PPM 

102 14:07:07 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

0223 .0386 

103 14:10:15 
SD/RSD 
. 0039 

104 14:15:12 

680 Intensity = 

105 14:15:53 

.0106 -.0167 

106 14:19:22 

.0119 .0087 

107 14:21:49 

.0061 .0091 

108 14:24:58 

.0120 .0196 

109 14:27:03 

680 Intensity = 

110 14:27:44 

-.0389 -. 10££ 

111 14:£9:55 

. 8040 .84£7 

11£ 14:33:15 

.0646 .0683 

113 14:36:£7 
SD/RSD 
.0£1£ 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 

1539577 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 

1540132 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

15 Oct 1994 ICP 

0193 



Folder: CLP-1E Page 13 
14:39:52 15 Oct 1994 Protocol: CLP-1 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Peak Seq: 114 14:39:52 15 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 116 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1548161 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/15/94 Seq: 115 14:40:33 15 Oct 1994 ICP 

Pbl -.0167 PPM .0074 -.0243 -.0095 -.0164 

0194 



09:11:2S 31 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. U n i t s SD/RSD 

F o l d e r : SB-CLP 
P r o t o c o l : SB-CLP 

1 

Page 1 

Peak 

XAp = 121 YAp = 105 XPMT = 

*** Peak 

XAp = 121 YAp = 105 XPMT = 

Peak 

XAp = 121 YAp = 105 XPMT = 

Seq: 

166 YPMT 

Seq : 

166 YPMT = 680 I n t e n s i t y = 1447665 

166 09:11:28 31 Oct 1994 

680 I n t e n s i t y = 1242022 

167 09:19:32 31 Oct 1994 

Seq : 

166 YPMT 

168 09:26:44 31 Oct 1994 

680 I n t e n s i t y 1450227 

#•«•# Peak 

XAp = 122 YAp 

*** Peak 

XAp = 122 YAp 

*** Peak 

XAp = 122 YAp 

*#* Peak 

XAp = 122 YAp 

*** Peak 

XAp = 122 YAp 

Peak 

= 121 YAp 

Seq: 169 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 68© 

Seq: 170 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 6 8 0 

Seq: 171 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 

Seq: 172 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 

Seq: 173 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 

Seq: 175 

= 105 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 

©9:38:10 

I n t e n s i t y = 

09:49:00 

I n t e n s i t y = 

09:53:11 

I n t e n s i t y = 

10:06:33 

I n t e n s i t y = 

10:19:59 

I n t e n s i t y = 

10:25:02 

I n t e n s i t y = 

31 Oct 1994 

1455719 

31 Oct 1994 

1446318 

31 Oct 1994 

1438327 

31 Oct 1994 

1479740 

31 Oct 1994 

1484843 

31 Oct 1994 

1 4 4 9 3 4 3 

0195 



Protocol: SB-CLP 
Node: Sequential Rev: 2.885 Tine: 18:26:51 31 Oct 1394 
Folder: SB-CLP Seq: 176 Print: On 
User: Batch: 18/31/94 Id: Cup: 
State: Idle fait: Off flutosaspler: Off 
ICP: Operation Hnl 

peaK cup = SI 
peak X, V, Both (X, V, X) 

Tip to rinse 
4 

884285 



Protocol: SB-CLP 
Hode: Sequential Rev: 2.885 Tine: 18:27:48 31 Oct 1994 
Folder: SB-CLP Seq: 17G Print: On 
User: Batch: 1&731/S4 Id: Cup: 
State: Idle Xait: Off fiutosanpler: Off 
ICP: Operation 

peaK cup = SI 
peak X, V, Both (X, V, X) 

Tip to rinse 

Hnl 

J 



Folder: SB-CLP Page £ 
10:31:11 31 Oct 1994 Protocol: SB-CLP 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 £ 3 4 5 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: 1 Seq: 177 10:31:11 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl . 0000 -845 
five. I n t . = 

-3099 -5710 
-3£18 S. D. = £435 

*** Standard: 1 Rep: £ Seq: 178 10:31:45 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0000 -635 
five. Int. = 

-£859 
-£005 S. D. 1199 

**# Standard: 1 Rep: 3 

Sbl .0000 -3349 
five. Int. = 

Seq: 179 10:3£:19 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

-4757 -£409 
-3505 S. D. = 118£ 

*** Standard: £ Rep: 1 

Sbl 10.00 553493 
five. Int. = 

Seq: 180 10:34:55 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

554631 545831 
551318 S. D. = 4786 

*** Standard: £ Rep: £ 

Sbl 10.00 537637 
five. I n t . = 

Seq: 181 10:35:£9 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

545095 556473 
546402 S. D. = 9486 

*** Standard:•£ Rep: 3 

Sbl 10.00 55£073 
five. Int. = 

Seq: 18£ 10:36:04 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

544681 559£89 
55£014 S. D. = 7304 

*** Peak Seq: 183 10:38:1£ 31 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 121 Yflp = 104 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1460578 

*** Check Standard: 2 Ck2 ICV Seq: 184 10:38:53 31 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag '/Rev. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Sbl 100.5 1.005 1.000 .0475 

*** Sample ID: ICB 10/31/94 Seq: 185 10:44:01 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0030 .0427 .0383 -.0444 .0152 
0198 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
I i n n C l -in «/o„.. cr«..—-I T._ 

Seq: 186 10:47:59 31 Oct 1994 ICP 



Sbl 102.7 135 5.000 .0146 

10:51:17 31 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: SB-CLP 
Protocol: SB-CLP 

1 £ 

Page J 

*** Peak 

XAp = 1£1 YAp 

*** Sample ID: 

Sbl .0138 

*** Sample ID: 

Sbl .0010 

*** Sample ID: 

Sbl .0165 

*** Peak 

XAp = 1£1 YAp 

*** Sample ID: 

Sbl .1£41 

*** Peak 

XAp = 1£0 YAp 

*** Sample ID: 

Sbl .0380 

= 103 XPMT = 166 

CCB 10/31/94 

. 0£4£ 

ICS A 10/31/94 

.0642 

ICS AB 10/31/94 

. 0377 

= 103 XPMT = 166 

CRDL X£ 10/31/94 

. 030£ 

= 103 XPMT = 166 

PRPBLKSOIL 10/31/94 

.0£67 

Seq: 187 10:51:17 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 

Seq: 188 10:51:58 

0107 .0144 .0377 

Seq: 189 10:55:1£ 

0473 -.0£35 .0738 

Seq: 190 10:58:£5 

0139 .0554 -.0198 

Seq: 191 11:02:04 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 

Seq: 192 11:02:45 

1554 .0951 .1218 

Seq: 193 11:15:28 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 

Seq: 194 11:16:08 

0075 .0575 .0489 

31 Oct 1994 

1436546 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 

1450905 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 

1470184 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: LCS 05-02 10/31/94 Seq: 195 

Sbl .9095 .0528 .9336 .8489 

*** Sample ID: 05-0£ A44C 10/31/94 Seq: 196 

Sbl .0290 

*** Peak 

0214 .0574 

Seq: 197 

11:19:01 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 9458 

11:24:01 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0081 

11:26:44 31 Oct 1994 

0199 



Xflp = 120 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1456794 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 A22A 10/31/94 Seq: 198 11:27:25 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0429 „ ^1^0061 .0401 .0500 .0387 

0200 



Folder: SB-CLP Page 4 
11:31:49 31 Oct 1994 Protocol: SB-CLP 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 1 2 3 4 5 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 A22D 10/31/94 

Sbl .0061 7Vt 0213 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D MS 10/31/94 

Sbl .5235 K 7) ".0173 

*** Peak 

XAp = 119 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV 
Line Flag '/.Rev. Found True 
Sbl 102.6 5.131 5.000 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/31/94 

Sbl .0078 .0165 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D PS 10/31/94 

Sbl .7387 .0303 

*** Peak 

XAp = 119 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 

*** Sample ID: A2-2D MSD 10/31/94 

Sbl -. 0002 **Cs*"«M .0302 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 A11D 10/31/94 

Sbl .0248 M^'^.0272 

*** Sample ID: A1-1D 5X 10/31/94 

Seq: 199 

0258 -.0166 

Seq: 200 

5316 .5351 

Seq: 201 

YPMT = 680 Intensity = 

11:31:49 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0089 

11:35:49 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 5036 

11:39:46 

Sbl .0107 'V\)^0381 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 A11C 10/31/94 

Sbl -.0058 - ̂ Wl3£69 

*** Peak 

XAp = 119 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 

Seq: 
Units 

Seq 

0184 

Seq 

7737 

Seq: 

YPMT 

Seq 

0317 

Seq 

0043 

Seq 

0£53 

Seq 

004£ 

Seq: 

YPMT 

£0£ 11:40:27 
SD/RSD 
.0539 

203 11:45:04 

.0162 -.0111 

£04 11:49:1£ 

.7££7 .7197 

205 11:53:16 

680 Intensity = 

206 11:53:57 

-. 0039 -. 0285 

207 11:58:00 

31 Oct 1994 

1470972 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 A 

1477279 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

31 Oct 1994 ICP 

. 0290 .0496 

£08 12:00:59 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

3 -.0326 .0393 

£09 12:03:34 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

-. 0334 .0203 

210 12:06:04 

= 680 Intensity = 

31 Oct 1994 

1466331 0201 



12:06:45 31 Oct 1994 
Folder: SB-CLP 
Protocol: SB-CLP 

Page 5 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/31/94 Seq: 211 12:06:45 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl -.0261 .0223 -.0138 -.0518 -.0126 ( E T / ^ O ^ V / ^ 

*** Sample ID: 05-02 FBLK 10/31/94 Seq: 212 12:10:00 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0093 .0055 .0029 .0119 .0129 

*** Peak Seq: 213 12:20:39 31 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 118 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1461676 

*** Sample ID: PRPBLKSOIL 10/31/94 Seq: 214 12:21:20 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0490 .0351 .0744 .0090 .0636 C / O O ^ - O " 

*** Sample ID: LCS 06-05 10/31/94 Seq: 215 12:25:34 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .9098 .0092 .9181 .8999 .9115 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 216 12:28:53 31 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag 'ARcv. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Sbl 100.8 5.039 5.000 .0354 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/31/94 Seq: 217 12:31:42 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl -.0022 .0293 .0080 .0206 -.0352 

0202 

*** Peak Seq: 218 12:34:16 31 Oct 1994 



\J fl 

4 
^ S b l 

XAp = 118 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 14666£1 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 GRPC 10/31/94 Seq: £19 1£:34:5& 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0344 .0130 .0489 . 0£35 

4 
*** Sample ID: GRP C MS 10/31/94 Seq: ££G 

. 0309 

1£:39:39 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

1 4 
1 " Sbl .47££ 0072 .4641 4779 .4746 

i l 

.Sbl 
1 U 

1 

*** Sample ID: GRP C PS 10/31/94 Seq 

.7£39 .0386 

*** Peak Seq 

XAp = 118 YAp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1489968 

1£:43:30 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

&8£7 .7£99 .759£ Sp''Ktz ~^S~K>^ 

1 £ : 4 5 : 4 8 31 Oct 1994 

» 

0203 



12:46:29 31 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units SD/RSD 

Folder: SB-CLP 
Protocol: SB-CLP 

1 2 

Page 6 

^ S b l 

*** Sample ID: GRP C MSD 18/31/94 Seq: 223 12:46:29 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0190 .0454 .0583 .0295 -.0307 

Sample ID: 06-05 GRPH 10/31/94 Seq: 224 12:53:44 31 Oct 1994 ICP *** 

^ Sbl 3244 .0388 -.0150 .0625 .0259 

*** Peak Seq: 225 12:56:24 31 Oct 1994 

= 117 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1486098 Xflp 

*** 
SI 

,s, j y S b l 

1± *** 

' Sbl 

Su *** 

Sbl 

Sample ID: GRP H 5X 10/31/94 Seq: 226 

.0210 .0110 .0290 .0257 

Sample ID: 06-05 GRPX 10/31/94 Seq: 227 

.0503 .0590 .1177 .0082 

Sample ID: PRPBLK H20 10/31/94 Seq: 228 

.0115 .0237 .0316 .0176 

12:57:05 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0085 

13:00:19 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0250 

13:03:06 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

*** Sample ID: 06-05 FBLK 10/31/94 Seq: 229 13:05:57 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

„ . 4 Sbl .0259 .0587 -.0201 .0920 .0059 

*** Peak Seq: 230 13:08:21 31 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1519749 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 231 13:09:02 31 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag '/Rev. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Sbl 99.40 4.970 5.000 .0812 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/31/94 Seq: 232 13:12:52 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0270 .0433 .0020 .0021 .0770 
0204 



*** Peak 

Xfip = 117 Yflp = 103 

*** Sample ID: ICS fl 

Sbl .0015 

Seq: £33 13:26:08 31 Oct 1994 

XPMT = 166 YPMT =680 Intensity = 1506562 

10/31/94 Seq: £34 13:26:49 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0385 -.0429 .0246 .0227 

13:29:27 31 Oct 1994 

Line Cone. Units 

Folder: SB-CLP 
Protocol: SB-CLP 

SD/RSD 1 £ 

Page 7 

*** Sample ID: ICS AB 

Sbl -.0514 

*** Sample ID: CRDL X2 

Sbl .1118 

10/31/94 Seq: 235 

-0589 .0098 -.1078 

10/31/94 Seq: 236 

0334 .1502 .0890 

13:29:27 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

-.0563 

13:33:33 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

.0963 

*** Peak Seq: 237 13:36:42 31 Oct 1994 

Xflp = 117 Yflp = 103 XPMT = 166 YPMT = 680 Intensity = 1522031 

*** Check Standard: 3 Ck3 CCV Seq: 238 13:37:23 31 Oct 1994 ICP 
Line Flag "/.Rev. Found True Units SD/RSD 
Sbl 100.7 5.034 5.000 .0364 

*** Sample ID: CCB 10/31/94 Seq: 239 13:42:26 31 Oct 1994 ICP 

Sbl .0077 .0243 .0127 .0292 -.0187 

0205 



G7» WtL. S7. HNd^ 
l ( Y ) > C & ^ ^ ^ / W ^ ' / 0 / p \ S b 

CUV • 
^SV. HO- SV. HMO5 

I ppm Sb 

i 

0206 



(i.k.bK onSti£K Spike.-/) 

I 

0207 



I I St-** 
£*£_L. 

Element F i l e : ASCLP_£. GEL 
Date: 18/21/94 
Data F i l e : 1821AS.DAT 
Technique: HGO 

Element: As 
Time: 10:05 
ID/Wt F i l e : UNTITLED 
C a l i b . Type: L i n e a r 

Wavelength: 193.7 
S l i t : 0.70 L 
Lamp C u r r e n t : 0 
Energy: 60 

j * \ t -"Nrf f \ j *"%/ »"' 

As I D : BLANK 

i --u - \ j -Xr ~w < \ / -"V •V- ' 

Seq . N o . : 0 0 0 0 1 

l ~ \ j ~ \ s f \ , ' "v- * 

A / S P o s . : £ 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from £ 
R e p l i c a t e 1 
Peak AT-ea (A-s ) : 0. 002 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.030 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.00; 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 1.8 

Time: 10:07 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.887 
Background Pk Height (A) 

d i spen sed: 4 from 5 from 1, £0 from £ 
Re p 1 i c a t e £ (Peak St o r ed) 
P e a k A r e a (A •- s ) : 0.00 4 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.038 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.005 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £.5 

Time: 10:10 
Peak Height (A) s 8.011 
Background Pk Height (A) 

Date: 10/21/94 

0. 047 

0. 056 

H {Display Peaks - C;\ 
— Querent atomic 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 

Auto—zero performed. 

£. 1 SD: 0.54 RSD(%) 17 

A 5 ID: 10 ppb s t d Seq. No.: 80002 

j r ' \ j r \ j * \ * i" 1 

A/S Pos.: 3 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 3 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 18:13 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 8.832 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.067 
Bae kg ro und Pk Ar ea (A-s) : 8.8£9 Baekgr o und P k H e i g ht (A) 
B1 ank C o r r e c t ed Pk Area (A-s) : 0.8£9 
Concentrat i on (ug/L ) : 13.£ 

uL. dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £8 from 3 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 10:15 

Date: 18/21/94 

8. 05£ 

0208 



background PK urea ( H - s ) : 8.031 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk firea ( f l - s ) : 0.828 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s 13.8 

Background Pk Height (fl)s 8.849 

H IDisplay Peaks - C:\ 
O. 072 

e u f r e n t Atomic 
cuftrant poeKsra 

M e a n C o n c ( u g / L ) SD: 8.15 RSD C/.) : 1.12 

Standard number 1 a p p l i e d . 110.0II 
C o r r e l a t i o n c o e f f i c i e n t : 1.88888 Slope: 8.8828 I n t : 8.808 

As ID: £5 ppb s t d 

v '\.- r\s *V r\s r\t 

Seq. No. 0000; A/S Pos. Date: 10/21/9 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £8 from 4 
R e p1i cat e 1 T i me 
Peak Area ( f l - s ) : 0.070 
Background Pk Area ( f l - s ) : 8.832 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.866 
Concent r a t i on ( ug/L ) : £3.5 

18:18 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.£58 
a c k g r o u n d F' k H e i g h t (A) 8. 05; 

uL d ispen s ed : 4 f r o m 2:, 5 f r o m 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) 
P e a k A r e a (A-s ) : 8.87 £ 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.832 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.069 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £4.3 

, £8 from 4 
'Time: 18:21 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.£49 
Background Pk Height (A) 8. 857 

M Display Peaks - C:\ 
0 .24? 

C u r r e n t A t o m i c 
cu r ran t sacKira 

Tama u t o *Tbo 

0209 

Mean Cone ( u g / L ) SD: 0 . 5 6 RSD C/O : 2 . 34 



Standard number £ a p p l i e d . Cc!5. 8] 
C o r r e l a t i o n c o e f f i c i e n t : 8.99977 Slope: 8.88£7 I n t : 8.801 

j r \ j 'V- r \ j >\r 'V- >\f *\t r \ t *"w 'Vr r \ J ' V '"w *\t * V ' V ' V / \ f ' V '"w '"u- J"%/ r \ j *~\s r v ' V ' V ' V ' V ' V 'V- f \ t r \ s r \ t r u r \ s * \ J 'V* *Vf *w *"v 'Vc ' V '"v * V r \ j * \ J f \ r r v r \ s *» 

As ID: 50 ppb s t d ' Seq. No.: 08884 A/S Pos.: 5 Date: 18/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £8 from 5 

R e p l i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.140 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.835 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area (A-s) : 8. 137 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 58.7 

Time: 18:£4 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.480 
Background Pk He i g h t (A) 0. 061 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 5 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 10:£6 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 8.142 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.493 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.034 Background Pk Height (A) 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area (A-s) : 8. 139 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s 51.4 

0. 861 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) i l . 0 SD: 0.58 RSD C/.) : 0. 97 

Standard number s a p p l i e d . [58.03 
C o r r e l a t i o n c o e f f i c l e n t : 8.99 989 :lope: 8. 88£8 I n t : 0.000 

"IDisplay Calibration - C:\flOSER\ftft FI LES\ELEHENT\flSCLT 

0.130 

Concentration 50.0 
021G 



r\j r\s s\s r\f f v f v /"v *\* r \ j **w e \ j r \ j *\s *\j ""v." ""\^ **w ''w *"w '"w '"v 'SJ '"W ^™\^ '"w J~W '"w ^"w '"w '"v '"v ""w ^w **w *\/ /1w ^"w *\j '"\J r \ i •*"*~\s *~ 

fls ID: ICV Seq. No.: 00005 A/S Pos.: 8 Date: 10/21/94 

ul_ dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 8 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 10:47 

Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.116 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.032 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.113 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 40.9 

Peak Height ( A ) : 0.406 
Background Pk Height (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 061 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 8 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.114 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.035 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.111 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L. ) : 40.3 

Time: 10:50 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.416 
Background Pk Height (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. ©59 

4V 
\0 

4 
"IDisplay Peaks - CsY 
0. 41 * 

r e n t atomic ran? BaeKara 

Tima <sae) •ton 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

40. 6 SD: 0.44 RSD C/.) : 1. 08 

QC sample i s w i t h i n range 36.0 — 44.0 

r \ t r v r 

As ID: ICB Seq. No. 00006 A/S Pos Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 2 
Re p l i c a t e 1 Time: 10:53 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.001 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.009 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.032 Background Pk Height (A) 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.002 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -0.7 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 054 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 2 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak Stored) Time: 10:56 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.001 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.006 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.035 Background Pk Height (A) 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.002 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -8.9 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

8. 85 

0211 



"IDisplay Peaks - C;\ 
P. PEE 

""ft 
u r g e n t A t o m i c 

rrant vacxgra 

Mean C o n e ( u g / L ) : 
C o r r e c t e d C o n e ( m g / k g ) 

-8. a S D : 0 . 1 ; RSD C/.) : 15. 41 

QIC s a m p l e i s w i t h i n r a n g e - 1 0 . 0 — 1 0 . 0 

j f \ f f w * \ f \ f / \ / / \ / -*"»_/ v.' ^ W * " v -"*\_- ^~v.- -~ \_-

As I D : CRA 

/ - w . - w * V " " V r \ t r ' \ t r u * \ s J " J " w " " V r 

S e q . N o . : 0 0 0 0 7 

•"V - " i - / * V r w ""V ' V * V '"V 

A / S P o s . : Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from 5 from 1, £0 from 3 
R e p l i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.031 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.034 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.8£8 
Coneent r a t i o n (ug/L ) s 10.3 

Time: 10:58 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.©66 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e et ed Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 056 

uL. dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 3 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.0£9 
Background Pk Area- (A-s) : 0.036 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8. 8£6 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 9.6 

Time: 11:01 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.064 
B a c k g r o u n d P k H e i g h t (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg )s 

0. 057 

]0 pP to 
N Display Peaks - C;\ 

edri'ent Atomic 

4 0212 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
r ' /-. o 4- r : M r - „ ,-. / _ _ / I . 

9. 9 SD: 8.50 RSDC/.) : 5. 01 



DC sample i s w i t h i n range 3 - 15 

* \ , r \ r r \ j r \ i *\t r \ s r \ i r y j r s / r \ j r w "\* ' V r \ s * \ J '"v '"w * V *\t * \ r *\s ' V * V r w * V ' V * \ r r - J ' V ' V ' V /~V * V r w * V *"w ' V * V '"v r v ' V ' \ j r \ r *"w *Vr ' V / Vr r w r \ t r \ f r \ s r v ' V r v r \ j r w r \ j ~w r \ ? r \ j •"w r \ j r \ j /"w * V r v r \ r * \ r r \ J ' V "w r \ * r w * V A 

As ID; PBLK—SOIL Seq. No.: 00808 A/S Pos.: 10 Date: 18/21/9^ 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £8 from 18 

R e p l i c a t e 1 T i in e : 11 : 04 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.000 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.012 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.035 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.059 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.003 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -0.9 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 10 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 11:07 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.00£ Peak Height ( A ) : 0.010 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.037 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.063 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -8.001 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : --0.3 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : ---

"IDisplay Peaks - C?\ 
t u r r e n t Atomic 

— • Kurrant sacwaca 
t \ 

l 

^1 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : -8.6 SD: 8.46 RSD ("/•): 75.97 
Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

•"v/ 'V- rw r\s '\r f\t r\J r\J r\.- f \ j r u r\f ' \ . r v r w t\, r w j-w / \ , V w / - w r v r w /•„ /*w /\_. /\_. J-^, / \ , J-W r v r v r\, r\.. .-w v-v /-^ r v t \ , s-^j /\f r\j r v f v r\j. r-^, r\, i\f s\j J-W r v r\, r v J-v J-W .-w J-W J-W / \ , / \ , f \ j 

As ID: PBLK-SOIL , f \ Seq. No.: 88889 A/S Pos.: 18 Date: 18/21/94 

uL dispensed: b fv-om 1, 4 from 7, £8 from 18 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 11:18 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 8.858 Peak Height ( A ) : 8.££5 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.036 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 8.063 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.055 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 19.8 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg )s 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 18 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak S t o r e d ) Time: 11:12 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.868 Peak Height ( A ) : 8.228 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.848 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 8.86; 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.857 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £8.8 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0213 



10 

0 

N IDisplay Peaks - C;\ 
0 . 2 2 « 

Ci i r ren t Atomic 
cut-ran* tacxara 

Tina (sac? "•.too 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : £0.3 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

5D: 0 . 7 ; RSD ( " / . ) : 3 . 6 1 

R e c o v e r y i s 1 0 4 . 7 " / . 

* r \ * r \ j "w '"•u- •"w /_w r w r 

A< I D : P B L K - H £ 0 .vAQ\ Seq. No. 

„. f \ j f\s r \ s ^"v/ ^ / / - v ."^j .'Y/ /\_. / \ , . rf*^. f ^ . /\_p s\s t\* t 

0 0 0 1 0 fl/S P o s . : 11 Date: 10/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 11 
R e p 1 i c a t e l Time: 1 1 : 1 5 . 
Peak Area ( f l - s ) : 0.003 Peak Height ( f l ) : 0.003 
Background Pk Area ( f l - s ) : 0.037 Background Pk Height ( f l ) : 0.058 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( f l - s ) : -0.001 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -0.£ C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 11 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 11:18 
Peak Area ( f l - s ) : 0.88£ Peak Height ( A ) : 0.088 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.837 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 8.858 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.001 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -0.5 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - C;\ 
• S u r r s n t Atomic 
>|Cjjrrant eacKara 

0214 

Mean C o n e ( u g / L ) : - 0 . 3 
f*1" r\ V- v . n r l f~" r-> T-, r-. { m i-» / !. / n % » 

SD: 0 . £ 1 RSD ("/.) : 63. Be 



f \ j f \ s f \ t r \ s r \ f r \ j r \ j f w *~*u* r w •*"'"w r \ s r \ t * \ * r u *"\i * \ J *~w "~w '"w ^v-' r \ s r \ x / \ s r \ f r \ j r \ t '"v.* '"w * \ / r \ j '"v '"v *~'-' r \ j r \ J r \ f r v ' v '"w '"w * \ r r \ r r \ t '"w * \ * '"w ""v '"w 

As IDs PBLK-H£Q 0 Seq. No. : 08011 A/S Pos. : 11 Date: 18/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 11 
R e p l i c a t e 1 T i me: 11:£ 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.060 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.154 

Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.039 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.057 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £0.8 

Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 06£ 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 11 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.060 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.041 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.057 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £0.6 

Time: 11:£4 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.165 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 063 

\0 
2>' 

M Display Peaks - C:\ 
0. 1SE 

C u f c r e n t a t o m i c 
currant eacKsra 

Tims <#ae) 4.bo 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Recovery i s 185.3% 

2 0 . 7 SD: 0 . 1 7 RSD C / O : 0 . 8 0 

A<: 

s r \ . - r v /\_-

I D : LCS 

<\, ''w ^ ' \ . ' ' ' V ''w '"'^ ' ' V r-w ' V " 

S e q . N o 8 8 8 1 £ A / S P o s . : 1£ Date: 18/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 1£ 
Re p1i eat e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.055 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.045 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.85£ 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s 19.8 

Time: 11:£7 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.169 
Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.074 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 1£ 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.054 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.046 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.051 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s 18.6 

Time: 11:£9 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.166 
Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.071 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

0215 



3 * 6 

a 
M Display Peaks - C;\ 

eurrent Atomic 
currant PacKara 

bo 

Mean Cone <ug/L ) : 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

i a . a SD: 0 . £ 5 RSD C/.) : 1, 

-*V -"W "u- 'V r v '"w 'V *w r v r v '\f 

As I D : LCS S e q . No, 0 0 0 1 ; 

r v r \ t **w* '"w '"w ''w ^"u- J"u .-w /*v r w J-^ <-w .-^ /-w i-v r\j 

A/S P o s . : 1£ Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 20 f r o m I S 
Re p 1 i e a t e 1 
Peak f-Vrea ( A - s ) : 0 . 1 0 8 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.048 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.105 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 38.1 

Time: 11:32 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0. 328 
Background Pk Height (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 12 
R e p 1 i c a t e £ (P e ak St or ed) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.110 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.051 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area (A-s)s 0.107 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 39.0 

Time: 11:35 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.336 
Back gro un d Pk H e i g h t (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - Ci\ 
eilrrcnt Atomic cirrant pacxara 

Tims <eac) +. bo 

0 . 074 

0 . 075 

0216 
Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Corre c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

58. SD: 0.66 RSD ("/•) : 1.71 



r\j r v s\j r v s\s r v r v j-w r v r\f J"W f v / \ , l\, J"V f\f r^j J"\/ /\/ r\s r\j r v / \ , f v /-v j-w r^, /-w J-W J-W r^j i-v r v r\s /\f J-W r v r v r\j r\j J\J r\j r v t*v i\j r\j r\j r^j /\^ r w /i^, r v J*W J^, ^\.- *~\j i\, *\r r w r\f *\, r\, t\j / \ , f\ 

As ID: FIELD BLK Seq. No.: 00014 A/S Pos.: 13 Date: 10/21/9*. 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 13 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 11:38 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.001 Peak Height ( A ) : 0. 010 

Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.039 Background Pk He i g h t ( A ) : 0. ©60 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.00£ 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -0.6 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 13 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak S t o r e d ) Time: 11:41 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.000 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.007 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.040 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.064 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.003 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : —1.1 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - C:\ 
9.9(4 

t l i r r a r i t Back i ra 
iurrent Atomic 
Ate 

j > 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : -0.8 SD: 0.34 RSD ("/.): 41.94 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

As ID: FIELD BLK # f ) Seq. No.: 00015 A/S Pos.: 13 Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 13 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 11:44 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.059 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.169 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.041 Background Pk He i g h t ( A ) : 0.068 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.056 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £0.3 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 13 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak S t o r e d ) Time: 11:47 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.059 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.165 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.042 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.066 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.056 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £0.2 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks -
0 , 1 * 4 

'rent Atomic •rant sacwaro 0217 



10 \'/- £ 'Kibnj Ul 

Mean Cone: (ug/L ) : £8. £ 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Recovery i s 105.3"/. 

SD: 0.10 RSD ("/.) : 0. 51 

As ID: CCV Seq. No.: 00016 G/S Pos, 4 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 4 
R e p l i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.069 
Background Pk Area (A s ) : 0.04£ 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.065 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £3.S 

Time: 11:49 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.£37 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t ed Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 4 
R e p 1 i c a t e £ (P e a k 31 o r e d ) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.068 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.041 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0„065 
Coneentrat i o n (ug/L ) : £3.7 

Time: 11:5£ 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.££1 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Date: 10/21/94 

0. 068 

0. 068 

"IDisplay Peaks - C:Y 
etarrent Atomic 
currant sacKflra 

Tina <saej 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : £3.7 SD: 0.09 RSDC/.): 0.39 
Corre c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

QC sample i s w i t h i n range ££.5 - £7.5 

As ID: CCB Seq. No. : 00017 A/S Pos. : £ Date: 10/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, 20 from £ 
R e p1i eat e l T i m e: 11:55 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.001 Peak Height ( A ) : 0. 010 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.040 Background Pk Hei g h t ( A ) : 0.060 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -0.002 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s -0.8 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from £ 0 2 1 8 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 11:58 
n -. I .• O .-% -i t r\_. r- \ » i7i n- iii rr <-< — > • • • - - —'— / rw . •->. ••>• •->• —> 



background Pk Area ( R - s ) : 8.842 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 8.862 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : -8.881 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : -8.2 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - C:\ 
0 .0*8 

flui-rent A t o m i c 
i I 
• I 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Cor r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : — 

-8. SD: 8.41 RSD (•/.) : 84. 91 

; a ni p i e i s w i t h i n range -18.8 - 18.8 

j J-v.. r v f \ j r \ , f 

A? I D : 1 8 8 5 - 8 2 A44C Seq . N o . : 88818 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 28 from 14 
R e p l i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 8.850 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.221 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.047 
Concentrat i o n (ug/L ) : 17.1 

A/S Pos 14 

Time: 12:00 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.063 
Background Pk Height (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Dat 

j r u r w 'V *V *V -*v r\s *\. 

.10/21/94 

0. 189 

uL dispensed: 4 from cl, 5 from 1, 28 from 14 
Rep1icate 2 (Peak St ored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.848 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.219 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.845 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 16.3 

Time: 12:83 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.862 
Back g r o und Pk Height (A) 

Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

8. 186 

N Display Peaks - C:\ 
C u r r t f t l . A t o m i c 
currsyft ^oacKsra 

TlWft < f 4 0 A.DC 

4 
0219 

Mean Cone ( u g / L ) : 1 6 . 7 SD: 8 . 5 7 RSD ("/ . ) : 



*V/ 'V- *"w r \ r ' V -"w J"vf -"v -~w * V ' V '*-.• '"w r \ r r v ' V *w / w r w ^ r w r \ s ' s . - r \ s J"w r ' \ J r \ j *St r \ j <~v
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As ID: 1005-02 A44C p $ Seq. No.: 00019 A/S Pos.: 14 Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from /, i=:0 from 14 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 12:06 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.111 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.138 

Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.217 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area (A-s) : 0. 108 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 39.2 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, 20 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.106 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.219 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area (A-s) : 0. 103 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 37.5 

Background Pk He i g h t ( A ) : 0.176 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

from 14 
Time: 12:09 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.124 
Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.176 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

|0$ D 

M Display Peaks - C;\ 
eurrenJ?!.Atomic 

— - cur re f t t sacKara 

' I 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 38.3 SD: 1.23 RSDC/.) 
Corr e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Recovery i s 108.0"/. 

• " V " r v "\j '"v.- '"v." r \ f f \ f t*\s - \ - f \ j **"-,/ f \s •"\a- f^j ~ v * \ j f*̂ j r r \ - f*j J'^s \̂_- f \ j \_- / * v r \ j r^j r \ j r * v f^. . -^ r \ j r^j s\s r" v / " v / * v f v f v r \ j J \ J r~\̂  r \ j f \s r \ j t\_< r\s '~\s r \ j J""W r V r \ r *~V/ 

As ID: 1005-02 A22A Seq. No.: 00020 A/S Pos.: 15 Date: 10/21/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from ci, b from 1, 2:0 from 15 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 12:12 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.032 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.033 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.224 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.181 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.029 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 10.4 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 15 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak Stored) Time: 12:15 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.032 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.033 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.229 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.186 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.029 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 10.4 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0220 



Display Peaks - C:\ 
0,1** 

Currentv Atomic 
— - cu r ran t isacKsra 

Tims V vac 3 +^bo 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 10.4 SD: 0. 0£ RSDC/O: 0. £1 
Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

^ -"u- -V- -"v- r \ i r \ j ' ' u f ^ t , \ r r \ j f \ j A / *"v ' V /"w ' w ' V r v ' V -"w * V /"vf ~w -"V ' 'w J"w ' v - -"w *"w •"•u -*-_- J"w r w '"w '"u- r \ j r v r \ j ~v r \ j r \ j ~ \ j -"V -"v.- -"V r w '"w -"v.- 'V- <"V r v * V * V '"w ' V r v t \? -"ly ' V ' " t 

As ID: 1005-0£ A££A „ f \ Seq. No. : 000£1 A/S Pos. : 15 Date: 10/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 5 f r \ r t ! ^ - T f r o f i i 7, £0 from 15 
R e p i i e a t e 1 Time: 1£:18 
Peak Rrea ( R - s ) : 0.093 Peak Height ( R ) : 0.097 
Background Pk Rrea ( f l - s ) : 0.£36 Background Pk Height ( f l ) : 0.189 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Pirea. ( R - s ) : 0.090 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 3£.8 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £0 from 15 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 1£:£0 
Peak Rrea ( f l - s ) : 0.09£ Peak Height ( f l ) : 0.096 
Background Pk Rrea ( f l - s ) : 0.£37 Background Pk Hei g h t ( f l ) : 0.187 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( f l - s ) : 0.089 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 3£.£ C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - C:\ 
Current . . A t o m i c 

— - currant"^BacKara 

Tina <ne) 4.bo 

0221 
Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Corre c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

SD: 0.43 RSD (%) : 1.31 

1 1 iTl £-."/_ 



As ID: 1005-02 A22D 

uL dispensed: 4 from i.-: 
Re p i i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.036 

J ' \ j *\r /\.- -"w 'V -*w '"w 'V '"w ^ r v '"v.- -"w r \ j r 

Seq. No. : 0002; A/S Pos.: 16 Dat e : 10/21/9^ 

5 from 1, 20 from 16 
Time: 12:23 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.053 

Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.255 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.033 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 12.0 

Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.189 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from 2, 5 from 1, 20 from 16 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.036 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.257 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.033 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 11.9 

Time: 12:26 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.050 
Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.193 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Display Peaks - C;\ 
9 . 1 ?? 

C u r r e r - y i . f t t o m i c 
— - curranrt eaeKflra 

/ \ 
t K 

\ i 

Tina <iae) *7bo 

-1 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Corrected Cone (mg/kg ) 

1 2 . 0 3 D : 0 . 1 1 RSD ("/.) : 0 . 9 3 

•V." 'V 'V <V *\r r \ s j t\s r ^ j r v . - v j - u r j ' v r v - V - V r\_. r v r w /• '•w r v v r w ^*v -""w '"fc* ' " v ^\ - ' * \ f ' \ / 

As ID: 1005-02 A22D c f ) Seq. No.: 00023 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1^4 from /, 28 from 16 
R e p i i c a t e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.095 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.262 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.892 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 

A./S Pos. : 16 Date: 10/21/94 

T i m e : 12 : 29 
Peak Height ( A ) : 8.134 
Background Pk He i g h t ( A ) : 8.193 

V-J V-J H V..J C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, 28 from 16 
R e p l i c a t e 2 (Peak S t o r e d ) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 8.899 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.253 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 8.096 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 34.7 

Time: 12:32 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.143 
Background Pk Height ( A ) : 8.198 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

"IDisplay Peaks - C:\ 
9 . 1?£> 

Current,atomic 
curranu V^CKora 

A' \ 
0222 



1(0 

TIMS 
LI 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 
Co r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) 

54. 0 SD: 1 .00 RSD ('/.) 94 

R e c o v e r y i s 110.4"/. 

j f \ f r \ t " w - v 

Dm £ , 5 f r o m 1, dSb f r o m 17 

As ID: A££D MSD 

uL dispensed": 4 f r o 
Re p i i cat e 1 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.036 
Ê  a e k g r o u n d P k A r e a (A - s ) s 0. £ 7 4 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.033 
Co nc e nt r a t i o n ( u. g /L ) : 1 £. 1 

Seq. No.: 00024 A/S Pos.: 17 

Peak Height ( A ) : ©. 05£ 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

Date: 10/21/94 

0. 196 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 17 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.039 
B a c k g r o u n d P k A r e a (A - s ) : 0. £ 6 6 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.036 
C o n cent r a t i o n ( u g / L ) : 13. 1 

Time: 1 £:38 
Peak Height ( A ) : 0.057 
Background Pk Height (A) 

C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

0. 197 

"IDisplay Peaks - C;\ 
0 . 1 *7 

Currci \&- A t o m i c 

J -
i \ 

Tana \ s a e i * . b o 

\ 

Mean Cone ( u g / L ) : 1 2 . 6 SD: 0 . 7 £ RSD(%) : 5 . 7 2 
C o r r e c t e d Cone ( m g / k g ) : 

T\r 'V* r\s rw *\r *"*w r\t r \ j f\r *"v "*"u r v rV* -~w ^v '"w *\i r \ j rw -"v.- 'X,* '\- *\/ '\- 'V- **w / v- '"w -"V **w '\.- r\s '"w '"w J*w '"v A.- *w *\J '"w '"-j- -~\_- /"w '\J- i-v '"v^ '"W 'w '"v ~w '"w *"*v- *"w "v '\- A/ '"w '\t r\s r\r 'V *V* -"vf '"w *V 'V A/ r\r r \ t 

As ID: A22D MSD c ft Seq. No.: 00025 A/S Pos.: 17 Date: 10/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 5 from-^1, 4 from 7, £0 from 17 
R e p l i c a t e 1 Time: 12:41 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.098 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.141 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.262 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.191 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.095 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : 34.5 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 5 from 1, 4 from 7, £8 from 17 0 2 2 3 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 12:44 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.097 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.151 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.265 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.197 
o I -\ i , e /•% /-i 4- ^ r~t i * / r\.... _ \ - r\ /. 



Conc e n t r a t i o n ( u g / L ) s 34. 1 

"IDisplay Peaks - Z\\ 
0 . 197 

Currcr-t jSf* t o n i c 
— - curranv eacKsra 

-1 

Mean Cone (ug/L ) : 34.3 SD: 0. £9 RSDC/.): 0.85 
Corr e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : -

Recovery i s 108.3"/. 

r v *"w * V ' V ' V -"w -"w -"w -"V r \ s r \ t r v r \ t ' W r \ * ' V "v- ~w -V- r \ s - V -"v ' V " v - V - W ' V ' V w ^ ' V - V A-r -"v- ~v r w • rw *\j> r v r w r w j - ^ , f w z-^. J - W / - w , - w j - w ^ j - ^ ̂  j - w . -^ r w / - u r w r w /-,_, 

As ID: CCV Seq. No.: 000£6 fl/S Pos.: 4 Date: 10/£l/94 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 4 
Re p 1 i cat e 1 T i rn e : 1 £ : 46 
Peak Area ( f l - s ) : 0.074 Peak Height ( f l ) : 0.£4£ 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.041 Background Pk Height ( f l ) : 0.061 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.071 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L )s £5.6 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

uL dispensed: 4 from £, 5 from 1, £0 from 4 
R e p l i c a t e £ (Peak Stored) Time: 1£:49 
Peak Area ( A - s ) : 0.073 Peak Height ( A ) : 0.£54 
Background Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.041 Background Pk Height ( A ) : 0.06£ 
Blank C o r r e c t e d Pk Area ( A - s ) : 0.070 
C o n c e n t r a t i o n (ug/L ) : £5.3 C o r r e c t e d Cone (mg/kg ) : 

M Display Peaks - C:\ 
Current Atonic 
clrrant laexara 

Timajjaej 4 . 0 0 

0224 

M e a n C o n e ( u g / L ) : RSD ("/.) : 0 . 7 6 


